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»Thls Report has been prepared for submlssron to the Governor under-
Artrcle 15 1 of the Constltutron '

Chapter I.and II of, this Report respectively contain Audit obse'rvations‘ .

on matters arising from examination of Finance - Accounts and

Appropriation Accounts of the State Government for the year ended
31 March 2004. '

The remammg chapters deal with the findings of performance- audit,.
and audit of transactions in ‘the various departments and ‘internal
control mechanism in Government depanrnents

The Report contammg the observat1ons arising out of audit of Statutor y
Corporatlons Boards and Governments Companies ‘and the Report
contammg such” observatlons on Revenue Recelpts are -presented
separately

: The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to
notice in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 2003-2004

as well‘ as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not

be. dealt with in previous Reports matters relating to the per1od '
subsequent to the year 2003- 2004 have also been included whe1eve1 ’
necessary
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- Overview

L interest payments increased by 11 per cent from Rs 3022 crore in
2002-03 to Rs 3343 crore in 2003-04 primarily due to wntmued rehance 7
on bormwmgs for ﬁnancmg the deﬁut

Th'e ﬁsca]l"deﬁcm whnch répreSems the total borrowings of the
' -Govemmem ‘and its total resource gap, increased by 46 per cent from
- Rs 2988 crore in 2002-03 to Rs 4363 crore in 2003-04 due to increase in
‘disbursement of loans and advances by 244 per cent from Rs 747 crore in
2002-03 to Rs 2569 crore in 2003-04. The ratio of revenue deficit to ﬁscal'
deﬁcn was six per cent in 2@03 04. :

Lm‘ge fiscal deﬁcnts year after year together with low or no return =~
’on investment indicated continued fiscal imbalances. Increasing ratios of -
fiscal liabilities to GSDP indicated that the State is gradually getting’ into
a debt trap. The ratio of State’s total financial assets to liabilities has also

- deteriorated mdncatmg that a greater part mt' hahnhﬂ@s are wntth@ut an’
asset bac]k up. :

‘ f Dun‘mg 2003- @4 State G@vermnem mcurredl expendnture of

Rs 22481.90 crore against the total budget provision of Rs 21993.75 crore.

" The overall excess of Rs 488.15 crore was the. result 01[' savings. of
Rs 3294 19 crore parﬂly off seft lby excess of Rs 3782 34 crore. ‘

' Excess expemdnmre of Rs 11249 96 cmr?e for the yeaErs 1977-78 to
2@@3 04 had not been regularized as requnred under Article 205 of the
‘Constitution of India. Expenditure of Rs 3966.13 crore was- incurred in 24 -

~cases in excess of Rs five crore of more and also by more than 50 pel cent -
-of the provision and expenditure of Rs. 11249 22 cm]re was incurred i in snx" o
'cases wnthout any budgeft pmvnsmn ' :

’ There was persnsf[em savings exceeding two crore and also by more -
man 10 per cent of the totaﬂl pmvnsmn m 36 cases.

»’ The supp]lememary pmwsmn of m 635. 19 crore obmmed by the
' AGovemmem in 58 cases between August 2@03 to- March 2004 proved
~ wholly unnecessary as the expenditure did not come up i in these cases even

e m the ]leveJl of the ongmaﬂ pmvnsmn

- Amtncupaﬂ:ed savmgs in 27 cases of Gmnts/Appmpnatwns in
'Revemne section and 10 cases. in Capital section aggregating Rs 1560.79

~ crore (exceeding Rs one crore in each case) ‘had not been surrendered
while in eight cases surrender of Rs 26.13 crore were in excess and in five -
cases surrender of Rs 545.69 crore were unnjuétnﬁed In 71 cases,
Rs 2297.46 crore out of Rs 3294 19 crore were surrendered on the last day

of March 2004.

(x)



: 'Audit,Re];ort (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2004

Functioning ofRiu‘al Health Services

* Rural health care units failed to. provide "basic minimum services-and bring
about improvement in referral linkages. The health care services in rural

. areas of the State were grossly inadequate. Shortage of medical officers and

paramedical staff ranged upto 95 per cent. There were huge shortages of

- health care units compared to the GOI'norms. Infrastruciural faczlmes such as
buildings, drinking water, electricity, labour room facilities, equipment and

dzagnosrzc faczlmes were lacking in most of the health units.

The numlber of ruml health care units in the State was inadequate
A compared to ithe standards set as per the Minimum Needs Programme.
- The shortfall ranged between 29 and 88 per cent.

__ Infm_structuml faéilliﬁes such _V‘as avaﬂahﬂity/ functioning of X-ray
units, essential equipment and diagnostic facilities were lacking in most of
-the sUb-cenltres, PHCS/APHCS and ‘]'referm}l hospitaﬁs,

. L m the test=checked dnstmcts, 49 per cent sub-centres and 41 per ..

‘cent PHC/APHCs had no building. The buildings housing 45 per cent sub- -
centres and 36 per cent PHC/APHCS and 38 per cent referral hospitals -
were in dﬂapndated condntnon

@]_- Immunisati@n progrannme Vs“ufﬁ'ered due to non-functional cold
chain equipment. Physical performance in nmmumsatwn of children in
the State was E@w aft 20 per cent.

,. ‘Health care units lacked medlncal and pammednca]l staff and
techmaans Thirty nine APHCs had no dector during 2002-04 and
,medlicines were prestm‘ibed hy'para medical staﬂ', -

' - QOut «)f the Centm]l funds of Rs 10. M crore released to 10 test-
checked dnstncts, Rs 8.68 crore were credited to civil deposit, Rs 0.50
' ‘crore were spent on purchases of medicine and Rs 0.93 crore were

surrendered. '

( Pardgraph 3.1)'

- Pradhan Maﬁtri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)

In Bihar 17920 -habitations having pbpulation of 500 and more were required
- to be provided with all weather road.connectivity by constructing 9628 roads
(33351 kilometres). But onlv a small number of habitations (10 per cent) was -
“targered for providing such connectivity in nwo phases (phase I and phase II)
by constructing 969 roads (2400 kilometres) against which only 172 roads
(466 kilometres) were constructed. Department had no statistics about the
number of habitations benefitted by these roads. The scheme suffered due to

(xi)_



- Overview

, ,dcfectn'e' p/()/e(t reports, zmplopel plamzm p and _absence of effective
L .momfo;mg ana’ evaluation.”. : : B - -

L@J Out of Rs 1'49 90 cmré sanctioned for- Fhase I of PMGSY and.

" Rs 302.98 crore sanctioned for Phase IL, only Rs 95.06 crore (63 per cem) o

and ]Rs 91 ’7 5 cmre (61 per cem) nespectnvely were spent as of May 2004

1 _ 0ut of 299 madls (860 Km) samctmned for conmectmﬂ 629 B
7 hahntatmns under Phase I, only 280 ‘roads were: taken up of which 127
' mads were wmpleted and out of 670 (134@ km) roads sanctioned for

c connecting 1236 hahnmtmns in Phase H onﬂy 43 mads were compﬂclted as.
‘of May 2004 L «

| The pmJect reports devxated fwm the rtechmml speuﬁcatwns :
'prescmbed in the Govemmem of Indm (GGI) gmdeimes - ’

. ‘Worrk _was awarded to six contmctors beyond their capamty '
o resu]lﬂtlum'ur m work vamed at RS 32 8‘7 crore. remanmno mcomp]lete

AR Bmk g‘ua}raﬁme;el of Rs 21620 Cmre wfais' not obtaiimed on 449 road -
, V_W()rks as a_resuﬂ_t c_on}trac_.tom ]ll_ad no liability to "maimain the road W()rks.»

Hn nme pac]kages of seven dnsmcts warks worth Rs 4 2;6 crore were
- abandoned due to naxal problem, non avaﬂabnhty of bntumen/ﬂand delay
in paymem etc. : :

i @ Out of 226 mads mspected hy Nanonaﬂ Quahty Momtors only 10

per cent of roads were mnstmcted as per norms.: :
' : ( Pamgraphﬁ.?.Z) )

L ;.z-lmplementatlon of Chzld Labour (thzbztwn and Regulatwn ) Act 1986

The Cluld Labozu (onhzbmon and Regulatzon) Act 1986 (Acz‘) is a Cermal
Act to be Implemented by.all the States. The Act along with the Rules ﬁamed
' thereunder seeks to plevem‘ t/ze emplovment of chlldl en below 14 years of age. -

"_"m haaudou.s occupatmns The Act lays down a.procedure to decide

o modification to the schedule of banned occupatzons and processes, zegulates :

the conditions of work of children and imposes penalnes Follow up action
taken on prosecution cases launched for violating provisions of the Child -
Labour Act was not effective. The Child Labour Rehabilitation-cum-Welfare
Fund (CLRWF) could rot be raised to-provide: emplovmenr to the affected
famzltes Special schools for the education of ¢ Chlld labour were not opened as
T pel guzdelmes of Gm €I nment of Indza ( GOl )

" The State Govemmem nomﬁed the Rules under the Child Labour
o L‘Act onle in Febmarv ]1996 after ewht years, of the frmmng of Rules.

T (xii)



C Audit Report ( Ctvil} fortlze year ended 31 March 2004-

: Agamst chﬂld Eabour vm]lanon cases oﬁ' 17632 (mﬁy 1468 (enght

: _lpe]r cem‘t) were prosecutedl during 1999 2@04

. o @nﬂy three @m of 38 dlstncts we]re covered umder NCLP | 7

: Speual sch@o]is had vmhdmwn:chﬂdren mamly fmm home based
o occupaftwns mstead of fmm hazardous occupatwns s ,

i l Nenthe]r any employment‘ was "gnven “to “adult  member of any
o aﬂfected famﬂy HOT" was any" ] ] _ed_by the State Govemmem -
o “:m the Weﬂfare fumd '

v (Paragraph 3.3)‘»“»
- ‘lndzan System of Medwme and Homoeopathy RN '

L i;The Government establtshed the department of:1 Indtan System of M. edicine and

I-fHomoeopathy (ISM&H) fo: making available doctors. plactzszng these systems

of medicine and providing medical and’ health care services to the masses at
o an a ﬁ‘mdable price. The Depal tment falled fo piowde adequate educational
" and leseaich faczlzttes in Indtan System of Medzczne and Homoeopathy *

’ o '__'[(ISM &H). Medtcal and health care services. were. also poo: in. the State

Ay rvedlc, Unani- . and _Hom@eopathnc Medincaﬂ Coﬂlewes amd

. ,'hospnmls d}d not fulfill the required.standard prescribed by the Central

~ Council of Indian Medicine and the Central Council of Homeopathy New
___,__‘__}‘Deﬂhl m respect of deploymem Voﬁ' teachmg, non=-fteachmg, medical and '

A In the Govemmem Homoeopathnc Medlcaﬂ Coﬂﬂege and Hospital,
: Muzaﬁ’arpur consnderabﬂe number of studems dmpped out every year

Functnomnw of the Ayurvedlc Coﬂege-cum Hospnta}l Bevusaml
and the Government Tibbi. College, Patna’ suffered due to Hack of hasnc B

o "mfmstmcture facilities. -

No patnem ‘was . adnmtted Am paednatnc emergency and research '
) r.'departmem of Govemmem Ayurvednc Colllege hospmaﬂ Patna dunnﬂ ,
- 1999 2003. ‘ : : S

@ult of Rs 1 25 crore n‘eieased by the GOI for stﬁ'engthenmg of .
-mfrastmcmre in- Ayurvedic & Unani Colleges / Phammcnes, expenditure

s ;;; of Rs 73. 22 ﬂakh incurr ed on Ithe facﬂmes Wzns rendelred unfmnttfull

The ESM&H Departmem had ‘not estabhshed any mommnnﬁ
fmechamsm for emlluatmg the functioning: of: Ayurvedic, Homoeopathnc

»' f,raud Unani coﬂleoes, hospntaﬂs and dlnspensames ‘ - :
' _(’Paragraph 34)

( xiii')



Overview

-+ Functioning of Industries Department

Financial management -in the Indistries Department was characterised by
weakness in budgetary .contiol procedures” as indicated by huge savings,

unnecessary drawal -of funds without budget provisions -etc. The

implementation of the industrial development schemes was poorly managed as. -
evident from: the cases .of unspent funds, misiuse ‘and diversion of funds,
, expenditure on zncomplete and- abandoned . schemes and low. employment

~ generation. The department failed to provide esselmal mfl astructural facilities.

- .. for setting up new industries in the State. Initiatives of the department like

mega growth centres and mini. gzowth cennes did not bear fruit.- The
Industrial Park at Ha_]lpulr remained-a non-starter. The Industrial Area
‘Development Authorities (IADAs) failed to develop industrial estates betweenﬁl
1999 and 2004, -as planned out of 1236 ‘entiepreneurs- fzmctmnmg in the

allotted plors 675 entr eplenem s closed ﬂzen lmm during ]999 2004, o

. A - The budget ®f the depammemt was not based on acmal needs The\
7 lresuﬂt was Ilmge savmws mf Rs 200. @2 crore dunnﬂf 1999- 2004 '

: ~ The Dnrecmr of lﬂdusmes andl ﬂne Director of Techmw]l '
'Deveﬂopmem irregularly drew Rs 3.11 crore (March 2001 .and March -
-2003) from the treasury to aveid lapse of funds and the entire amount was "
it retained:in- Givil: Deposit:since:: then Besudes, Rs 32.25 crore shown as
"”expendnmre umder plan‘schemes were actually. IlymﬂT in the bank accounts, ,
Of the IIADAS and the Hndustna]l Dam Bamﬂk Pama :

- Dnrecmr of Indlusmes pand Rs one cmre to Indian Cmﬁ ‘Vlﬂ]lage

mét Kolkata :in-March: 1998 for constmctwn mf ‘Bihar: Pawhon A

Kolkata. No. constmcnon was carmed out Iby tthe Tmst and the am@um } ,
- was being umhsed by tthe Trust. : /

@ Out @f 1236 emrepreneurs functmmnw on llalmd developedl by the -
- IADAs, 675 emrepreneurs c]l@sedl ‘their units dunn«r 1999 7@@4 due to -
3 madequate mfrastn‘ucture :

Megi Growth Cermres'mu]ld ot come up even after ala'pse of 12
V'f'yeaurs due to mon~acqunsmon of Iland The Expom Pmm@twn ]{ndusmaﬂ

Park at Hajnpur also remamed a nom=starte1r IR

3 pue to poor infmstmcmre support, the industrial development in

the State” was far behind the declared policy objectives -of \the'f
Government. Only 20 per cent of the industrial units were ﬂmctwmﬂ in

s the State. Under the Small Scale Endustnes sector ﬂhOUUh the investments

increased marginally from Rs 37.24 crore to Rs 46.38 crove during 1999- -
2003 the eunnplloymem generatmn dmpped fmm ]1547 s m 13622 during the .-

same pen’nod
: : (Paiagmph 3 5) :

(Xiy),



" Audit ‘Report ( Cfvi[ ) for the yeézr ended 31 Mdrch 2004

4.1 Fraudulent drawal/misappi'opl‘iaiion/elnb‘erzzlement/losses

- Misappropriation of Rs 2.54 lakh besides adjusmnem off advances
without supporting vouchers for Rs 19.08 lakh due to madequalte
supervnsary contm]l :

i

(Palaglaph 4.1.1)

Paymem of Rs 1.14 crore was made for two different works boﬂh
’ tum‘wolvlmwr filling up boxes with road materials, brickflat soling etc. when
even earth work excavation ﬁ‘or box cutftmv was only partly done.

(Pamgmph 4.1.2)

: Faﬂure of BDO Chakia to ‘comply with the codall _provisions -
reﬂatmg to maintenance of Cash Book resulted in nusappmpnattnon «)f
Rs 45. 99 Hakh and n0n=acmummw of Rs 1.02 crore.

(Pamgmph 4.1.3)

Non maintenance of. cash book and mher account records led to
: msap]pmpmatwn, short acmummu and Jurmou}lar booking of expendnmre
aggregating Rs 64.65 lakh.

- (Paragraph 4.1.4)

T
/

42 Inﬁ‘uctuqus/wdsteful expenditure and overpayment

UI;.QJ lelure of BDO Pamnya to emsure tumelly comp]lettnom of pump
houses led to mfmcrtuous expendumre of Rs 87. @3 ﬂa]kh

(Paragraph 4.2.1)

‘ @l The work was '»ta]ken up without proper planning for ensuring
availability of fund and resulted in mft‘mcmous expendnture of Rs 1 77
‘crore on mcomplete wor]l\s

(Paragraph 4.2.2)

(xv)



-Overview

4.3 Avoidable/excess/unfruitful expenditure

@ Irregular continuation of 124 temporarily appointed staff over the

years in the District Com'ft Nawada resulted in unauthorised payment of
Rs 4.05 crore. SR o :

(Pm ‘agraph 4.3.1)

:‘ , Fauﬂlure OIE BSSB to derecoomse 86 mehgnble Sanskrit Schoels in
fnlme resuﬁted in avoidable paymem of salary of Rs 6.80 crore to their
teaching and non—teachmv staff.

‘ (Paragraph 4.3.2)

: The - “Collector; Patna - unauthorisedly utilised  revenue
2 receipts/grants of Rs 1.34 crore for ‘office expénses.. : - -

(Paragraph 4.3.6)

Non provision of essential items in the ma‘d crust resulted in sub-
. standard execution of road work of Rs 1.94 crore.

(Paragraph 4.3. 7)' :

;_‘_1;._ , . Due to fauﬂu;y planmng, expenditure of Rs 1.54 crore incurred on
constmcuon of road was nmfrmfxfuﬂ : :

(Par agi aph 4. 3 8)

4.4 Idle mvestment/zdle establlshment/blockage of funds

Expemdnmre of Rs2.61 crore was incurred on a non-functional
Agricultural (Engineering) Workshop at Patna. '

) (Paragmph ‘4.4&)

Internal control mechanism is an integral part of management process by
which an organization governs its activities to effectively achieve its
objectives. Adherence to a built in internal control, which includes statutes,
. codes and manuals minimise the-risk of errors and irregularities. A check of
the internal control mechanism in the Primary & Mass Education Department
showed that the internal control system were not functioning effectively.

' Budget estnmates for 2000-04 were prepared without taking mto
account the actual requirements.
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'H‘here was lack of m«»mwmng and mltema]i coon‘dmattmn in ﬁ:]he
lﬂmplemenmm@m of the total literacy campaign and tthe Sarva Siksha
Abhiyam.

o Nom=adhereme to the prescribed wmm]ls led to mnsappmpnatwn
f Govemmem mmmey of Rs 2.62 lakh. :

The number of units audited by internal audmt was @ 18 per cent of
tthe total number of auditee units of the depam]mem du.mng 1999-2004.
There was poor follow up of inspection reports.. _ ‘
' : ! Pamgmph 5)

(xvil)
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L1 'Inthditctibn '

The Finance “Accounts of the Government of Bihar are laid out in.19
statements, presenting receipts and expenditure, révenue as well as capital, in
the Consolidated Fund, Contingency Fund and the Public Account of the State
Government. The lay out of the Finance Accounts is depicted in Box 1.1
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the State Government

1.2 7 Trend of financ_es 'with'refei‘énce to previous year

' Fmances of State Government during - the current year as compared to that of
. :Vthe p1ev1ous yem were as unde1
' (Rupees in crore)

- 10968 - 1. Revenue Receipts (2+3+4) : 12456
2761 2. -Tax Revenue : T 2890
261 .- .| 3.. | Non-TaxRevenue - I » 320
7946 || - 4. Other Receipts E e . 9246
16 . - 5. | Non-Dcbt Capital Receipts B 10
.16 1] 6. Of which Recovery of Loans =+ -. - 10
10984 -7 Total Receipts (145) ! . 12466
- 10901 8. ‘Non-Plan Expenditure ()+11+12) 11683
10901 - -, 9. ‘On'Revenue Accouit T o 11627
3022 - 10. | Of which, Interest Payments ) 3343
© negligible- | 11 On Capital Account o : - 56
- 12. Loans and advances disbursed - . - -
3071 - 13. Plan- Expcndlturc (14+15+1() i 5146
1354 . 14. On Revenue Account. . - 1084
. 970 | 15. On Capital Account o - T 1493
747 16. | Loans and advances disbursed . | 2569
13972 .17. "~ | Total Expenditure (8+13) 16829
2988 - 18. ‘Fiscal Deficit (17-1-5) . .. . i 4363
1287 - 19. Revenue Deficit (9+14-1) o ) ' 255
()34 | 20 | Primary Deficit(+)/Surplus(-) (18-10) | 1020
1.3 Summary of Receipts and Disbursements for the year

" Table 1 summauses the ﬁnances of the State. Govemment of Bihar f01 the year

- 1.2003-04 covenng revenue receipts and expendmne capital 1ece1pts and

~ expenditure, | public debt receipts-and disbursements and public’ account
receipts -aid -~ disbursements made during the- year as eme121ng from -

B Statement-l ‘of Fmance Accounts and othe1 detaﬂed statements

¥
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Table-1 SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2003-04

. (Rupees in croré)

i 2002-03 : ]Recelpts . 2003 04 2002-03 Dnslbursements S 2003 04
- Section-A: Revenue

C ] o . -~ .| Non-Plan Plan
10968.42 | I. Revenue - ~ :"-12'45_5,56 1225513 | L. Revenue- - 11627.29 | . 1083.54

. _‘| receipts . . ) . - | expenditure . | -
~ 2761.05 | Taxrevenue: - 2889.69 6574:14 | General services | - -7151.13 | - 24.33-
. 260:82 Non-tax . -0 32038  3915.71 | Social Services |- 73367.15 | 666.28
77 | revemue!l o - I .
6549.23 | Share of Union 7627.87 1763.46 | Economic - - 110525 | . .- 392.93
© . - |Taxes/Duties -~} .- - .« |Services - Co
139732 | Grantsfrom | *-1617.62| -  “1.82 | Grants-in-aid/ - - 3.76
) Govt. of India ) " | Contributions
- SLctmn-B Capital. - - L
Il Misc. Capital | "~ <1 796974 1T Cﬁpllal Outlay . ©c1492.87
Receipts R IR | I L
1II. Recoveries ' 0.45 747.19 | I Lodnsdnd . - 2568.92.
of Loansand. | . | Advances :
.| Advances ) 5| disbursed
4189.80 IV Public.debt | 5068 31: - 1526,35 | IV Repayment .of
) | receipts* - - | " | Public Debt"__.
..5584.15| VPublic . [ 7440 06 .-4822.34.|.V Public account |
' - laccount” ~. " | . o TR — disbursements
receipts | 2 I
- 344.35 | Opéning Balance | -~ 92.85 |- 92.85 | Closing Balajice . |
3 i 25067.43 20413.60 )
* Includes net ways and means- advances and over dratts ’
1.4 Audit Methodologyr

* Audit observations on the Finance Accounts bring out the trends in the major
fiscal aggregates of '1"eeeip'ts and expenditure and from the statement of the
Finance Accounts for the year 2003-04 and wherever necessary, show these n
the light-of time ser1es data (Appendnx Ito IV) and periodic comparlsons

The key mdlcators adopted for analysmg ‘the State finances are (1) Resoutees -
by volumes’ and sources, (ii) Apphcatlon of resources; (iii) ‘Assets and
_L1ab1ht1es and (1v) Management of deficits: Aud1t observations ‘have also
' ."taken into account the cumulative impact of resource mob1hsat10n efforts, debt
“servicing and corrective fiscal measures. Overall financial performance of the
- State Government as a body corporate has been presented by the apphcat1011 of .
‘a set of 1atlos commonly adopted f01 the 1e1dt10na1 mtelpletatlon of fiscal
aggregates ' ~

E The e1stw111]e State of Blhal was btftucated mto the SUCCESSOr States of Blhal ,
~;_'a11d Jharkhand with effect from 15 November 2000, as per the Reor gamsauon.
 Act. “Hence the. indicators of the financial performances of Government take

" into account the Finance Accounts figures of the combined State of Bihar and .

~ Jharkhand upto 14.11.2000 and of the. successor State of B1ha1 thereafter. The
' 1epo1tn1g parameters are deptcted inBox 1.2.

)
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" The accounts of the State Government are kept in three parts
(1) Consohdated Fund (i1) Contmgency Fund and (iii)- Public

»‘Account as defmed 111 Box 1 3

—"v.—.B.o'x 1.3~ 'S‘talftej Gove.rnhtient Funds'aﬁd the Public Account
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Indicators of financial performance of the successor State of Bihar afte1 14
~ November 2000 are subject to variation after completion of allocation of.
assets and liabilities between the successor States of Bﬂ1a1 and J halkhand

1.5 " Resources by vb,l;lm’es and sources-

Resources of the State Government cons1st of revenue recelpts and capital
" receipts. Revenue recelpts con31st of tax revenues, non-tax revenues, State’s
share " of union taxes and dutles and g1ants “in-aid - from the Centr al -
Government. Capital receipts comprise miscellaneous -capital receipts like
proceeds froni disinvestments, recoveries of loans and advances, debt receipts
from internal soutces Viz. matket 1oans borrowmgs ﬁom financial mstitutions/
- commercial banks etc. and loans and advances from Govermnent of h1d1a as’
~ well as accruals ﬁom the Public Account

~ Table 2 shows that the total rece1pts of the State Government for the year-

2003-04 were Rs 24974.58 crore, of which, the reveénue recelpts of the State
Government wete only Rs-12455.56 crore, constituting 49.87 per cent of the
- total receipts. The ‘balance of: recelpts came ﬁom ‘borrowings and Public
~Account receipts. ' o

»Table 2_4 Resources of Bihar

(Rupees in crore)

I Revenue Receipts e R . 12456

II Capital Receipts . - . 5079
a - Miscellaneous Receipts L SRR - -
b . Recovery of Loans and Advances I 10
c Public Debt Receipts ' R o - 5069
. HIPub]hc Account Receipts o R 7440
l 4~ Small Savings, Provident Fund etc. [ o 987
b ‘ReserveFund o : o R
"¢ - Deposits and Advances - A : S ; 3154
d Suspense and Miscellaneous. . .- 2079
e Remittances o . , e 1220
 Total Reeeipts .~ .. . - T 24975
- 1.5.1 ° Revenue receipts

Statement-11 of the Finance Accounts details the Revenue Receipts of ‘the
- Government. Revenue receipts of the State increased from Rs 10659 crore in
© 1999-2000 (erstwhile. composite state) to Rs. 12456 crore in 2003-04
~“(successor state). The rate of growth of revenue receipts during 2003-04 over
the previous' year was 14 pe1 cent, primarily due to 16 per cent growth in the -'.7
“State’s share in Union taxes and duties and 16 pe1 “cent QI‘OWth in the g1ants m
'ald from Government of Indla

- Overall revenue 1ece1pts its. annual rate ‘of 010wth ratio of these 1ece1pts to.

the State’s Gross Domestlc PlOdUC’[ (GSDP) and its. buoyancy is indicated in
Table 3.- : S R , v o

(6)



Chapter 1 - Finances of the State Governmeni
Table 3: Revenue Receipts — Basic Parameters

(Values in Rupees in crore and others in per cent)

. 999-2000 | 2000-01
Revenue Receipts 10659 11177
Own taxes™* 28.94 25.13
Non-Tax Revenue* 10.94 6.37
Central Tax Transfers* 46.55 58.84
Grants-in-aid* 13.57 9.66
Rate of Growth of RR 14.66 4.86 (-)11.97 11.47 13.57
Revenue 14.79 22.63 19.30 19.35 20.81
Receipts/GSDP
Revenue Buoyancy 1.666 1.026 2.42
GSDP Growth 8.80 (-)31.49 3.25 11.18 5.60
Blank cell in the table represents "buoyancy in negative"
. ( As a percentage of revenue receipts)

Among the tax revenues, 16 per cent increase in taxes on goods and
passengers, 18 per cent growth in taxes on vehicles and 20 per cent increase in
stamps and registration fees were the principal contributors to the high growth
in revenue during the year. A jump of 431 per cent in other administration
service receipts, 20 per cent growth in receipts from non-ferrous mining and
metallurgical industries and 145 per cent growth in other rural development
programmes were major contributors to the increased non-tax revenue.

Sales tax was the major source of State's own tax revenue having contributed
57 per cent of the tax revenue followed by stamp duty and registration fee (14
per cent), taxes on goods and passengers (11 per cent) and state excise (8 per
cent). Of non-tax revenue sources, non—ferrous mining and metallurgical
industries (23 per cent) and interest receipts (7 per cent) were the principal
contributors.

E RECEIPTS FOR 200:
(Rupees in crore) '
1618

Non-tax revenue of the state increased from Rs 261 crore in 2002-03 to Rs 320
crore in 2003-04.

(7N
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~ - While on an aver age around 26 per cent of the revenue 1ece1pts had come from
the State’s own resources, central tax transfers and grants-in-aid to gethex
»contmued to contr 1bute nearly 74 pe1 cent of the total revenue.

‘Ason 31 March 2004 arrears of revenue pendmg collection under e1ght of the
~ major heads of revenue:as reported by the department were RS 1356.87 crore
o out of Wl]_lCh Rs 813 79 crore we1e outstandmg f01 more than f1ve yea1s

"The source  of ‘rece1pts under and GSDP duuno

_ _ dlf,fer@nt
_ '1999 2004 is 1nd1cated in Table 4. '

heads

Table 4-— Sourccs of thelpts Trmds

(Rupees in crore)

1999- 10659 12 23476 . |- - 31087 45234 72083

2000 - | - - o o .

2000-01 11177 - 11 7| 3528 -.| . .. 10462 ‘. 25178 49383
- 2001-02 { - 9839 - 13 3758 - 7719 . . 21329 " 50987 .
~12002-03 | . 10968 16 4190 5584 20758 56688 -
» 2003-04 12456 10 5069 7440 24975 59862

‘L6 ‘Appl_icatibn of 1‘3;01¢1'ces

1.6.1 - Tl end ofgi owth

'The total expendltme of the state incr eased ma1g111a11y from Rs 16667 crore in
1999-2000 for the erstwhile composite State of Bihar to Rs 16829 crore in
+ 2003- 04 for the reor, gamsed state of Bihar.

"’The total expendmue of the ‘State; its trend and annual g1owth the ratio of
expenditure to the State's GSDP and revenue receipts and its buoyancy with
regard to GSDP and revenue receipts-are indicated in Table 5 below.

“Table 5: :f[b'tal;iiﬁ_gi;cliiil_itu_i‘éeBas:'g;c_,Paramctcrs (Value: Rupees in crore and others in per cenf)

- | Total expenditure 16667 | 15263 12435 113972 16829
| Ratgofgrown -] . assa| (s42| (1853 12.36 20.45
TE/GSDP 2312 3091 | - 2439 24.65 | 28.11
Revenae receipts/TE -63.95- 7323 |- 79.12 78.50 74.02
Buoyancy of totaﬂ expmdnmre with R L
\'Gspp ' 324 | 027 -5.70 1.10 3.65
Revenue receipts - 195 | (173 1.55 108" 1.51-

Taxes on sdales and trade etc., Vehicles; Non-ferrous mining and metallurgical
industries; State excise; Taxes (um’ duties on el(’cmrlry Taxes on sugarcane; Enrry
tax; Entertainment tax. »

®



Chapter 1 - Finances of the State Government
The total expenditure of the State increased by 20.45 per cent during 2003-04
over the previous year. During 2003-04 revenue receipts accounted for 74.02
per cent of the total expenditure.

In terms of activities, the total expenditure could be considered as being
composed of expenditure on general services including interest payments,
social and economic services, grants-in-aid and loans and advances. The
relative shares of these components in total expenditure are indicated in
Table 6.

Table 6: Components of expenditure — Relative Share (in per cent)

S 1999-2000 | 2000-01 | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04
General Services 39.10 45.81 51.00 47.63 42.77
Social Services 33.48 32.05 28.75 29.04 24.93
Economic Services 20.71 17.66 15.94 17.96 17.01
Grants-in-aid 0.28 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
Loans and advances 6.43 4.46 429 5.3 15.27

The movement of the relative shares of these components of expenditure
indicated that while the share of economic services and social services in total
expenditure declined from 20.71 per cent and 33.48 per cent in 1999-2000 to
17.01 per cent and 24.93 per cent in 2003-04 respectively, the relative share of
general services increased from 39.10 per cent to 42.77 per cent during the
period. Loans and Advances increased from 6.43 per cent to 15.27 per cent
during the same period.

1.6.2 Incidence of revenue expenditure

Statement 12 of the Finance Accounts depicts the detailed revenue expenditure
by minor heads and capital expenditure by major heads. Revenue expenditure
had the predominant share in total expenditure. Revenue expenditure is

(9)
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usually mcurred to maintain the current level of assets and services and does
not represent a significant addition to the State's service network.

Allocative Priorities - Trend of Expenditure 2003-04
(Rupees in crore)
4

4196

7198

2569

2862

B General services B Economic services
OLoans and Advances [OSocial services
B Grants in aid

Revenue expenditure, its rate of growth, ratio of revenue expenditure to
State’s GSDP and revenue receipts and its buoyancy with both GSDP and
revenue receipts are indicated in Table 7 below:

Table 7: Revenue Expenditure - Basic Parameters

(Value: Rupees in crore and others in per cent)

2000-0. 2001-02 02-03 | .
Revenue 14362 13507 11159 12255 12711
Expenditure
Rate of Growth 2421 (-) 5.95 (-) 17.38 9.82 3.72
RE/ GSDP 19.92 27.35 21.89 21.62 21.23
RE as per cent of 86.17 88.50 89.74 87.71 75.53
total expenditure
RE as per cent to 134.74 120.85 11342 111.73 102.05

Revenue Receipts
Buoyancy of Revenue Expenditure with
GSDP 275 0.19 0.88 0.66
Revenue Receipts 1.65 1.45 0.86 0.27
Blank cell in the table represents "buoyancy in negative”

Revenue expenditure of the State decreased from Rs 14362 crore in 1999-
2000 (for the composite State) to Rs 12711 crore in 2003-04. Revenue
expenditure was 75.53 per cent of total expenditure (Rs 16829 crore) during
2003-04.

Though the ratio of revenue expenditure to revenue receipts declined from
134.74 per cent in 1999-2000 to 102.04 per cent in 2003-04, the dependence
of the State on borrowings for meeting its current expenditure continued.

(10)
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e» Expendlture on pensmn payments

Penswn payments have 1nc1eased by 83 pel cent from Rs 1241 crore m
v :"'1999 2000 to. Rs 2269 -crore .in 2003 04 Year-wise - break—up of expendltule
: _f'f:nlcuned on pen]s1on payments during 1999 2004 was as unde1 o :

Table 8 Pensxon Expendlture o

- Rupeesin arore)

©72000-2001 - ,
S 2001:2002 v | S D e
1770 2002-200300

: ,“,,:"2003 2004' )

: nedlum tert y bJectlve States shoul ‘_eildeavour to keep mterest payment as a'
j'1at1o to revenue receipts pegged at. 18 per ‘cent. It was however observed that

7 inferest payments as percentage of revenue recelpts ranged between 26 and. 28 -

C durmg the last ﬁve years

1119992000 )
~[2000-2001 T |- o281t |- 2326
20012002 2629 . | 2672 | 2356 |
~[2002:2003 7*;__:‘:.»3022, L | 2755 [T 2466

) 43"_'; [ 2684 | 26,30 ,

__In absolute terms mterest payments iier eased steadlly by 16 60 pel cent flOIll;

-Rs 2867. crore:in +1999-2000 to-Rs 3343 crore in 2003-04 prnnauly due to - S

- contmued lehance on’ bonowmgs for: ﬁnancmg the ﬁscal deﬁc1t The interest
fpayment consnmed hundred pelcent of -the . State s own 1eve11ue leavmg‘ -
nothmo f01 meetmg the development 1eq1urements of the state ' '

The State Go.: emment lalsed market loans of Rs 2125 78 0101e at the?.:"

- - weighted avelage rate ot 6 14 -per. cent. duung the - year, whe1eas the‘,
" borrowings. of | | R's 2068. 55 c101e from Nat1ona1 Small- Savmg Fund caried”

- interest at the rate of 10:50  per cent: pel almum and the loan of Rs 81971 crore
- 'ﬁom Govemment of Indla camed mtel est’ at the. 1ate of 11 pw Cem‘ pez annum ,

- '
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from Government of India. Nearly 46 per cent of the outstanding market loans
as of 31% March 2004 carried interest rate exceeding 11 per cent. Thus, the
effective cost of borrowings on their past loans 1s much higher than the rate at
which they are able to raise resources at present from the market. The maturity
profile of the State Government market loans indicate that nearly 35 per cent
of the total market loans are repayable within next five years while remaining
loans are required to be repaid within 5 to 10 years. Thus, the rise in
expenditure on interest payment is not likely to slow down in near future.

o~

Under statement of interest payment on State Provident Fund

Budgetary provisions of interest payment on provident fund were tentative and
inadequate. These were not based on interest rates on provident fund fixed by
Government. The amount of interest payment even on the basis of average of
opening balance and closing balance during 1999-2004 should have been Rs
3583.79 crore instead of Rs 2211.92 crore reflected in the accounts as detailed
below:

Table 10
(Rupees in crore)
Years Admissible Amount of State Provident Fund | Average | Minimum amount of | Difference of
rate of interest interest ; of OB | interest to be booked | column 7 and
on GPF (in per [ payment Opening Closing | 4nd CB | in the accounts at the column 3
cent) provided in Balance Balance admissible rate of
the accounts (OB) (CB) interest
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1999-2000 12.00 536.75 6117.99 7115.21 6616.60 794.00 257.25
01.4.2000 - 11.00 33547 T115:21 740339 | 7259.30 499.08 163.61
14.11.2000
15.11.2000 - 11.00 122,03 7403.39 7504.91 7454.15 30748 185.45
31.03.01
2001-02 9.50 329,00 7504.91 7639.62 | 7572.27 719.37 390.37
2002-03 8.00 427.00 7639.62 7918:92 | 7779.27 622.34 195.34
2003-04 8.00 461.67 7918.92 8119.07 8018.99 641.52 179.85
Total 221192 3583.79 1371.87

(Calculated on average sum of opening and closing balance)

(12)
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Expendztule by allocatwe pnontzes R

1.7

The actual expend1ture of the State n the natu1e of plan expenditure, capital
expenditure and developmental expenditure emerging from Statement 12 of
-.the. Finance Accowits reflect the allocative priorities of the ‘State. Higher the
ratio of these components to total expenditure, better is deemed to be the

© .- quality of expendmue

,Tab]e 11 below gives. the pelcentaoe sha1e of these components of
"expend1ture 111 State s total expendltule ' ‘ : -

Tab]e 11: Quahty of expendlture (per cent to total expendnture %)

Plan Expenditure 17.79 13.13° 13.52 17.57 18.07
Capital Expendlture 791 738 6.3 733 10.86
Developmental 57.91 52.04 -46.69 _ 49.66 49.50
| Expenditure - :
LT Total expend1ture excludes expendtture on 102Hlb and advances

- Plan- expendltule varied between 17.79 per cent of. total expenditure in 1999-
2000 to 18.07 per ceit in 2003-04. Out of the developmental expenditure (Rs

- 7058.55 0101e) Social Services (Rs 4196.87 crore) accounted for 59.46 per

cent. during the year. General Education, Health and Family Welfare and
Water supply and Sanitation consumed 88 pel Cent of the expendltule in the
: soc1al sector. ' v

Table 12 -
Social Sector expel_zdztu_l e (Rupees in crore)
- Major Heads - . |-1999:2000 | 2000-01-|° 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04
Education, Sports, Art and 3916.89 | 3283.06 | 2501.70 | 2750.20 | 2875.92
| Calture N L : , B
| Medical andPumicHealth " 786.36 | 680:18°| 518.61 | 571.64 | - 539.03
| Water Supply and ‘ 739280 |- 264.88 - ~:'153:33-|  294.13 276.23
| ‘Sanitation, Housing and EAEEER AR N :
Urban Development 1 :
Total - | 5096.05 | 4233.12.|.3173.64 | 3615.97 | 3691.18

Similarly,--the - expendituré -on -Economic Services (Rs 2861.68 crore)
accounted for 40.54 per cent of the developmental expenditure. Of this, Rural
- Development (Rs 1094.97 crote), Irrigation: and ‘Flood Control (Rs 840.45

- - crore) "and’ Transport (Rs266.14 c1o1e) accounted for 76.93 per cent of the
:.V:expend1ture 011 €cOnomic sector. L : S :
. : I‘able 13 :

Economlc S ectm expendztme

" (Rupees in crore)

Major Heads

1»9 2000 2000-01 | _2001-02(*‘ 12002-03 .| 2003-04
" Rural Development | = 1343.65 |~ 992.92 | _° 81474.| 112655 |  1094.97
Imrigation and Flood |, "1052:54 | 827.63 | . - 62425 | 666.62 |  840:45
Control ’ : 7 ' ' .
“Transport’ 426.15 | 331.87 '127.75 285.05 |  266.14
Total 1282234 | 215242 156674 | 2078.22 | 220156

(i3



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31st March 2004 : ~
In addition, the Government -of Bihar paid Rs 2568.92 crore as loans and

advances during the year. Of this, Rs 2468.30 crore (96 per cent) was pa1d to
the B1har State Electr1c1ty Board (BSEB).

1.7.1 ananczal assistance to local bodies and other mstztutwns

Autonomous bodies and authorities perform non-commercial functions and
public utility services. These bodies and authorities receive substantial
financial assistance from Government. Government also provides substantial
financial ‘assistance to other institutions such as those registered under the
State Co-operative Societies Act, the Companies Act, 1956, etc. to implement
various: programmes of ‘Government. The quantum of assistance provided to
different bodies etc., dmmo the penod of five years ending 2003-04 was as
follows: :

Table14

(Rupees in crore)

. 1. | Universities and N 518.65 | 463.00 | . 369.13-| 461.13 | . 545.94
Educational Institutions | ' , |
.2. | Municipal Corporations 115.44 . 57.18 . 28.99 99.98 83.71
' and Municipalities : R .
3. | Zila Parishads and 6.93 290 | 106.60 292.34 133.92
Panchayati Raj .
Institutions o .
4. DevelopmcntAgenciés : 34.76 6132 |- 1287 | 3438l 3.87
5. | Other Institutions 2029 | 4920 |  47.05| 13345| - 20.99
" (including statutory

bodies)

Peréentage increase +) |' () 1794 .| (-) 10.14 ' 10.88° 80.94 (-) 22.83
/ decrease (-) over : . ‘ .
'| previous year
1.7.2 Delay in fur mshmo utllzsatlon certzﬁcates

- The fmanclal rules of Govemment 1equne that whele or ants are given for
specific. purposes, certificates of utilisation. (UCs) are to be obtaimed by the
departmental officers from the grantees and after verification, these should be
forwarded to the Accountant General (AG) within 15 months from the date of
sanction-of the grant unless specified otherwise.

- Of UCs due in respect of grants-in-aid of Rs 1664. 88 crore paid upto 2003- 04 g
UCs for only Rs 105.30 crore were furnished to-the Accountant General by 30
June 2004 and UCs for Rs 1559.58 crore were in arrears. Department- w1se and
age- w1$e break up is given in Appendtx VI. . ’

(1)




) o : Chapter 1 - Finances of the State Govemment
1.7.3 " Delay in submzsswn of accounts by Autonomous Bodies

" The status of subnusswn of accounts by the autonomous bodies and
- submission of . Audit Repons theleon to the State Letnslatule 18 mchcated n
Appendlx VH ' :

18 ASSets and Liabi‘litie’s“ '

The Govermnent accountmg system does not attempt a comprehensive
- accounting of fixed assets, i.e. land, buildings etc., owned by the Government.
However, thie Government accounts do capture the financial liabilities of the
‘Government and the assets created out of the expenditure. Statement 16 read
with details in'Statement 17 of Finance Accounts show the year-end balances
~ under the Debt, Deposit and-Remittance heads from which the liabilities and
-assets are worked out. Appendix-1 presents an abstra act of such liabilities and
assets as .on 31 March 2004 compared with the conespondmc position on
31 March 2003. While the liabilities in this statement onsist mainly of money
owed by the. State Government such as internal borrowings, loans and
-advances from the Government of India, receipts from the Public Account and
Reserve Fund, the assets comprise mainly the capital expenditure and loans
and advances given by the State Government.
The liabilities| of Government of” Bihar depicted in the Finance Accounts
however, do not include- the pension and other retirement benefits payable to
serving/r etned State employees and guar antees/ Iette1s of comforts etc. issued
- by the State Government.
Appendix-1V depicts the Time Series Data on Stdte Government Fmances for
_the penod 1999-2004.

18.1 Incomplete pr OJects
" As per infounauon 1ece1ved ﬁofn the State chemuﬁellt as of 31 March 2004, -

there were. 22 mcomplete projects in wlnch Rs 1174 crore were blocked.
(Refer: Appendlx -VIII) '

1.8.2 , Investments and returns - - .
.As on 31 March 2004 Government had mvested Rs 700.01 crore in Statutory

» -Cmpmatlons Joint Stock Compames and Co-operatives. Government’s return
- on this mvestment was negligiblé as md1cated m Table 15 below:

. Table 15 :>Retum on Investment

1999-2000 - 646.90 - . 110 . 017 : 11.38
2000-20001 | ©  68547. . | Rs 4500 onil 11.41
. ' Only ' A :

- [ 20012002 . - 686.67 | 00l | = uil 9.00
2002-2003 694.34 . 0.02 nil 7.20

1 2003-04 700.01 . 0.04 0.01 . 6.14

(15
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1.8.3 - Loans and advances by State Gover: nment

In addition to its investment, Government has also been prov1d1ng 1oans and
advances to many organisations. Total outstandm.q balance -of the loans
advanced was Rs 10764 crore as on 31 -March 2004 (Table 16). Interest
received against these advances was meagre varying fron 0.12 per cent to
0.65 per cent of the outstanding loans and advances during 1999-2004.

Table 16: Average Interest Received on Loans Advanced by the State Government

(Rupees in.crore)

Opening Balance - , 522326 | 6282.97 | 6952.84 | 7473.60 | 8205.21
| Amount advanced during the © 1071.79 | - 680.46 | .533.71 | 747.19 | 2568.92
year o o . :
Amount repaid durmcrthe o ) 12.08 '10.59 | © 12.95 15.58 1045
vear Co o ,
' Closing Balance - “ 1628297 | 6952.84 | 7473.60 | 8205.21 | 10763.68
Net Addition (+) / Reduction (-)|  1059.71 | "669.87-| 52076 | - 731.61 | 2558.47
Intérest Received 2231 8.58 11.75 53.01 23.08
‘Tiiferest recéived as percenr | . 036 |7 0.12| .-'0.16. 0.65 0.21
to outstanding Loans and - - o : o :
advances
184 Commercial .activities _

Lack of accountablllty for the use of publlc funds in departmental V
- commercial undelmkmgs

Activities of quas1—connne101a1 nature are pe1fo1med by the depa1tmental

undertakings of certain Government- departments. These undertakings are to
prepare pro forma accounts in the prescribed format annually showing the

+ results of financial operation so that the Government can assess the results of

their working. The Head of Departments in the Government are to ensure that
the undertakings, which are funded through.the budoet prepare the accounts

ou timely basis and submit the same.to.the Accountant General for audit.

As of March 2004, there were 29 departmentally managed Commelc1a1/Quas1—
Commercial undertakings in the State. Of these 26 undertakings detailed in
Appendix-IX had not prepared proforma accounts 'since their inception. The
matter had been taken up with the concerned administr atlve depaltments and -
the Finance Department from time to time.

o "The P10f01 ma Accounts of tln ee other undertakmgs were in arrears for varying
per jods ranging from 16 to 26 years as of March 2003. Relevant details are
furnished in Appendlx—

It was seen that none of the undeuakmos was mamtaunng its commercial
accounts (accounts in double ‘entry system) as ‘prescribed in respect of
departmentally managed Commercial/Quasi-commercial undertaking.

(16)
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185 Management of cash balances o

OIS generally desnable that the State’s ﬂow of 1esou1ces should match its
o expenditure. obhoamons However, to take care of any temporary mismatches
- +in the flow of resources and the expend1ture obligations, & mechanism of -
vWays and Means Advances (WMA) from the Reserve Bank of India has been
- putin place B1ha1 had the WMA limit of Rs 305 crore from Mar ch 3, 2003

Table 17: Ways and Means advances aid overdr aﬁ‘s of the State and lnterest pald
- thel eon . .

(Rupees in crore)

Taken in the Year 3076.07 | 2144.41 | 259323 712 | 1708.45 |
_|Oustnding | NL| NL| NL| = NL NIL
Interestpaid ' . . | - 6.42 1070 | . 7.8 0.13 | 371

Taken in the Year ©109.93 | 1224.55 | 322053 | - NIL| 1142.89
Outstanding . NL| NL|: NL NIL NIL |
Interest paid - . 003]  136|  394| | NIL| - 142

,NumberotDays the, . ) 1 NIL a1
Statewasmoverdratt SRR o

186 : Undischarged Liabilities - S

. Fiscal liabiliéies - public debt aiid gltaralztees
» ‘__The Const1tut10n of Indla p10v1des that a State may ‘borrow within the territory
., of India, upon the- security of its’ consolidated fund within such limits as. may

~+from time. to time-be fixed by an Act of Legislature. However, no-such law
“'was _passed’ by the State Statement 4 read with Statements 16 and 17 of

~"Finance. Accounts - show the year-end balances under Debt, Dep051t and

"j‘,_j'Rennttances heads frorm ‘which the liabilities are worked out. It would be
observed that the overall fiscal liabilities of the State increased from Rs 30612
crore i 1999-2000 to Rs 37453 crore in 2003-04. These hab111t1es as ratio to
- GSDP increased from 42.50 per cent in 1999-2000 to 62.60 per. cent in 2003-
04 and stoodat three times of its revenue receipts and 11.67 -times of its own
- Tésources comprising its own tax and non-tax revenues. Table 18 below gives
~ the fiscal 11ab111t1es of the State, its 1ate of growth, ratio of these liabilities to -
" GSDP, 1eve11ue receipts and own resources and buoyancy of these liabilities
'w1th 1espect to these pa1 ameters.

0
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Table 18: Fiscal Imbalances—-Basic Parameters
(Rupees in crore and Ratios in per cent)

Fiscal Liabilities ( 28444

Rate of growth 14.11 (-) 7.08 12.09 10.56 6.25
GSDP 42.50 57.60 62.50 62.20 62.60
Revenue 287.20 254.50 324.00 321.37 300.70
Receipts

Own Resources 720.01 807.80 1223.90 1166.80

_Buoyancy of Fiscal Liabilitiesto = 0

GSDP 1.60 0.22 3.2 0.94 1.12
Revenue 0.96 0.92 0.46
Receipts

Own Resources 1.28 .41 0.66 1.00

Blank cell in the table represents "buoyancy in negative”

[n addition to these liabilities, Government had guaranteed loans taken by
various Corporations and others, which in 2003-04 stood at Rs 470.72 crore.
The guarantees are in the nature of contingent liabilities of the State and in the
event of non-payment of loans, there is an obligation on the State to honour
these commitments. Currently, the fiscal liabilities including the contingent
liabilities exceed over three times the revenue receipts of the State. The direct
fiscal liabilities of the State have grown much faster as compared to its rate of
growth of GSDP.

Another important indication of debt sustainability is net availability of the
funds after payment of the principal on account of the earlier contracted
liabilities and interest. Table 19 below gives the position of the receipts and
repayments of internal debt over the last five years. The net funds available
on account of the internal debt and loans and advances from Government of
India after providing for the interest and repayments declined from 9.93 per
cent in 1999-2000 to minus 12 per cent during 2003-04.

(18)
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Tabllc 19 Net Avanlabﬂnty of Bormwed Funds :

(Rupees in crok‘e)

| Receipts
1 Repayments- (Prmc1pal + IlltEI‘Ebt) 1

.Net. Funds available | ’

Net Funds available:(per cenr)

T 023 | 1766 |
2012 | 2483

4 - 46 | = =107 1255 | -
80| - 2264 | 1926 | . 3193 | 3894
66 (-)'1018 (-)849 1 ()1940 | - -~ (9

I EE I P I 3074

55

| Receipts - [ 3473] . 3291 43758 4190 | 5069 |
| Repayments. (Pr1n01pal + Intereat) : 3128 | 3293 | 2913 | - 4118 | 5660

Net Funds available' . B , 3450 (2. - 845 72 | (9591
Net Funds available (per cent) of - | : 9.93 (—)0.06 2249 | 172 | ()12
total recelptb N 1o '

E Internal debt exclud1n<7 Wways and. rnedm advanceb, S

1 9 ».A. Management of defwlts R

1.9.1 , Fzscal zmbalances

“The. deficits in Government accounts. replesent the gap between its receipts
o and” expendlture The natute of deﬁ01t is'an iidicator of the prudence of fiscal
- managemert- of the Governtnent. Fulthel the' ways in’' which the-deficit is--
: :fmanced and the resources 1a1sed and apphed a1e mlponant pou1te1s to ﬁscal
" ‘health: oo :
‘The‘féventie. deﬁ01t (Statement 1 of Finance Account) ‘of the State wluch is
., .the excess of 1ts revenue- expend1ture over. revenue yeceipts, decreased from
.. Rs 3703 c101e m 1999- 2000 to-Rs. 255. crore-in 2003-04. The fiscal deficit,
.. ~which represents the total borrowmg of the Govemment and its total resource
_ gap; increased. from Rs 2583-crore in-20001-02 to-Rs 4363 crore in 2003-04
- The. State also had the. primary. deficit decreasmg from Rs 3129 crore in 1999~
2000 to Rs- 1020 crore in 2003- 04. These deficits however, do not include the
"‘sho1t bookmg of mtelest payment on State Pr0v1dent Fund of at least Rs 1372
»cr01e dulmg 1999-2004. o o '
'E‘able 20: Flscal Imbalamces Basm Pammeters

b
|

(Vallue Rupws in crore and Ratms im percent)

[ Revenue deficit , , A 1287 F 2
| Fiscal deficit~ | 25996 - :| 4075 [ 2583 .. 2988 .| 4363
Primary Deficit | 31297 [~ 933" | “(46° | “(-y34 | 1020
e Surplus (+) | o e o S IS "
‘RD/GSDP (- - -{ - 510 | 470 - | 260..| 227 .-|.-043.
FD/GSDP ¢~ - 830 | -.830 . 510 - | 527 | 1729 .
- | PD/GSDP - i 430 1.90- (:)0.10 | (5)0.06 1.70. |
| RD/FD | 62 | 57 e 43, 6

—— : — — ;)'_(1_9.).:1 -
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Fiscal Imbalances
(Rupees in crore)

1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

) - | R evenue deficit BFiscal deficit OPrimary deticit |

The ratio of revenue deficit to fiscal deficit had decreased from 62 per cent
1999-2000 to six per cent in 2003-04. As proportion to GSDP, revenue deficit
had decreased to 0.43 per cent and fiscal deficit to 7.29 per cent in 2003-04.

1.10 Fiscal Ratios

The finances of a State should be sustainable, flexible and non-vulnerable.
Table 21 below presents a summarized position of Government finances over
1999-2004, with reference to certain key indicators that help assess the
adequacy and effectiveness of available resources and their applications
highlight areas of concern and capture its important facets.

The buoyancy of the revenue receipts indicates the nature of the tax regime
and the State’s increasing access to resources with increase in GSDP. The
ratios of revenue receipts and State’s own taxes to GSDP indicate the
adequacy of the resources. These ratios show an improvement during 1999-
2004 indicating improving mobilization of resources and its sustainability.

Various ratios concerning expenditure management of the State indicate the
quality of its expenditure and the sustainability of these in relation to its
resource mobilisation. The ratio of revenue expenditure to total expenditure
has remained steady around 86-90 per cent up to 2002-03 but declined in
2003-04 to 75.53 per cent. The developmental expenditure to total expenditure
ratio has steadily declined from 57.91 per cent in 1999-2000 to 46.69 per cent
in 2001-02 with an increase to 49.50 per cent in 2003-04. The capital
expenditure as percentage to total expenditure varied between 6.23 per cent

and 10.86 per cent during 1999-2004.

(20)
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Table 21: Ratios of Fiscal Efficiency (in per cent)

Revenue Receipts/GSDP

Revenue Buoyarncy

Own Tax/GSDP

Total Expend1ture/GSDP 23.12 30.91 24.39 24.65 [ -28.11
Revenue Receipts/ total 63.95 73.23 79.12 78.50 74.02
expenditure ‘
Revenue expenditure/Total 86.17 88.50 89.74 87.71 75.53
expenditure | - :
Capital expenditure 7.91 7.38 6.23 7.33 10.86
Development | ' 57.91 52.04 46.69 © 49.66 49.50
expenditure/Total expenditure

' (RE+CE) o )
Buoyancy of TE with RR 1.95 1.55 1.08 1.51
Buoyancy of RE with RR 1.65 1.45 0.86 0.27

Deficit ( Per cent)

Revenue Deficit (Rs in crore) 3703 2330 1320 1287 255
Fiscal Deficit (Rs in crore) 5996 4075 2583 2988 4363
Primary Deficit (Rs in crore) 3129 933 (-) 46 (-) 34 1020
Revenue Deficit/Fiscal 62 57 51 - 43 6

Fiscal Llablhtleb/GSDP 42.50 57.60 62.50 62.20 62.60
Fiscal Liabilities/RR - 287.20 254.50 324.00 321.37 | 300.70
Buoyancy of FL with RR 0.96 0.92 0.46
Buoyancy of FLL with OR 1.28 0.41 0.66 1.00
Interest Spread (1)1.18 | (-)42.13 (-)5.47 2.18 -3.59
' Net Fund available 9.93 (-)0.06 22.49 1.72 )12

Return on Investment 1.10 NIL 0.01 0.02 0.04
BCR (Rs in crore) () 3418 | () 2387 | (1246 | (91039 | (9638
Financial Assets/Liabilities 64 - 73 7 72 72 72

-Blank cell in the table represents "buoyancy in negative"
Conclusions

It is not uncommon for a State to borrow for increasing its social and
economic infrastructure support and creating additional income generating
assets. However, large fiscal deficit year after year, together with low or nil
return on investments indicate that the State is gradually getting into a debt
trap. The State’s continuous low or nil return on investment indicates an
implicit subs1dy and use of high cost borrowing for investments, which yields
. very little to 1t Investments in loss making companies are not sustainable. The
ratio of State’s total financial assets to liabilities has not improved indicating
that liabilities are continuing without adequate asset back up. This indicates
that either the State has to generate more revenue out of its existing assets or
need to provide from its current revenues for servicing its debt obligations.
.The BCR plays a critical role in determining its plan size and a negative BCR
adversely affects the same and reduces availability of fund for additional
infrastructure support and other revenue generating investment. The balance of
current revenue of the State has also continued to be negative.
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2.1 Inﬁrdd‘uction :

The Appropri ‘1at10n Accounts prepared annually indicate capltal and revenue
expendituré- on various-specified services. vis-a-vis those authorised. by the

- -Appropriation-Act m Trespect of both char ged and’vort_ed items of budget.’

~Audit of appr{opriatioﬁ by the-Comptroller and Auditor General of India seeks
to ascertain whether expendifure actually mcurred under various Grants is
‘within the authorisation given under the Appropriation Act and the ~
expenditure réquired to be charged under the provisions of the Constitution is
so charged. It also ascertains whether the expenditure so incurred is in
conformity with the law, relevant rules, regulations and instructions. '

2.2 S ujmmary of Appropriation Accounts
The summarised position of actual expenditure during 2003-2004 against 52
Grants and Appropriations was as follows:

(Rupees in crore)

Natljirc of | Original grant/ | - Sul)i)lcillciltary . Total Actual " Saving. (-)
expenditure | - appropriation -grants/ Expenditure Excess (+) -
.* appropriation
T A :
~Voted -I. Revenue 11034.81 529.92 11564.73 - 9341.80 -2222.93
II. Capital 1742.23 633.26 2375.49 1549.17 -826.32
IIL. Loans 1088.17 89.95 - 1178.12 2568.92 +1390.80
and :
Advances
Total voted | 13865.21 1253.13 15118.34 13459.89 -1658.45
Charged IV. Revenue 3448.88 3.03 3451.91 3369.03 -82.88
V. Capital NIL 0.08 0.08 - Nil -0.08
VL Loans NIL- NIL NIL NIL NIL
and
Advaiices-
VII. Public 3421.07 2.35 3423.42 5652.98 +2229.56
) Debt.
Total charged 6869.95 5.46 6875.41 . 9022.01 +2146.60
Appropriation ; - -- - - -
to |
Contingency .
Fund (if anv)
Grand Total | 20735.1G 1258.59 21993.75 22481.90 +488.15

The total expendmue was under stated at least to the extent of Rs 7.48 crore for
which vouchers were not received from the treasuries during the year 2003-04
and the expe11d1tu1e remained unaccounted for in the Consolidated Fund of the
‘State and kept in the Suspense Accounts of the Accountant General (A&E).

) |
The total expenditure was inflated to the extent of Rs 546.92 crore since these
were drawn on abstract contingent bills but detailed contingent bills for which
. J :
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were not submitted. An amount of Rs 7.28 crore (Revenue-5.24 crore and
Capital-2.04 ctore) -was transferred to major head “8443 Civil Deposit” “800
_ ,Othel Deposit”  thr ough' nil payment vouchers and this also flated the
" expenditure. hgures while the money was actually retained by the Government.

2.3 Fulfillment of Mlocatlve Priorities
2.3.1 Approprzatwn by Allocatlve Przo; ztzes.

The overall excess of Rs 488.15 crore (two per cent of the total provision) was
the net result of saving of Rs 3294.19 crore and excess of Rs 3782.34 crore
against the total provision of Rs 21993.75 crore. In violation of the provisions
of the Article 204(3) of the Constitution, the State Government incurred
excess expenditure of Rs 1550.55 crore m five voted Grants and
Rs2231.79 ¢rore in four charged Appropriations in 2003-04 which requires
regularisation under Article 205 of -the  Constitution as indicated in
- Appendix XI.. The details of savings/éxcesses were sent to the Controlling
"Officers requiring them to explain the significant variations but these were not
received (November 2004).

23.2  Major savings.

Departments were required to prepare their estimates keeping in view the
relevant factors like trends in the economy, actual expenditure of last three
years etc. Non-adherence to the tenets of budget formulation and budget
management led- to injudicious appropriation of funds resulting in large
savings under various-heads like health, education, welfare, public works etc.
In 11 cases involving nine Grants substantial savings of Rs 100 crore or more
in each case totalling Rs 2425 crore (74 per cent of total savings) were noticed

as shown in the Table below.
' Table

Rupees in crore
1. | 3-Building
Construction-and Capital-Voted 9845 | 5533 153.78 40.51 113.27
Housing Department
2. ] 20 Health, Medical
Education and Family Revenue-Voted 697.02 | 1952 716.54 530.98 185.56
Welfare Department
3. | 22 Home Department Re\(enue-Voteﬂ 1050.96 34.68 1085.64 949.09 136.55
Capital-Voted 100.00 2.52 102.52 0.28 102.24
4..| 36 Public Health ]
Engineering Capital-Voted 169.16 17.56 186.72 72.94 ©113.78
Department - '

(24)
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. Rupees in crore

5.0 42—RuralDeve19pmem Revenue-Voted 776.46 138.37 914.83 627.00 | 287.83

Department | “Capital Voted | 421.60 | . 17191 | 59351 | 47330 | 12021
44-Secondary, Pri e . - '

6. ceoncan, T 1 Revemue-Voted 3006.26 38.00 | 3044.26 | 234751 | 696.75
and Adult Education '

7. | 49-Water R T — 1 ‘

FIErRESOMEES | Capital-Voted | 650.78 1099 | 66177 | 346.14 | 315.63

Department 1 :

8. | 50-Minor Imigati N ‘

8| S0-Minorlmigation | p e Vored 13030 | 14457 | 27487 | 10550 | 169.37
Depanment o ) ’

9. | 51 Welfare | Revemue-Voted | 41441 | 2788 | 44229 | 258.70 | 183.59
Department ] ' S ' '

In 69 schemesi involved in these nine Grants, major savings of Rs five crore or
more occurred as per details given in Appendix-XII. In 26 out of 69 cases the
.entire provision remained unutilised.

Reasons for savings were not intimated by the departments-except in a few
cases where the reasons given were non-release of funds by GOI for Centrally
Sponsored Schemes, reduction of plan outlay, posts kept vacant, and non-

drawal of funds due to 1est110t1011 unposed by the State Government, etc

2 3 3 Other cases of savings .

In 42 cases expendmue fell short by Rupees two crore or more and also by
more than 20 per cent of the total provision in each case amounting to
Rs 2909 79 0101e as indicated in Appendlx XIII

2.3.4 - Persxstent savings

In 36 cases 'if‘hvolving 30 Grants and Appropriations, there were persistent
savings of more than Rs two crore and 10 per cent or more of the total
provisions in each case as indicated in Appendix-XIV.

:2.3.5 ‘Excess requiring regularisation

> Excess over provision requiring regularisation:
As per Article 205 of the Constitution of India, it is mandatory for the State
Government to get the excess over a Grant or Appropriation regularised by the
State Legislatihre However, the excess expenditure amounting to Rs 11,249.96
. crore for the! years 1977-78 to 2003-04 had not been 1egu1m ised so far
_’(Novembe1 2004) This was a breach of legislative cont101 over appropriation.
" 'Detaﬂs are mdlcated in Appendlx-XV . -
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- » Expenditure in excess of provision in minor heads

In 24 cases involving 11 Grants and App10p11at10n expenditure in each case
‘exceeded the approved provision by Rupees five crore or more and also by
more than 50 per cent of Lhe provision total]mg Rs 3966.13 crore as per details
given in Appendlx X VI

P Expendttme without plovzswn -
" As per Budget Manual expendmue should not be incurred on a
~‘scheine/service without provision of.funds thelef01 It was howeve1 noticed
that expenditure of Rs 1249.22 crore was incurred in six cases ‘as shown in
Appendix XVII without any provision in the onomal estimate  or
supplementary demand or any re-appropr iation or der. '

2.73.6 Persistent excesses

Significant excesses persisted in the Grant 15-Pension from-2000-01 to 2003-
04, the amount being Rs 364.97 crore, Rs 491.24 crore, Rs 9.68 crore and Rs
60.00 crore respectively. Persistent excesses require investigation by the
Go vemment for remedial action.

2.3.7 O zgznal budget and supplemental y provisions

Supplementary - provisions of Rs1258.59 -crore made during the year
constituted 6.07 per cent of the original budget p1ov131on (Rs 20735.16 crore)
as against 11.68 per cent in the preceding year. ,

Total supplemental y Grants (othel than Pubhc Debt) obtamed during the year
were Rs 1256.24 crore while the ultimate total savings (other than Public
Debt) amounted to Rs 1741.41 crore.

2.3.8 Unnecessary/excessive/in‘adequat_e supplementary provisions

> Supplementary prov151011 of Rs 635.19 crore obtained in 58 cases
- during August 2003 to March 2004 was wholly unnecessary as the
expenditure did not come up in these cases even: to the level of original
provision as shown in Appendix XVIII.

> i five cases, against additional requitement of only Rs 82.40 crore,
supplementary Grants/Appropriations of Rs 207.48 crore were
obtained resulting in savings in each case exceeding Rs 10 lakh
-aggregating to Rs 125.08 crore: as detailed in Appendix XIX. This
mcluded savings of Rs 120.21 crore in Grant No. 42 alone.

> ‘In five cases, supplementcny provision of Rs 376.80 crore proved
 insufficient leaving an aggr egate uncovered excess expenditure of Rs
1471.50 crore as indicated in Appendix-XX. This included excess of

Rs 1409.92 crore in Grant No. 10 alone.
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2.3.9 Excesswe/unnecessary re-appropriation of fund

‘ Re—ap’plopl_latton is transfer of funds within a Grant from one unit of
Appropriation where savings are anticipated to another unit where additional
funds are needed. 38 cases under 20 Grants and Appropriations where the re-
appropriation of funds proved injudicious in view of the final excess of over
- Rupees one crore are detailed in Appendix-XXI. Besides, in five cases of
-G1a11ts/App1op11atlons excessive surrenders resulted in large excess after re-
.approprlatlon as detailed mAppendlx XXII

2.3.10 Anttczpated sawngs not surrendei ed

" According to mles the spendmg departments - are required. to sulrendel the
Gr auts/App10p11at1ons or. portions thereof to the Finance Department as and
‘when savings are ant1c1pated However, at the close of the year 2003-04 there.
“were 27 cases of- G1ants/App1op11at1o11s mn Revenue section and 10-cases of::
G1a11ts/App1op11at1ons in Capital section m which savings of
Rs 1560.79 crbre, exceeding Rupees one crore in each case had not been
surrendered by the Departments videAppendix-XXIII :

: In71 cases, Rs 2297.46 01ore out of the total savings of Rs 3294.19 crore were
surrendered on the last day of Ma1ch 2004 indicating inadequate financial
control over ep‘(pendmue. Details ar e given in the Appendtx-XXI V.

2.3.11 Surrender in excess of actual savings

In ‘eight :case$; the "dinount “surittidered"was - in--excess of actual savings. = .
Against the savings of Rs 81.17 crore, the amount surrendered was Rs 107.30
crore 1esult111g m excess surrender of Rs 26.13 crore (Appendix XXV).
Further, in five cases surrenders of Rs 545.69 crore were made even though
expenditure of Rs 10904.12 crore was in excess of the.total provision of
Rs 7124.56 crore resulting in excess of Rs 4325.25 crore after re-appropriation
: mdlcatmg madequate budgetary contr ol vide Appendzx XXVI

2312 ¢ JRush of expendztme

oy -
o

The financial rules 1equire that Government expenditure should be evenly
distributed throughout the year. Rush of expendlture particularly in the'closing
months of the financial year is regarded as a breach of financial rules. The
position in respect of expenditure (Revenue and Capital) for four quarters and
also for the month of March 2004 is depicted in Appendix-XXVII which.
shows that the expenditure incurred in the quarter ending March 2004 was 47 -
. per cent of the total expenditure during the year mdlcatmo a tendency to ut111se
the budget only at the close of the financial year.

i e

2.3.13 Unreconczled ,expendzture‘ o Sm

smy Iy

R o
TR U

- Financial rules require that the departmental controlling officers should
reconcile peuodleally the departmental figures of expendmue witlicthse
booked by the Accountant General. In respect of 40 major heads, expeﬂdlttue
of Rs 11893 65 crore peltammg to 2003-04 remained unreconciled by various
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A-u(lif"Répm'l (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

- controlling officers. Details are given in Appendix-XXVIII. The unreconciled
expenditure accounted for 53 per cent of the total expenditure.

«2.3.14 . Plan performance -

- Government expenditure is broadly classified into Plan and Non-Plan and
Revenue and Capital. Plan and Capital expenditure is usually associated with
asset creation, while the non-plan and revenue. expenditure is 1de11t1f1ed with
expenchtme on estabhshment mamtenance and ser v1ces

'.State Govennnent Ialsed ma1ket loans (bonowmg) (Rs 2125.78 crore) and
obtained Central loans (Rs 819.71 crore) at 11 per cent rate of mterest per
‘annum and received Gr: ants (Rs 1169.28 crore) from the Central Government
(aggregate receipts Rs 4114.77 crore) for Plan Scheme during 2003-04.
Against this only Rs 2545. 27 crore were spent on Plan Schemes including
loans and advances. -

It was also ‘seen from the Appropriation Account of the State Government for
the year 2003-04 that out of the budget provisions the State Government failed
10 spend Rs 756.92 crore (21 per cent) under various State Plan Schemes (Rs

455.70 crore), Centrally Sponsored Schemes (Rs 299.83 crore) and Central
' 'Plan Schemes (Rs 1.39 cror: e) vide Appendzx XXIx.

The State Govemment faﬂed to ut1hse the entire prov131on of Rs 264.04 crore
in 39 cases and large funds of Rs 636.89 crore (exceeding Rs one crore in each
case) aggregating to Rs 900.93 crore in 53 cases. -

2315 . Non:receipt of explanations for saVihgs/eqccess

After close of the financial year, the detailed Appropriation Accounts showing
the final Grants/Appropriations, the actual expenditure and the resultant
variations ‘'sub head wise are sent by the Accountant General (A&E) to the
Countrolling Officers requiring-them to explain significant variations.

During 2003-04 there was an excess expenditure of Rs 3782.34 crore and
" savings of Rs 3294.19 crore which constituted 15 per ¢ent of the total budget
p1ovis"16n The Controlling Officers administering the Grants consistently
failed to discharge their 1espon51b1hty of p10v1d1nq explanation for the
excesses/savmgs o :

24 Budgetary procedure and expendnture control

2.4.1 Non-observance of accountmg procedure for budgeting
Cases of persistent savings, persistéiit excesses, excessive/unnecessary re-
appropriation of funds, anticipated savings not being surrendered, rush of

expenditure etc as. discussed. earlier in thls chapter were indicative of lack of
budoetcny and expendltule control.

(28)



, Chaprel II - Allocative priorities and appropriation
- 242 Tl end of recoveries and cr edzts '

i
|
|

“According. to - the general principles of budgeting, the Demands for
Grants/Appropriations are to be made for gross amount of expenditure under
the relevant service head (Revenue and Capital) and recoveries indicated as -
““Deduct- Rece1pts and ‘Recoveries tleated as reduction of expenditure” below
‘the head separ ately The budget of Govelmnent of Bihar did not follow this
pr ulc1ple and-as a 1esu1t the extent of recoveries made out of the expenditure
~was not ascertainable.©

- (29)
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| HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

nghlzghts .
Ruzal health care units fazled 10 plovzde baszc minimum services and bl ing
 about improvement in referral linkages. The health .care services in rural
areas of the State were grossly inadequate. -Shortage of medical officers and
~ paramedical staﬁ‘ ranged upto 95 per cent. There were huge shortages of -
*health care units compared to-the GOI riorms. “Infr astructiral facilities such as
“buildings, dlmkmg water; electnczly {abour- room: faczlmes eqlupment and

T 'dzagnostzc faczlmes were lackmg in most of the health unzts

(Paragraph 3.1.7)

(Paragraph 3.1. )'

(Paragraph3.1.12)

(Paragraph 3.1.5)
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';Au(ltt Report ( th[ ) foz rhe year ended 37" Mal ch 2004
Intl oductwn

' The obje'ctive' of primary health care is to provide basic health services at the
~ door steps, of Tural people through a network of - Sub-Centres (SCs), Primary -
" Health Centres (PHCs),” Additional Primar y Health Centres (APHCs) and
Referral Hospltals (RHs) The 111a]01 components of primary health care are (i)
Ahealth ‘education to the community, (ii) matemal child health and family
. _welfare (iii) curative services, (iv) maintenance of demoglaplnc services (v) .
“ - prevention’ and control 6f local epldenncs and (v1) unple111entat1on of nat1ona1
health programmes. '

Health care services in Bihar are rendered i n rur al areas. through 397 PHCs,
1330 APHCs, 7024 SCs and 70 RHs: - : :

: 3;1;2 01 gamsatwnal set-up

Connmssmnel cum—Secretaly to Govemment Health and Family Welfare
-Department assisted by a Director-in-chief, th1ee Directors, seven Additional

. Directors and 10 other .State level ‘programme officers, s responsible ' for

administering rural health services in the State. At the district level, Civil
~-Surgeon-cum-Chief Medical- Officers (CS-cum- CMO): oversee ru1al health
- services 1endered by the PHCs APHCs, SCS and RHs :

= 3,1.3 Audzt objectzves
Aud1t objectwes were to assess whethe1

> lnﬁastructmal facilities mcludmo manpowe1 “were avaﬂable as pelzf'
~ NOTINS la1d down by the Government of h1d1a

'S ,Quahty of health care serv1ces was sat1sfactory and nnmumzauon‘
goals were achieved;-

> Essential and life savmg dlugs machme and equ1pment we1e ava1lable
R 111 rural hosp1tals .

"3.1.4  Audit covelage

Records of Du ector, Health Ser vices B1hal Patna and 10 C1v1l—su1 geons cum-
Chief Med1cal Officers’ along with 21 RHs, 511 PHCs/APHCs and 3318 Sub-

“centres for the pe110d 1999-2004 were ‘test checked in- audit during August‘
2003 and Mzuch 2004. Slgmﬁcant aud1t fmdmgs were as follows

Lo Bhagalpur, " Bhojpur, Gaya, Kanhm Motihari, Muzaffarpur, Nalanda, Purnea,

- Samastipur and Vaishali
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- Substantial savings

- Funds aggregating
Rs 9.85 crore meant
for medlcmc, »
equipment and

infrastructure locked

" Out of Rs 5 86 crore 1ece1ved by the test checked d1v151ons for mamtenauce

up

Unauthorized o ]
retention of Rs 22.96
“crore by SCOVA

-3.1.5 : Financial management L

Chapter IH— Performance Reivews

!

= Funds pr ovzded by the State Govel nment.

Funds p10v1ded by the State Govemment and the expendltme on rural health

-.ser vices duri mg 1999- 2004 were as undel

I Year Budgct provision ~ - _ Expenditure -~ =~ T |- Saving (-)/Excess (+)
S “Plan: | Nom- | Total ’Pvlzm‘ .+.Non- Total .| - Plan Non-~ Total
L plan L - - plan plan | -
: : o S ) - (Rupees in crore) ) .
- [71999 1739602 [ 348.02 [ 744.04 | 247.57 | 234.51-| 482.08 ] ()148:45 [ (O11351 | () 261.96
2000 ) - -

2000-01 413 67 244.89 658.56 | 225.89 195.09. | 42098 | (-187.78 | () 49.80 (-) 237.38

| 2001-02 139 43 | 172:91 | .332.34 147.22 .} -151.19 29841 (1221 ) (2172 (-)33.93

2002-03 189.96 179.65 | 369.61 147.857 139.96 287.81 [ (4211 (-)39.69 |.(-)81.80

-] 2003-04 - [ 182.55-| 143.98 326.33 165.66 | - 134.88 30054 { (-) 16.89 (-)09.10 | (-)25.99

- | Total - 1341f§3 1089.45 [-2431.08 |- 934.19 |.-855.63- .| "1789.82 |- (-) 407.44] -(-) 233.82 | (-) 641.20

(Sourcé i- App'ropriation ‘Account of relevant years;)

o Funds pr ovuled by the Centl al Govel nment }

The Govemment 1eleased Rs 58 92 crore duung 2001 04 out 6f the Ce11t1a1

- funds 1ece1ved under Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya YOJana (PMGY) for

purchase ‘of medicine and equipment (Rs 29.40 crore) and for maintenance,

o renovation', ;weiter supply and-'sanitation in RHs and PHCs (Rs 29.52 Crore).

V_Out of Rs 10 11 crore réleased to 10 test —checked DMs Rs 8. 68 crore were |
N credited.to ‘civil-deposit Rs 0.50 crore We1e spent on pu1 chase of 1ned1cme and

Rs O 93 crore sunendeled

renovation, water supply and sanitation.of PHCs and RHs, Rs 4.69 crore were
spent ‘on 261 works (completed 209 mcomplete 52) up to March 2004. Of

 these, 143 works executed at. a cost of Rs 2.47 cmre were not sanctioned by

the Government. The expendltule was incurred o1 construction of residential

__buﬂdmgs and their- compound walls and. repairs to roads. Rupees 1.17 crore

1ema111ed unut111sed with the d1v1s1ons as of Maich 2004

' Governmient of India (-GC_)I)_ released Rs 36.18 crore during 1999-2004 directly
" to the State Cornumittee on Voluntary ‘Action (SCOVA), a registered society,
- for- umnumsatlon maintenance of’ cold chain, Dai training, RCH camps,

ANMs awareness training etc. under the Reploductwe Child and Health

~(RCH) plomamme SCOVA did not 1elease Rs 22.96 crore to the districts as

of May 2004
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The number t)f fuml »

- health care units not
adequate to meet the

- needs of rural

population

. Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31°-March 2004

Health care units Number required | ‘AVailable ‘| Shortfall -|. Percentage
’ - as per the norms s - ) shortfall -
i "(In number) e :
Sub-centres. ©. 14620 \ .. 7024 7596 . ~52. -0
| PHCs/APHCs T 2436 . 1727 -709 | 29°
‘Referral hospitals 609 | - 70 - 539 88

3.1.6 PrOgranune management

| The pr 1111a1y health. care mfrastructure prov1des the fir st level contact between
. the rural population and the health care providers and forms the pathway for

implementation of all the health and family welfare programmes. However,

the number of rural hospitals as required in terms of national norms were not -

m place to meet the needs of the tural people. Ava11ab1hty of -essential -
machines, equ1pment indoor. and - outdoor - facilities . and availability - of

" medicines, drinking water, sanitation and electricity as against the requnement
- for these services are discussed in succeedmg pal agr aphs :

3.1.7 Inadequate lnfl astr ucture

Under the ‘Minimum' Needs Ploglamme one SC for evely five thousand

" population, one PHC for every 30 thousand population and one RH for every

four PHCs (or every one lakh population) were to be provided by 2000 in a-

- phased manner to cater to the needs of health care of the rural people. Based

on the rural population of Rs7.31 crore (census 2001) the number of

- PHCs/SCs and RHs required as per norms and the number actually available
~are given in the table below: : -

_ The number of health ca1e units was not adequate to meet the health care
needs of the rural people of the State. Further, 13

30 APHCs created between
1981-82 and 1987-88 were to be upgraded under the State policy, to the level —
of PHCs by 1993-94 but these were not upgr aded (J une 2004)

Buildings -

Test- check of 21 RHs 311 PHCs/APHCs and the recmds of the CS -cum-
. CMO of 10 distri icts dlsclo sed the followmg pomts

1612 SCs (49 per cent) 210 PHC/APHCs (41 per- cent) and one RH (five per
cent) had no building. 1489°SCs (45 per cent), 185 PHC/APHCs (36 per cent)

‘and eight RHs (38 per .cent) had bu1ld111gs in dilapidated or damaged 7
condition. One RH’ bmldmg taken up for execut1on in 1987 had not ‘been
- ,completed ‘ : . :

S(34)



Thirteen RHs were
non-operational due
to lack of
infrastructure

Meagre availability
of beds in health care
units

Non-availability/ non
functioning of X-ray
units

Diagnostic labs
lacked infrastructure

Chapter Hll — Performance Reivews

In addition to the existing 70 RHs in the State, 13 RHs constructed at a cost of
Rs 5.06 crore between January 1991 and February 2000 were not operational
due to non-availability of medical and paramedical staff and equipment.

Beds

Health sub-centres were intended to provide outdoor services to patients while
PHC/APHC and RHs were to extend both indoor and outdoor services.
Accordingly, the PHC/APHCs were to have a strength of six beds and RH 30
beds. In the test-checked 10 districts, against total of 3558 beds sanctioned for
493 PHCs/APHCs and 20 RHs, only 787 beds (22 per cent) were available in
136 PHCs/APHCs and 19 RHs.

Equipment

In 32 PHCs, only a few machines and equipment such as freezer, weighing
machine, stethoscope, oxygen cylinder etc. were available. 377 APHCs in 10
test-checked districts had no surgical instruments for surgical procedures. RHs
had no machines and equipment for specialised treatment of patients referred
by the PHCs/APHCs. X-ray machines were not available in 7 RHs”, while X-
ray machines (cost : Rs 8.28 lakh) available in 12 RHs® were not in operation
due to their non-installation since August 1984.

Facility for pathological tests was not available in any of the PHCs/APHCs/
RHs. The laboratory lacked technicians, machinery, equipment and chemicals
required for the tests.

Asthama, Amaur, Dhamdaha, Dumaria, Sherghan, Sultanganj and Pirpairi
Areraj, Barsoi, Barari, Chakia, Dhaka, Islampur, Khaje-Chand Chhapra, Lalgan,
Rajeir, Sahapur, Sakara and Sandesh
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Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004
3.1.8 Health care services

No indoor patient was admitted during 1999-2004 in 482 out of 493 PHCs/
APHCs and five out of 20 RHs, due to lack of basic infrastructure. Even in the
remaining 11 PHCs/APHCs and 15 RHs only a small number of patients was
admitted as shown in the table below:

PHCS/APHCs RHs
Year Beds Patients Admission Beds Patients Admission
available admitted | Per day Per PHC avail- | admitted Per day | per hospital
(average) per day able (average per day
(average) (average)
1999-2000 66 1405 4 0.36 2o 5036 14 0.93
2000-01 66 1892 5 0.45 235 6219 17 1.13
2001-02 66 2443 7 0.64 235 6440 18 1.20
2002-03 66 2637 1 0.64 235 6318 17 1.13
2003-04 66 2115 6 0.55 235 5593 15 1.00

[t was noticed that only surgical operation for family planning were carried out
in the PHCs and RHs.

Operation theatre of APHC, Bhagwanpur Rarti, Vaishali

Ward of Referral hospital Lalganj, Vaishali




No dietary facility

No emergency service
facility and medicines
prescribed by ANMs
in health sub-centres

Chapter 1l — Performance Reivews

Ward of APHC, Bhagwanpur Ratti, Vaishali

None of the test-checked SCs were equipped to provide even the first aid.
Most of the SCs had no medicines, syringes and needles. It was noticed that
medicines purchased by health care units lasted for only two to three months
in a year while Rs 1.47 crore (out of Rs 7.48 crore provided in the budgets
during 1999-2004) for purchase of medicines were not utilised and lapsed due
to release of funds near the end of the budget periods and non-finalisation of
rates in time.

There was no provision for dietary articles for rural health care units.

None of the health sub centres and RHs provided emergency services to
patients. As per standing instructions of the Government one Medical Officer
was to visit health sub centres at least once a week for OPD health care.

The Medical Officers (MOs) of the PHCs never visited health sub-centres in
the test-checked sub centres. In their absence the Auxiliary Nurses and
Midwives (ANM) prescribed medicines. Thirty eight doctors of Deshi
Chikitsa (Homeopathy, Ayurvedic, Unani) were posted in 31 APHCs.
However, no Deshi medicines were supplied to the APHCs for treatment of
the patients affecting the quality of health care.

The Additional Secretary to Government stated (December 2004) that due to
inadequate infrastructure facility rural health care services are deficient.
However steps are being taken to upgrade health care services.

3.1.9 Reproductive child and health care

The universal immunisation programme (UIP) aimed at reducing mortality
and morbidity among infants and younger children by application of
preventive vaccines for Polio, Tetanus, DPT, DT, Measles, etc. The Pulse
Polio immunisation campaign taken up (1995) for eradication of polio by the
year 2000 supplemented the programme. Physical achievement against targets
in the 10 test-checked districts was as follows:
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Poor physical
achievement under

* immunization

programme. -

- Immunisation

- suffered due to non-

functional cold-chain
- equipment

~ Kits not provided to

trained Dais -

Sub-standard
medicines dlspensed
- to patnents

. ‘Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31" March 2004 |

, ‘ ‘ ] 7 7 (In lakh)
- Yle_ar . DPT l' OPV =_f'-:v-'~ +BCG - Measles - Tetanus -
Tt |aAa|TlAalT Al T | A|lT| A
1999- | 829 | 341  |.3.64 | 829" 829 | 320 | 869 | 227
2000 1 o 1.@D | - 0L Gy | @
12000-01 - | 8.00 | 535 | 8.00 | 5.1 533 | 8.00 | 460 | 822 | 379
L e | 6 e | | @
| 2001:02" | 831 | 5.24 | 831°[:530. 831 | 440 | 9.08 | 3.67 |
e e e | (63): o | NN 0 - | -
12002:03 | 8.17 | 4.94 817 | 457 | 919 | 377
o (60) L RO (41
2003-04 | 9.12 | 411 |9.12 | 421 [ 9.12 912 | 270 1425 | 289
- (45). woy| |on (30) (20)

(T:Target; A: Achrevement and hﬂureb in bracket mdlcate percentage)

As 'per the Ten‘th,Plan document, the ‘level of immunization'in :Bihar' .Wa's‘ 20

7:..'per cent against. the all India level of 42 per cent. Lack of essential facilities.

like cold chain maintenance, Dai training, etc. as. d1scussed below contributed

- - to poor progress of the immunisation. programme

Avarlablhty of cold cham facrhty‘ was a p1e 1equisite for preserving . the -
potency of vaccines at two to eight degrees centigrade. Test check revealed
that in PHCsof 10 districts 77 per cent of Ice Lined Refrigerators (ILR), 73
per cent of Deep Freezers and 63 per cent of Vaccine Day Carriers were non--
functlonal due to lack of funds for.repair, electrrc1ty and techmnical staff. Asa

‘result, implementation of the immunisation programme was. affected and
~ despite 33 rounds of pulse polio drives undertaken since 1995 poho was not
, eradicated completely as of May 2004 '

Wrth a view to p10v1d1ng at least one tramed Dai to each vrllage havmc
populatlon of 1000 to cater to the health care needs of pregnant rural women,
Rs 1.18 crore (2000-01) were_provrded to SCOVA by ‘GQI for training ‘and

supply of kits. Test-check revealed that 1597 Dais were trained in eight

 districts* but no kit was provided to the tlamed dais which affected the
~‘delivery of health care services and rendered unfruitful the expend1tu1e of -
~ Rs0.23 crore incurred on training of Dais in seven districts. No training: was

organised in the other two districts (Muzaffarpur and_ Purnea) as of June 2004."

3 .1 10 Admlmsti atwn of sub-standaid dr ugs

 In three distri icts, Drug Inspectors obtained (1999- 2000) samples of 111ed1cmes :
for quality test but their test reports were sent to CS-cum-CMO after a delay of
. two to three years. Medicines worth ‘Rs 23: 06 lakh (Purnea: Rs 1.04 lakh;

Muzaffarpur: Rs 4.80 lakh; Samastipur : Rs 17.22 lakh) were found (May
2000) to be substandard in the tests conducted by the Drug Testing laboratory,

 Patna. By the time the test reports were received the medicines from which

Bhojpur,Bhagalpur, Gava Kanlz(u Motihari, Nalanda, _Samasnpm and Vmsh(zlt
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Expired medicines
provided to paticnts

‘Medicines shert
accounted

Tnadequate health
‘care providers
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‘samples were ‘taken ‘had been dispensed to the patients. Purchase of sub-
-+ standard medicine required investigation for fixation of responsibility.-

3.1.11 Déféctive ‘maintenance o f.di'itg. store records

-Date of expi'ry'of all medicines taken into stock should be noted in the medical
~ store to- ensure the timely consumption: of drugs The officer incharge of
- medical stores. ‘should periodically (quarterly) verify if medicines beyond shelf
- life are not in stock. Test-check revealed that dates of expiry of medicines
- were not noted and the qua1te11y verification of stores was not done as per:

norm by: the-MOs (I/C). ‘As a result, medicines valued at Rs 3.88 lakh Wthh

.had expir ed were distr 1buted to pat1ents (1999- 2004)

In nme d1str1cts test checked medlcmes valued at.Rs 6.98 lakh issued from
CS-cum- CMOs store to PHCs and then to APHCs were not taken into stock in

the APHCs. , This resulted in short accountal of medicines valued at

: Rs 6.98 lakh. :—?

3. 1 12 Human resource management

As per norms ‘under the National Health Pohcy 1983 one Doctor one Lady' :
Health Visitor (LHV) and one ANM are required for a population of every
two thousand five thousand and- three hund1ed 1espect1ve1y and one
Pha1 mac1st fo1 every tln ee doctors mn the S tate : '

There was 'substantial shortage of medicél and pala medical staff in rural areas
of the Staté. The Additional Secretar y to Government stated (December 2004)
that the depamnent is considering appomtment of medical and para medical
staff. Information i respect of men-in- posmon with reference to the

sanctioned strength was not made available with the department. However, in
~ the test-checked districts, (populatlon 1276 crore) 13800 doctors and 1.02

lakh' para 1ned1cal staff (LHV:5520; ANM: 92000; Pharmacist:4600) were

- 1equ11ed as per the norms. Agamst this, the number of ] posts sanctioned and the
staff i in position as ol Ap1 il 2004 we1e asunder:

Health care” : Medlcaﬂ o Para Medncal ) .. Total.
mis. e : : _
'{Sanctioned | Men-in- | Sanctioned | Men-in- | Sanctioned | Men-in-
strength | position’ | *'strength | Position | strength | position
. (In number) . :

"PHC (including 519 386- 4011 1 3110. | - 4530 | 3496
AAHSG) st o o7 ] 1 (78) - an -
.APHC : - 754 436 1678 Ll 652 2432 1088
. . (58 |- 3% | : (45
Referral ~ | - 8 | 73 | 189 . |- 19 273 152
hospital ) ' 42 | (56)
Total =~~~ | 1357  |. 895 | 5878 :| 3841 - 7235 4736

" (Figure in bracket indicate pércentage).

Bhaqalpm Bho;pm Kanlml Monlmn Muza (ﬂ(npuz Na[anda Purnea, Samastipur
and V(ll\/l(l[l :

| o




Health care units
lacked staff

Only 30 specialist
doctors posted to
Ris against 76
required

Lack of lady doctors
to provide services to
rural women.

" Nugatory
expenditure of 10.24
crore on idle

- personnel

Poor quality of health
care
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As against the requirement of 13800 doctors and 1.02 lakh para medical staff
as per norms, the number of sanctioned posts in the two categories of staff was - .
1357 and 5878 respectively. The number of men in position was still lower at -
895 doctors and 3841 para medical staff. :

In eight districts® test-checked, 39 APHCS had no "doct01 during 2002-04 and -
the medicines were prescribed by the para medical staff. The health care units
were clearly not fully opel ational.

Four posts of specialists in the fields of obstetrics and gynaecology,
paediatrics, surgery and medicine were sanctioned by the Government for

each RH in the State for specialized treatment of patients. Accordingly, 76

specialists were required to be posted in 19 functional RHs in the test-checked

districts. Against this only 30 specialists (39 per cent) were in position as of
March 2004. Four hundred forty seven (out of 493) PHC/APHCs did not have

the services of lady doctors.

IIi 10 districts only 73 lady doctors were postéd in 64 PHCs/APHCs and three
RHs, while 447 PHCs/APHCs and 17 Referral hospltals were without lady
doctors.

In six PHCs’ no indoor and .out door facilities were available. Consequently
six MOs and 24 other officials posted in these PHCs did not perform any duty
resulting in nugatory expenditure of Rs 0.91 crore on their pay and allowances
during  1999-2004. Seventeen X-ray technicians in 17 RHs and one
Radiologist in one RH (Lalganj) were without work as X-ray machines in the

- RHs were either not available (three RHs) or were non-functional (14 RHs) for '
~want of repairs, X-ray films, chemicals and indoor facilities. Further, 24

cooks/ assistant cooks in 19 RHs and a few Class-III and IV officials in RH,
Manihari (Katihar) remained without work. This resulted in ‘nugatory
expenditure of Rs 2.04 crore on their pay and allowances during 1999-2004.
Besides, 237 to 249 ward attendants were posted during 1999-2004 in 158
APHCs where there was no bed facility and no indoor patients. They remained
without work resulting in nugatory expenditure of Rs 7 29 crore on their pay
and allowances during 1999-2004.

3.1.13 Conclusions

‘The health care services were charecterised by underspending against budget

provisions which led to lack of basic and essential infrastructure like building,
electricity, water, sanitation, , machine and equipment, manpower, labour
rooms, etc. Despite inadequate number of health care units in the State, the
number of patients admitted as indoor patients was very low reflecting the lack
of treatment facilities in these units. The inmunisation programme achieved
only a fraction of its targets. There were instances of substandard drugs being

N

Gaya,

Bhagalpur; Katihar;  Motihari; M uzq[farpur; Purnea;  Samastipur;
Vaishali ) :
’ PHCs: Amaur (Purnea); Lalganj (Vaishali); Katihar; Pirpaiti (Bhagalpur);

Sherghati (Gaya); Sultanganj.(Bhagalpur)
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Chapter Il — Performance Reivews
dispensed and faulty management of medical stores. Large amounts were
spent as salary of medical and paramedical personnel posted in many health
care units who were not in a position to treat any patient for want of
infrastructural facilities.

Recommendations

~»  There is a need to revitalise the rural health care units by providing
and mmproving basic and essential infrastructure of building, water,
electricity, sanitation, machinery and equipment, manpower and
medicines;

v

At least one lady doctor should be posted in each PHC and RH in order
to provide health care to rural women who constitute 46 per cent of the
rural population

»  Linkages of PHCs, APHCs and SCs with referral hospitals should be
established by making the latter functional by posting specialist
doctors and providing equipment and medicine.

»  Management of medical stores and the procedure for testing of drugs
and follow up actions thereon need to be revamped.

The points were referred to Government (July 2004); the reply received
(December 2004) has been incorporated in the review at appropriate places.
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RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

RURAL ENGINEERING ORGANISATION

o Highlights

In Bihar 17920 habitations having population of 500 and more were required
to be provided with all weather road connectivity by constructing 9628 roads
(33351 kilometres). But only a small nizmber of habitations (10 per cent) was
targeted for providing such connectivity in two phases (phase I and phase 1)
by constructing 969 roads (2400 kilometres) against which only 172 roads -
(466 kilometres) were constructed. Department had no statistics about the .
number of habitations benefitted by these roads. The scheme suffered diie to
defective project reports, improper planning and absence of effective
moritoring and evaluation. " '

(Paragraph 3.2.5)

. (Paragraph 3.2.13)

(Paragraph 3.2.10)
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Introduction

Government of India (GOI) launched the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana
(PMGSY) in December 2000 to provide connectivity by way of an all weather
road (with necessary culvert and cross drainage structure) to unconnected
habitations in the rural areas with a population of 1000 and above by 2003 and
habitations with a population of 500 and above by the end of the Tenth Plan
(2007) as a measure of promoting access to economic and social services in
rural areas. In Bihar 24321 habitations (36625 Km road) have been identified
as unconnected rural habitations out of which 11,717 (26687 Km road) had a
population of more than 1000 people and the rest had population between 250
and 1000.

3.2.2 Organisational set up

Rural Development Department is the nodal department for implementation of
PMGSY. Rural Engineering Organisation (REO) is a part of the department
headed by Secretary, REO who is assisted by one Engineer-in-Chief-cum-
Special Secretary and one Chiet Engineer at the Secretariat level. He is
assisted by two Chief Engineers at zonal level and 10 Superintending
Engineers at the range levels. The execution of work is carried out by 45
Project Implementing Unit (PIUs) headed by Executive Engineers, spread over
38 districts. State Level Standing Committee (SLSC) headed by Chief
Secretary is also formed to vet the Core Network and Annual Project Proposal
received from District Panchayats and Detailed Project Reports (DPR)
prepared by the PIUs. In pursuance of GOI instructions, State Government
created the Bihar Rural Road Development Agency (BRRDA) headed by one
Chief Engineer.

3.2.3 Audit objective
The audit objectives were to see whether:

»  Planning for covering all unconnected habitations under this scheme in
a given time frame has been made.

»  Guidelines of PMGSY have been followed while preparing detailed
project report.

»  Due economy has been observed in implementation of the scheme.
»  The implementation of the scheme has been efficient and effective.
3.2.4 Audit coverage

Implementation of PMGSY in 14 districts' (out of 38) was test-checked during
August to October 2004. Selection of test checked districts was based on the

Araria,  Begusarai,  Bhagalpur, Gava, Gopalganj, Madhubani, Mortihari,
Muzaffarpur, Patna, Purnea, Samastipur, Saran, Siwan and Vaishali.
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norm of expenditure incurred and geographical location. Points noticed are
discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

325 Funding pattern

The scheme provides 100 per cent Central assistance in four instalments.
Twenty five per cent is released after clearance of the schemes by the National
Rural Road Development Agency (NRRDA) and the other instalments are
payable after utilisation of 60 per cent of funds received upto the previous
year. Funds sanctioned by GOI and expenditure incurred as of May 2004 in
phase I (2000-01) and phase II (2001-02) were as under.

(Rupees in crore)

Amount Amount Expenditure as of Percentage of
sanctioned released May 2004 expenditure
Phase | 149.90 149.90 95.06 63
Phase I1 302.98 150 91.75 61

State Government received Rs 149.90 crore for phase I in March 2001 and
released the amount in May 2001 to Deputy Development Commissioners
(DDC) who released the funds to PIUs in only May 2002. Thus the funds
remained blocked with DDC for over a year due to delay in finalisation of
tender.

An amount of Rs 152.98 crore for Phase II, though sanctioned, was not
released by GOI upto March 2004 due to non-utilisation of funds received by
the State in the previous year.

3.2.6 Programme management

In Bihar 11717 and 6203 habitations having population of more than 1000 and
500 people respectively were identified as unconnected habitations. For
providing connectivity to these habitations 9628 roads were required to be
constructed with length of 33351 Km. But construction of only 969 roads (10
per cent) with 2400 Km length was sanctioned for construction in two phases
(phase [-2000-01 and phase II 2001-02) for providing connectivity to 1865
habitations. Out of 299.90 crore (upto December 2003) made available for
construction of these roads, only Rs 186.81 crore (62 per cent) could be spent
as of May 2004.

3.3.7 Planning

Preparation of core network is the basis of for all planning in the rural road
sector. Core network” of roads identified and approved by district boards
should be submitted to State level agency and NRRDA. Roads undertaken
under PMGSY should form a part of the core network. However, no core
network of roads existed at the time of selection of roads to be constructed
under phase 1. Even the core network prepared for phase 1 (after selection of

A core network is that minimal network of roads that is essential to provide basic
aceess to essential social economic services 1o all eligible habitarions in the selected
areas through at least one all-weather road connectiviry.

(44)




Selection of roads
done without
preparation of core
network

Poor physical
progress of road
construction

Connectivity not
ensured despite huge
expenditure

Shortfall in
achievement of
physical target

Chapter 11l — Performance Reivews

roads)and phase Il in 38 districts though approved by District Boards were
pending submission to NRRDA as of May 2004.

As per guidelines all roads being constructed under PMGSY should be part of
core network. Core network should be prepared after due consultation with the
elected representatives of the people from panchayat level to MLAs and MPs.
However, selection of roads to be constructed in phase I was done without

preparation of core network.

3.2.8

Implementation

As per guidelines of PMGSY, roads constructed were to be completed within
10 months from the date of sanction of the scheme by GOI. Number of
packages sanctioned for phase I and phase II and achievement there against in

the state were as given below:

Target Achievement Achievement (in per cent)
Package | Road Road Package | Road Road Package Road Road (Km.)
(No.) (No.) (Km.) (No.) (No.) (Km.) (No.) (No.)
Phase 1 108 299 860 31 127 364 29 42 42
Phase 11 183 670 1540 6 45 102 3 7 d,
Total 291 969 2400 2 172 466 32 49

The shortfall was mainly due to the problem of naxalities, land acquisition
problems, damage by floods etc

In 14 test-checked districts, GOI sanctioned construction of 1130 Km roads
under Phase I and Phase II to be completed by March 2003 at a cost of Rs
20.10 lakh per km (total cost Rs 227.16 crore). Against this, 998 Kms (449
number) of roads were taken up for construction at an average cost of Rs
21.24 lakh per km (total cost Rs 211.99 crore.) resulting in increase in the cost
of construction by Rs 11.38 crore. To adjust this increase in cost and to keep
the expenditure within the sanctioned limit, the length of road was reduced by
132 Km without prior approval of GOI which resulted in less connectivity to
habitations.

[n 14 test-checked districts, 763 habitations were to be provided connectivity
with 998 Km (449 nos.) of roads. However, it was noticed that only 178
habitations (23 per cent) were provided connectivity with 211 Km (83 nos.) of
roads (21 percent) under phase 1 and II by March 2004. Shortfall in
achievements in 12 districts ranged from 13 to 94 per cent. In two districts
(Gaya and Araria) shortfall was 100 per cent. The shortfall was mainly due to
naxal related problems in the area, land acquisition problems and allotment of

work to contractors beyond their working capacity.

3.2.9

Violation of Rural Road Manual and PMGSY guidelines

As per guidelines of PMGSY construction of roads under PMGSY was to be
carried out as per specification of Rural Road (RR) Manual. It was noticed that
in construction of 998 Kms of roads m 14 districts test-checked, GOI
guidelines were not followed as shown below: '
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> As per provisions of RR Manual, height of embankment of road was to

‘be 0.6 metre to one metre above thelnghest flood level. However; this

~aspect was ignored while preparing. detailed project report. As such
roads constructed -are exposed to risk of damage by floods.

> As per guidelines of PMGSY, in case of a road passing through
‘ populated habitations, it should be either stone paved or cemented (50
meter before start of habitations to 50 meter after end of habitations):
Proper provision for side drainage was also to be made but no such
-~ provision was made in the Project Reports. This omission made the
roads susceptible to damage by water and othe1 waste commg out of

the houses of the habitations.

- > As per specific‘zitions of road and bridge works of MORT&H, a layer

of primer coat was required to be laid on WBM surface before
application of tack coat over it. But.no provisions for laying of primer
coat on WBM surface was made in project reports for construction of
23 number of roads of phase I in Muzaffarpur, Rosera and Samastipur -
.Divisions (Package no. 23-01, 23-02 and 23-03 of REO Muzaffarpur &
- package 30-03, 30-04 and 30-05 of REO Rosera and package no 30-01
and 02 of REO Samstlpur) resulting in execution of road ‘work
amountmg to Rs 11.41 crore below spe01f1cat10n '

PIUs stated (October 2004) that estimates of the roads were approved by the - |

STA. The reply was not tenable as the estimates were prepared in violation of

the guideles. In phase 10, provision has been made for primer coat on. WBM
“surface. -

>  As per PMGSY guidelines the cont1a0t01s bidding f01 work should

- possess one hot mix plant, one road roller and one tractor with water
tanker. The cont1 actors were also. required to set up a field labor atory
at the ‘work site to carry out quality test of materials and to have
sufficient manpower including technical staff to carry out the work as .
per required specification in time. But in six districts more than one
package of road work was allowed to one agency though it did not
‘have sufficient number of equipment and manpowet to carry out work
simultaneously m- a number of packages. It was noticed that 23
packages of 54 number of road works were allotted by the
Superintending. Engineers to six contractors in' six districts’ beyond
their capacity. This resulted in 23 packages of road works valued at
Rs 32.87 crore 'r_emainiug incomplete (total expenditure Rs 16.73
crore). Besides, because of award of work without judging the working
capacity "of the contractors, the works which were to be completed
between March 2002 and December 2003 were lying 111comp1ete even
as of March 2004.

Beqm(u ai, G()palqanq Motihari, Samastipur Saran, Vaishali
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Abandoned road works ‘ S '
Constmcuon of 43.10 Km road of" e1ght REO D1V1s1ons was awalded to eight

different contractors at.an estimated cost of Rs 8:73 crore. The construction of -
these roads was abandoned since March 2003 due to earth work being"

‘damaged in floods and demand of compensation.for damages, naxal problem

in the area, non-availability of bitumen, delay in payment, non-availability of
land, insufficient width of the road and non-rectification of damage work. This
resulted in unfruitful expenditure of Rs 4.26 crore on abandoned road works:
The detaﬂs were as under: '

' - (Rs in crore)

Actual

Division Eackage No | Lengthof | Estimate | » Reason
L - road - ' | payment
ey . (2) (ORI @ - )] , (6
Muzaftarpur 3 -221Km- | - 023 0.08 Non payment of
: : ' compensation due to
: a3 : damage by flood
aya 112-04 & - | 17.05 Kni 4.11 - 1.07 Naxal problem :
) 12-07 '

Munger 24-01- 9.36 Km' - 1.03 0.65 Non ava11ab1hty of
E : N - bitumen :
Purnea -27-01° © 6.40 Km 1.27 '0.98 - | Non-availability of
: Ca : I i bitumen -

Patna 126-11.& 1.48Km - |- 0.46 - 0.11 - | Due to delay in

. . 26-14- : ’ . payment

Benipatti . 21-1- 4.45 Km 1.22 1.02 Non-availability of
e ; 3 land

Masaurhi -26-01 1.50 Km 0.27 0.22 Insufficient width of
' | ’ ' © - | theroad '
Samastipur - 0.65 Km 0.14 0.13 Non-rectification of
. ' - damage work
Total 43.10 Km 8.73 4.26 3
3.2.1 1 Undue aid to Cbiztl‘dctOI'

' As per not1f1cat1on 1ssued by Government of Bihar, mining cess at the rate of
~ Rs 100 per cub1c metre with effect from April 2001 on consumption ofstone -

metals was to be realized from the bills.of contractor. Audit scrutiny revealed
that mining” cess for road works in three d1v1s1ons (Rose1a Madhubani and
Begusarai) was realised from the bills of the contractor at rates ranging
between Rs 25 and Rs 50 per cubic meter resulting in- short 1ecovery of

| ~ Rs 17.91 lakh and undue financial aid to the contractor.

As pel plO_]eCt report approved for East Cha1npa1 an D1st110t stone clnps to be

utilized in 1oad works under PMGSY was to be obtained from nearby
Bhiknathori quan y. On the contrary, due to delay in construction of work on
four packages (10 iumber of road) under two divisions (Motihari & Dhaka) of

-East Champaran district, extra expenditure of Rs 75.66 lakh has been incurred .
. by allowing carriage of stone aggregate from quany other than that approved
. in the Detailed Project Repoit. Executive Engmeels (Motihari and Dhaka)
- stated (OCtObCl 2004) that the quarry of Bhikhnathori was closed, hence the

contractor was allowed to carry stone chips from Shekhpura quarry.

,/I
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3.2.12  Penal clause of cOntract not enforced

. In case of default in execution of works, Clause 2 of normal contract provided
“for levying penalty at ¥2 per cent per day of the value of the work remaining
“incomplete limited to 10 per cent of the contract value. It was noticed that 123
-packages of 366 number of road: works in 14 districts were not completed by
‘ stipulated'period (March 2002) but penalty clause was not enforced, resulting

. 1n non- 1ecove1y of penalty of Rs 12. 95 crore ﬁom 73 contractors.

3. 2 13 Qualzty contml and on lme management system

- Quality control env1saged thtee—tlel quahty control mechamsm one at PIUs .

level, second being the quality control menitors mdependent of PIUs and the

| third the National Quality Monitors (NQM) under the control'of NRRDA. The

State quality co-ordinator or ofﬁcets of the State quality control agency were
also required to conduct random test of works being executed but no such test

- » was conducted by the State quahty control agency as of March 2004. -

’ ;,As pe1 guldelmes of PMGSY quahty of completed road should be very good.

The State Government should ensure that the contr actor replaces the material

~or rectify the workmanship within the stipulated time. But it was noticed that
seven completed roads. valuing. Rs 3.65 crore m five dlstncts were g1aded~
‘good instead of ve1y good ' ' :

| ’"Ful the1 out of 226 10ads mspected by the National Quahty M0111t01 (NQM) as -

of May 2004 only 10 percent of roads was graded very good. Balance were

_ graded as good (72 per cent), average (17 per cent ) and poor (one per cent).

Agencies carrying out road works of average and poor grades were to be

 blacklisted. But no agency was black listed and no action whatsoever .was
“taken by the State Government to fix accountability for not constructing roads
- graded very good as per the norms..

~Guidelines of PMGSY also prov1ded for payment of bills only after quahty

test. It was noticed that during January to June 2004 payment of Rs 3.39 crore

“in Patna REO was ‘mmade for six packages (package no 26-02, 03, 04, 05, 08,
15) of road works ( -83 Kms) without quality test of the roads. However the
' _d1v151on kept back Rs 1 88 lakh only for quahty test to be carried out m futule

| Road work (O 815 Km) canled out in packaoe No. 26-11 of Patna district

(Moriyama to Sheogarh Path) at a cost of Rs 15.89 lakh was quality tested

- (May 2003) by NQM. In its report NQM suggested (May 2003) to re-do the

work, which was not done as of March 2004 The contractor carried out only.
rectification works. No action was taken by the Govemment -against the

~contractor, the agency and the officials.

.Constmctwn of -3.66 Kms of road m Package No BR 11 05 of East

Champaran district carried out at an estimated cost of Rs 62.60 lakh was -
inspected (Octobe1 2002) by NQM. It-was. found _\,that_ estimate of earth work

Vaishali, Gopalgang, Saran, Madhubani, Samastipur
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vwas mﬂated and helght of embankment was found only three feet agamst

estimated height of 5.97 ft. Further drawing of the road suggested three ft
earth work on old road surface, however, only nine inches new earthwork was .

- carried out at' site: Though” NQM. suggested (Novelnber 2002) exemplary
L pumshment agamst the guilty official; no-action was nntlated as of April 2004.

P
As per guldehnes of PMGSY the roads to be constructed were to be of very

- good quality, requiring no repair for five years. Accordnlgly provision was to-
.- be made m NIT for such _quality assurance and the contractor entrusted with
~ work were to- prov1de bank guarantee valid for 5 years for the value of 10 per
“cent of the cost of the work. However, no such provision was made in the NIT

for 449 road w01ks (998 Kms) valued at Rs 211.99 crore in districts and the

-,:.Depattment failed to obtain bank guarantee of Rs 21.20 crore. Thus roads

~were not backed by quahty assurance and perfonnance guarantee

Onlme management
system remained
_non-operative

’ As per guldehnes a module of the On line Management System . was to be

evolved in wlnch test results carried out by two tiers of monitors (one carried
out by PIUs and another by mdependent n10n1t01 s) was to be recorded.

It was: notlced that in spite of supply of two sets of computers to all the 15

) -REO D1v1s10ns by the GOI, onhne ‘management system could not be started
"“due 10 lack.of compute1 operators and electricity. Further noneé of the divisions

had internet facility. Thus online management system was not in place m the.

. test- checked lelSlOllS

~

) 3.‘2.1'4 Conclusion

7 PMGSY failed to p10v1de all weather road connect1V1ty to the targeted
* habitations as the progress of tlie programmies was very slow. In 14 test-

checked districts, 763 habitations having populatlon of 20.30 lakh were to be
provided connect1v1ty 'with 998 Km (449 nos) of roads However, only 178

“habitations (2_) per _cent) havmg populatlon 4.46. lakh (22 per cent) were
' prov1ded connect1v1ty with 211 Km (83 nos) of roads (21 per cent).

Recommendatwns e

> Progress of road works mcludmg the mcomplete and abandoned road
' works should be expedlted on priority basis.’

» Road works should be effectively- 1non1to1ed for execut1on of works i n
Lo tnne and as pe1 spec1f1cat10n of GOL.

i 'Quahty tests of roads and materlal by State level monitors should be -
carried out from. time to- time for quahty assurance - of roads, ‘
constructed

e Online‘-management system should be started-irlnllediately. :

The points were 1eterred to Govennnent (Dece1nbe1 2004) then reply had not
been 1ece1ved (Febnuuy 2005) : :
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' 'LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING DEPARTMENT

., Highlights .

"5 The Chlld L(ll)OLLI (Piohlbmon and Regulatzon) Act 1986 (Acr) isa Cent/al
" Act to be unplemenred by all the Stares. The Act along with the Rules ﬁamed
thel eunder seeks to prevent the employment of children below 14 years of age
Cin haaudous occupations.’ The Act lays down a procedure to decide
.. modzf cation to the schedule of barined occuparlons and processes, regulates
the condmons of work of children and imposes penalties. Follow up action

" taken on prosecition casés launched for violating provisions of the Child

- Labour Act was not effective. The Child Labour Rehabilitation-cum-Welfare

. .Fund (CLRWF) could not be raised to plowde employment to the affected -

. families. Speual schools for the educatlon of chlld labour were not opened as
per guzdelznes of Government of India ( GOI )

(Paragraph 3.3.7)

(Paragraph 3.3.13)
; Introduction ‘

: " The Child Labour {Prohibition- & Regulation) Act 1986 seeks to achieve the
basic objective -of protecting children below the age of 14 years from
exploitation and preventing them: from. being employed in hazardous
occupations and to regulate the working conditions of ‘children in other

employments.The State Govermment adopted:the Act by notifying the rules in

- February 1996. GOL fixed the rtarget of eliminating child labour -in the
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o hazardous sector by the end of the 10™ Plan. “National-Child Labour Projects

~ (NCLPs) focussed ‘on-different development and welfare prog1 ammes for the
o ~be11ef1t of chﬂd labour in the pr O_]eCt area. :

o bThe B1ha1 State Cluld Labour Connmssron (BSCLC) Act, 1996 was enacted

(Septe1nbe1 2003) for the welfa1e of cluld labour

'As the Natlonal Policy on Chlld Labou1 was ‘not bemg mlplemented
effectlvely, the Supreme. Court of Indla 1issued (Dece1nbe1 1996) further

- d1rect10ns for

> 1dent1ﬁcat10n of workmg cluldren

D W1thdrawal “of ¢ children wo1k1ng m- hazaldous e1nployn1ent and
‘ ’ ensurlng then educatlon In ‘appropriate: mst1tut10ns

> " cont11but10n of Rs-20,000 per cluld by the offendmg ernployer of Chﬂd
labou1 to CLRWF to be established for the purpose; and o

P elnployment of onie adult member of the fzunlly of child so withdrawn
. “from work and if that is not p0531ble a contribution of Rs 5000 to the
CLRWF to be 1nade by the State Go vermnent :

- 3. 3 2 - Maln Jeatures of the Chzld Labour Act, 1986

“» «To ban the employment of children below the age of fourteen years in
" spemﬁed occupatlons and processes;: e :

—». To lay down a procedure to de01de 1nod1f1cat10n to the Schedule of -
banned occupatlons OI processes; -

>  To regulate the cond1t1ons of work of clnldren m employments where
- they a1e not pr olub1ted from workmg, o ‘ : :

E > To lay down enhauced penalties for . employment of clnldlen n
_ violation of the provisions of this Act and othe1 Acts wlnch forb1d the
emplo y111ent of children;: :

D _ To obtam umfornuty in the deﬁn1t1on of “cluld” in the related laws

3 3. 3 Orgamsatlonal set up

In Blhar the Act is’ bemg nnplernented through the Department of Labou1
»_Employment and Training headed by Commissioner- -cunik-Secretary- to the
Government - of Bihar. However, the Labour Commissioner, Bihar has been
‘appointed ‘lnspeetor in the State, Who is assisted by other othcels appomted
. as ‘Inspect01 R

LAl DM/DC 2 Clm'f Inspecro; of I“acronev Dn()clor Agncullum Labom 4. All -
Joint’ Labom Commissioners, 5. All I)epmy Labour Commissioners, 6. All Deputy

Chief Inspectors of Factories, 7. All Sub-Divisional Officers, 8. All Assistant Labour =~

Commissioners ~ (Agri. Labour), 9. All Factory . Inspectors; 10. - Al Labour
Enfolcwn(’nr Officers, 13. All Circle O/ﬁcm\ 14. All P(mclm)ar Supen*l.som 15. All
- Co- {)p(’l(mve Extension O//l(, ers :

T . , Gy
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NCLPs are managed through Project Societies” headed by the District
Magistrate of the area as Chairman and actually run by the Project Director.
The composition of the Project Societies is such as to represent both official
and non-official functionaries and representatives of the departments of health,
education, rural development, welfare and labour.

3.3.4 Audit objectives

The Audit objectives of the review were mainly to examine:

»  the extent of implementation of the Act with regard to the prohibition
and regulation of child labour,

»  the steps taken under the National Policy on Child Labour and
Programmes for rehabilitation of child labour and results achieved.

33.5 Audit coverage

Records of three NCLP societies, three District offices of Labour Department
(Saharsa, Jamui and Nalanda) and of the Secretariat for the period1999-2004
were test-checked during April 2004 to July 2004.

Financial management

Hundred per cent funds for NCLPs were released by GOI, Ministry of Labour.
Funds received by NCLPs were being kept in savings accounts in the banks.

The details of funds released by GOI and expenditure incurred in three NCLPs
were as under:

Rupees in lakh)

11

Jamui

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
2000-01 67.01 73.72 22.34 (-) 44.67 2.88 98.94 5:51 93.43
Saharsa 2001-02 85.94 93.43 - (-) 85.94 2.02 - 95.45 28.95 66.50
2002-03 85.94 66.50 (-185.94 1.70 - 68.20 54.39 13.81
2003-04 85.94 13.81 61.41 (-) 24.53 0.16 75.38 58.19 17.19

2000-01 59.91 69.37 19.64 (-) 40.27 1.13 90.14 34.20 55.94
2001-02 74.66 55.93 3119 (-) 43.47 4.76 - 91.88 54.81 37.07
2002-03 71.16 37.07 35.58 (-)35.58 1.56 74.21 49.21 25.00
2003-04 71.16 25.00 58.28 (-) 12.88 0.42 83.70 65.80 17.90

Nalanda

2000-01

2476

(-) 49.53

5 R

2001-02 88.68 17.71 63.84 (-)24.84 0.69 0.81 83.05 76.82 6.23
2002-03 92.18 6.23 99.01 (+106.83 0.39 2.68 108.31 88.55 19.76
2003-04 92.18 19.76 88.24 (=) 03.94 29 109.29 47.04

1. Saharsa 2. Jamui and 3. Nalanda.
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It would be clear from the above table that the NCLPs in the State could not
utilise the entire funds released by GOI though GOI released much less than
the funds allotted to the State.

337 Regulatory functions under the Act, 1986

Although the Act was passed in 1986 and the related Child Labour
(Prohibition and Regulation) Rules were framed by the Central Government in
1988, the Rules were notified in February 1996 after a delay of eight years for
application in the State by Government of Bihar. The delay in notification in
furn delayed taking definite steps for tackling the problem of child labour. The
Commissioner and Secretary however stated (November 2004) that action
plan for elimination of child labour will be submitted to GOI shortly.

3.3.8 Regulatory functions under the BSCLC Act, 1996

For eradication, welfare and rehabilitation of Child Labour, the BSCLC Act,
1996 was notified in September 2003 to perform the following main functions:

o

»  to review the implementation of various rules passed by the GOI and
the State Government for welfare of child labour;

»  to help and encourage the NGOs and educational institutions working
in the field of welfare and rehabilitation programme and rights of child
labour;

Y/

to advise education department in preparation and implementation of
major programme for compulsory, free vocational training for child
labour;

»  to collect, compile and publish facts and figures relating to child labour
employed in hazardous and non-hazardous occupations in the State;

Y/

to suggest remedies to prevent new entry of child labour specially in
hazardous occupations.

It was noticed that there was nothing on record to show the action taken to
collect, compile and publish facts and figures relating to child labour
employed in hazardous and non-hazardous occupations in the State. However,
the Commissioner and Secretary to Government stated (November 2004) that
the Commission is an autonomous body and the State Government can not
issue directions to the commission.

Prohibitory functions under the Act

\/3.3.9 Survey

A survey was conducted by the District Magistrates in May 1997 which
identified 21281 children in hazardous and 27761 children in non-hazardous
occupations in the State. No follow up survey was done as of July 2004.
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However, the Commissioner and Secretary to Government stated (November
2004) that direction was issued for undertaking survey to identify child labour.

\/ 3.3.10  Inspection and Prosecution

The monthly quota of inspections was fixed by the Labour Commissioner as
ten inspections for Labour Superintendents, five for Assistant Labour
Commissioners and two for Deputy Labour Commissioners. However, the
number of inspections, violations of the Act and prosecution in the State were
as under:-

Year . Inspection Violation Prosecution Percentage
launched
1999-2000 14.313 581 234 40.3
2000-01 20552 1,836 136 74
2001-02 48415 3,719 315 85
2002-03 48.276 6,065 398 6.6
2003-04 36,835 5,431 385 Tl
Total 1,68,391 17,632 1,468 8.1

Against 17632 violation cases detected by the Department in 168391
inspections carried out in the State during 1999-2004, 1468 (eight per cent)
prosecution cases were filed. On the query relating to action taken after filing
the cases for prosecution, no reply was furnished. The Commissioner and
Secretary to Government stated (November 2004) that it is difficult to
ascertain whether the violation and prosecution cases related to the Act or
regulatory provision. He did not provide information in respect of disposal of
1468 prosecution cases filed. The Government did not have any separate
information in respect of inspections conducted m hazardous and non-
hazardous industries.

Number of inspections, violations and prosecution in the districts having
NCLPs during 1999-2004 were as under:

Year Inspections Violations Prosecutions
Jamui | Nalanda | Total | Saharsa | Jamui | Nalanda | Total Saharsa Jamui Nalan | Total

Saharsa da
1999-2000 52 300 20 n 21 63 - 84 14 09 23
2000-01 50 150 60 260 10 35 05 50 02 02 02 a7
2001-02 73 200 811 1084 | 26 54 59 139 02 08 03 13
2002-03 255 120 1117 1492 | 57 15 84 156 08 02 10 20
2003-04 223 135 796 L1154 | 49 21 100 170 05 11 08 24
Total 653 203 804 4362 | 163 188 248 599 31 33 23 87

Of 4362 inspections, 599 cases of violations were detected but only 87
prosecution cases were launched against the defaulters.
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. 3 »3.1.1- Rehabzlztatzon pl ogi amme in NCLP

The main Ob_]CCtIVG of the NCLP was to w1thd1aw chﬂdren workmg n

- hazardous occupations and' rehabilitate -them thr ough’their education -in the
Specml Schools where they- are p10v1ded non-formal education, vocatlonal

tr ammg, st1pe11d nut11t1011 etc.

- 'Under the Pro]ect Based Plan of ACthll the mam thmst of NCLP was to
reduce the.incidence of Child labour in the project area theleby encouraging
-j'the elimination of chlld labour progresswely The act1on to be taken 1 m these

- projects were: - : : e

> » steppmcT up of enforcement of chﬂd 1abou1 laws

D= f01ma1 / non—formal educat1011
D .p10v1s1on of vocational trammg, o
2 mcome and employment. ge11e1 ation act1v1t1es
. > direct, e ehabilitation of child labour;
> | raisihg of -publieawareness; and

> _.su1vey and evaluat1011 ,

o

However out of 38 districts of Blhar only thlee dlStllCtS (Saharsa Jamui and
.Nalanda) were covered by NCLPs as the majority of child labour were

_-identified in these districts. The objectlve of NCLP remamed neszlected as
: dlscussed below

> Up o 2002 03, the Project societies had not implemented vocational
- . training for the. children in Saharsa due'to non- availability. of skilled
'teache1s The . Connmssmner .and Secretary to Government  stated
(November 2004) that vocational training in Saharsa was not provided

to clnldren m the absence of* qualified teachers

“ ;.' s There was shortage of 011e ﬁeld officer and Vone steno at NCLP

Nalanda since . .inception - of the. society. . The’ Commissioner and

_Secretary to Govermnent accepted (November 2004) -the audit
comment and - intimated that action is being taken for their
appomtment R Lo

. 3.3.1-_2; , Specml schools undel NCLPS

, As per . Government gu]delmes specral schools we1e to be opened for
) ,1ehab1htatrou of child labour withdrawn from hazardous occupations by
. encouraging. voluntar y-efforts for imparting formal/non formal education and
_pre-vocational/craft training. The  children were to. be p10v1ded with

supplemental y nutrition, stlpend health care se1v1ees etc.

~ Forty bpe(,idl schools for 2000 child labour each in Saharsa and Jamui and 25
. in Nalanda. dlStllCtS for. 2500 child ‘labour students were opened.. As per
] p10v1510ns eluld Iabom 111 hazar dous work should. be given p11011ty 1y the '
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NCLP schools. However, it was found that children were drawn from home
based occupations and enrolled in these schools.

The number of child labour who were enrolled in special schools,
mainstreamed after completing education and dropped out of the special
schools during study was as under:

Name of No. of Child Number of child labour enrolled, mainstreamed and dropped out.
Districts labour: 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04
M F 1 M F T M F T M F T M F T
Enrolled 1995 [ 05 [ 2000 [ 1995 [ o5 [ 2000 [ 1995 [ o5 | 2000 | 1995 | 05 | 2000 | 1804 | 122 | 1926
Saharsa Mainstreamed | 1249 | 05 | 1254 | - g = = - = - - - 1576 | 122 | 1698
Dropped out 572 = 572 = = - = = = = = = 228 728
Enrolled 883 1017 | 1900 | 883 [ 1017 | 1900 | 883 | 1017 | 1900 | 937 | 1063 | 2000 | 850 | 1150 | 2000
Jamui Mainstreamed " 3 = = = - - 895 | 1057 | 1952 | 850 | 1150 | 2000
Dropped out P s = — = = = = = 20 28 48 = = e
Enrolled 1259 | 952 | 2211 [ 1213 | 1287 | 2500 | 1163 | 1338 | 2501 | 1174 | 1326 | 2500 | 1174 | 1326 | 2500
Nalanda N treamed | 185 | 182 | 367 | 952 | 831 | 1783 | 250 | 130 | 380 | 267 | 293 | 360 | NA | NA | 1210
Dropped out 07 04 11 48 78 126 05 08 13 07 06 13 NA | NA | NA

No welfare funds
raised under

CLRWF

Scrutiny further revealed that theses NCLP schools were lacking in basic
facilities like:

»  Twenty two schools in Saharsa were conducting four classes in a
single room with inadequate space. The Commissioner and Secretary
to Government stated (November 2004) that required accommodation
was not available in villages.

v

Due to non receipt of funds in 2001-02 and 2002-03 from GOI, mid
day meal was not supplied.

»  Toilet facilities were not provided in the special schools despite
enrolment of female child labour students during 1999-2004. The
Commissioner and Secretary to Government stated (November 2004)
that due to location of special schools in remote village areas, it was
not possible to arrange toilet facilities in these schools.

3.3.13  Welfare Fund not created

As per direction of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, the offending
employer was to pay compensation of Rs 20000 for every child employed in a
hazardous work and this amount was to be deposited in the Child Labour
Rehabilitation-cum-Welfare Fund. Another amount of Rs 5000 was required
to be deposited in the fund for each child by the State Government where it
was not possible to provide job to an adult member of the affected family
whose child was withdrawn from hazardous work.

However, it was noticed that only Rs 0.80 lakh was collected from the
employers in four cases in Patna in July 1997. Neither any employment was
given to adult member of any affected family nor any amount was deposited
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" by. State Govermnent m- the welfare fund ‘However-the Comnnsswnet and
. Secretary. to Govemment stated .(November . 2004) that in view of the advice

furnished by Law department Child Labour should be given compensation at
the rate of Rs 20000. Howeve1 the fact remains that no- welfare fund was

‘ 1a1sed (Match 2004)

3 3 14 Momtonng and evaluatwn

"The activities of NCLP ‘were requ1red to be monitored by .GOI thlough the

Ml]llStly of Labour and by State Government through the Labour Department.

‘The Senior functlonarles of the Ministry of Labour, GOI were required to visit
. the project location from time to time. The. State Government was also

required to have regular- interaction with the project societies and ensure
timely submission of audited accounts and utilisation certificates etc. by the
project society. The State Govemment was .to review the progress of
anlementatlon of the Child Labour programme twice in a year. -

However, 1t was not1ced that momtonng was not done as pe1 norms at the
State level. ‘A meeting of State Monitoring Committee was held in May 2003
to review the implementation of its earlier decision (February 2002) to supply
meals regularly to child labour students- in schools. However, the
Commissionér and -Secretary to Government stated (November 2004) that
enforcement agencies have been given responsibilities to review

11np1ementat1on of the Act in the State. ' ' o

. 3.3.1 5 Cor'tclusions

The actual nun1be1 of chﬂd 1abou1 could not be asce1ta1ned in the absence of
any follow up survey of child labour since May 1997. The NCLP was in
operation in only three out of 38 districts of the State. The administrative
machinery has not been: strengthened to undertake follow up action for
violating the Chlld Labour Act as a result of which there was. prosecution in
only eight pet cent of the detected cases dutmg 1999-2004. :

Recommen‘a’atwns
Re The State Government should commission surveys at périodic mtervals
 to correctly assess the impact of the Act and the 11np1e1nentat1011 of the
scheme in the State '

> ,,'The NCLP schools should. be started in a phased manner in all the
»DlStI‘lCtS of the State and only children withdrawn from hazardous
occupations are to be enrolled in the NCLP-run schools under the
guidelines of the scheme. :

> Voc,ational education in special schools should be given a market
‘orientation. Post mainstreaming monitoring of the .special school
children should be made mandatmy f01 NGOs as well as Ptoject
Societies.

G
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- »: Review and monitoring’ of* the ‘activities of the NCLP schools by the
-~ " Project Society as well as the Directorate and- the Department must be
* regular and effective. IR CAEEY ‘ '

The points were referred to Government ‘(Septen;bér 2004); their reply
received (November 2004) has been mcorporated wherever necessary.
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MEDECAL EDUCATEON AND I‘AMELY WELFARE
a DEPARTMENT

. Highlights -

The Government establlshed the. depai tment of Indian’ System of Medicine and

Homoeopathy (ISM &H) for making available doctors practising these systems

of medicine and providing-medical and health care services to the masses at
~an affordable price. The* Department failed-to- provide. adequate educational

and research facilities in Indian System of Medicine and Homoeopathy
N ISM&H). Med(cal anid heéalth care seivices weiré also’ poor in the State.

(Paragraph 3.4.7)

(Paragraph 3.4.7)

(Paragraph 3.4.10)

Introduction

. The: Govemment established the department.of Indian System of Medicine and
Homoeopathy (IS\/I&H) for making available doctors practising these systems
of medicine and providing medical and health care services to the masses at an
affordable price in-the State. These systems include- Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani,
Yoga, Naturopathy and Homoeopathy.



4 Audzt Report (Civil) for the year ended 31" M(uch 2004 ,
* There are five Government Ayurved1c and one Unani and one Homoeopathlc __
medical colleges / hospitals in the: State. .There is also one Ayurveda Post .
" Graduate Department (Government Ayurvedic Medical Co]lege ‘Patna), one -
'Ayurved1c and Unani:Research Unit and one Ayurvedic and Unani Pharmacy.
Institutions establishedfor providing education and health care services under

- ISM&H are regulated by rules and instructions, issued by the Central Council “
- of Indian Medlcme (CCIM) and ‘the Céntral Councﬂ of Homoeopathy (CCH),

_ New Delhi. There is a ten-bedded Government Homoeopathic Hospital,
_besides 69 ayu1 vedic, 30 unani and 28 rhomeopathlc dispensaries in the State.

- 3.4.2 ngmmme ob]ecnves e

) TllQ, ISM&H depaltment has been funcmonmg for attainment of and
p1opa0at10n of these systems.of medlcme with the followmg objectives:’

> ]P10v1dmg bette1 educat10nal and research facﬂltles

v v

- _Pr_o_v1d1_ng_ medteal_‘ and-health care serv1g:es i_at..}an:affordable price. -
Ehsuring adequate iiifrastrﬁetﬁre facilities"; e
4 > ']Developmg herbal gardens for raw materlals used in manufacture of :

medicines.

3 43 Orgamsatwnal set=up

- »V The ][SM&H Department is headed by the Secretary, Health Educatlon

(Family Welfare), who is assisted by the Director and three Deputy Directors ,
at the secretariat Jevel -There are 27 District' Indigenous Medical Ofﬁcers'
_(DIMOs) at the district level who are also in chiarge of Joint dlspensaues at the .
district headquarters which had doctors of Ayurveda, Unani and Homoeopathy
- streams and State dispensaries (at the ‘block level) Wthh had a doctor of e1ther '

* “Ayurveda or Unani or Homoeopathy stream - '

3.4. 4 Audzt ob]ectwes
: The main- Ob_]eCthGS of audlt were to assess whether

> Norms lald down by CCIM/CCH New Delln f01 running of med1cal'~
~ colleges/ho sp1tals we1e obser ved :

> , Adequate mﬁastructure was p10v1ded to the ISM&H institutions for -
' efficient delivery of services. : :

- » - Medical and health care services were. prov1ded to pat1e11ts at an
affmdable prlce :

> Ayll] vedic and unani medleuleq of requned quahty were. ploduced f01 -
© - usein hospltals etc..

)



No'post of ~
demonstrators in

_ Ayurvedic medical -
- colicges of the State -

L3455 Audlt coverage o o

. Chaprter Il - me@mance Reivews

o _Performance of the three Ayurvedlc Med1cal College cum—Hosp1tals at Patna,
. Begusarai- and Bhagalpm Government Tibbi.. College (Unani) Patna,
. Ayurvedic Post Graduate Depaltment Patna, Government Ayurveda and .
. Unani Research Inst1tute Patna, State Ayur vedic and Unani Pharmacy Patna,

. - Rai Bahadur | Tunkee Shah (RBTS) Government Homoeopath1c Medical
N 'College cu111—Hosp1tal ‘Muzaffarpur and elght DIMOs for the period 1999-
. .2004 was 1ev1ewed by test check of records durmg May 2004 ‘to October

o .2004

3 4. 6 Fmancml outlay and expendzture

N

_ The pos1t1on of budget allotment and expend1ture dull]lQ 1999-2004 -was as

under '

. L R (Rupees in crore)
Yeéar - "Allotment | Expenditure Saving

1999-2000° | 2422 | . 2231 1.91

2000-2001 2344 ol - 2132 ¢ 2.12.

- 2001-2002 17.07 oo 1025 . - 6.82

2002-2003 - 1636 Tt o 948 - 6.88"

2003 ’7004 20.02 e 15727 .. 430" :
~Total F10111 . Tt U79.08 7 - 2203

(Sozuce Appioprlanon Accounts Government of Bihar, 1999- 2004}
347 - Programme management

e 'Governmellt ( AyurvedlC Unam and Homeopathlc) Med1cal Colleges in the

State were.to function as per the standards and regulations laid by the CCIM

- and CCH, New Delln Scmtmy of records. 1evealed

;Shortage of teachmg and non teachmg stafl‘

l

"In none Of . the test checked Ayurved1c Unam a_nd Homoeopatluc Medlcal :
- Colleges- cum—Hospltals the strength of- teachmo and non-teaching staff was

as per the norms plescrlbed by CCIM ard CCH (Appendzx XXX & XXXI).
The number: of men in pos1t10n was less. (Professors: 88 per cent, Readers : 76

o pe1 cent and Lectu1 ers : 35 pe1 cent) than the sanct1o11ed strength.

’,"AAcamst the requnement of 27 posts of Demonsuatoxs in each Aymved1c'

Medical College, no post had been sanct1oned m any of the Ayurvedic

" Medical Colleoes

l

) ,‘Post Gladuate [¢5€)) Depmtment of the Govemment Ayu1ved1c Medlcali'

College, Patna is the sole institution in the State imparting post graduation
courses .in two. d1301plmes namely - D1avyaguna ~and: "Ras Shastra". The

-CCIM New Delln afte1 co11S1de11112 the ava1lable fac1ht1es of teaclnng,

Begusaml Mumffmpuz Hazipur, .Samastzpur Gaya Aurangabad Nawada and.
Blharshm if

© 1.)
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' year as md1cated in the table below

practical training and infrastructure” decided not' to permit admiission of
students for the session 1997-98 and advised (September 1997) creation of

- mdependent hostel facility for boys and girls. In October 1998, however, the
- CCIM' permitted -admission of four ‘students in ‘each discipline with the
‘ cond1t1on fo fill up the vacant POStS ¢ of Professm (one) and Reader (one) and to
- establish-a labor atory of P.G: standard in D1avyaguna and "Ras Shastra"

within one year. However, ‘these courses were ‘continued without providing

“these facilities. In PG Department of the Ayurved1c college, Patna it was -
Observed that admission ‘of “students for the session 2002 03 onwards - was

pending as confirmation in respect of number of séats reserved as per new
Reservation Policy 2000 was awaited from the Government.

Lack of basic facilities in colleges / hospitals

Functioning of Ayurvedic College-cum-Hospital, Bhagalpur suffered due to

lack of basic infrastructure facilities like electricity,’ equipment and shortage of

~ beds. The CCIM, New Delhi had derecognised the college in 2001 due to non-
.- functioning of the Indoor Patient Depa1t1nent (IPD) The IPD was still not

funct1on1ng (Malch 2004)

’ Admnsswn of stndemts

Government Tibbi College (Unam) Patna the sole insfitute in the State for

" providing-degree in Unani System of 111edlcme ‘with enrollment capacity of 40

students, did not fulfill the minimum standard of three beds per student,
separate hostel for boys and:girls and herbal garden as fixed by CCIM, New
Delhi. Despite these def101encles 106 students were admitted during 1999-

2003

Rajklya Ayodhya Slnvkumarl Aymveda Mahav1dyalaya Begusarai was -
permitted (August 2001) by CCIM, New Delhi to admit 30 students for -
BAMS degree course.” Against the capacity of 30 students only 17 and 14
students were admitted in 2002-2003 and - 2003-2004 respectively.
Examinations for the sessions 2002-03 and 2003 04 were also not conducted.

B No 1easons wele furmshed m thlS regard

lt was also obs_erved in RBTS Government Honloeopatlne Medical College-
cum-Hospital, Muzaffarpur that students were 1ot enrolled to the full capacity
during 2003-04. Moreover, a substantial numbel of students dropped out every

(In number)

© Year Sanctioned by Students admitted * Dropped out students
‘ CCH ) -

. ~1999-2000 - |. - 60. - . 38 ] ' 9
2000-2001 - 60 . - . 60 - v 26
2001-2002 . 60 : ~ 60 . - 2
2002-2003  |. 60 - 53 B 28

- 2003-2004 60 ' 12 5

’ (62)
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jShortage ot teachmg / non—teachmo staff and madequate infrastructure in the

Colleges-cum-Hospitals contributed to shortfall in admission of students in the

.colleges and thh lep -out 1ate

‘ '»_.7.3 4. 8 Functtonmg of Govel nment Ayurvedtc, Homoeopathlc and Unam

Hospltals T

r_""The mncuonmg Of Ayurved1c H01noeopath10 and Unam Hosp1tals suffe1ed :

from lack of ‘medical '/ para—medlcal staff,. poor. infrastructure and non-

. ava11ab1hty of 111ed1cmes as d1scussed below

Shortage of staft‘

Shortage of me_dicai/ A

para medical staff in~
the hospitals attached -

to Ayurvedic colleges.

“’V‘The functlonmg of three test checked Govemment Ayu1ved1c Colleges ~cum-
"Hosp1tals ‘suffered dué to non sa11ct1onm2 / postmg of Medical and para-
‘Medlcal staff as tabulated below IR RTEI L

3
-+~ | Clinical Registrar . . el 3 SR
" |+Casualty Officer 3 . - Nil - I
| Assistant Matron - R
Nursing Sister | 9

. - ) (In number)
' Post Lo .- CCIMmnorm . - | . Sanctioned by . Men-in-Position

. - PRI B R P SN Govenmlent :

HousePg/sman b 300 e e CNEL Nil

Anaésthetist = . Nil - - Nil

- Nil-.- : Nil.. .o

R Nil .

, -Consequently, no med1ca1 and health care serv1ces Were 1endered by these
‘-»_fhospltals durmg 1999- 200 3 _ V ]

"'RBTS Govemment Homoeopatlnc Medieal College and " Hospital,
”.Muzaffatpur was. taken over by ‘Bihar Government in° 1981 and was

- mecogmsed by CCH, New Delhi in 1999. The hospital attached to the college

Lack of ©
infrastructure ¢
facilities in Ayurvedic -
'College, Begusarai

~ had a_capacity of. 60 . beds. . As ‘per . 'CCH. norm -one Deputy Med1ca1
“Superintendent, four Resident Medical. Officers and eight house staff were
“ required ‘to be posted i thie hosp1ta1 but the State Government  did not
“ganction these’ ‘posts (October 2004). 'No- patlent was admitted during 1999-

2002 whereas only three and 20 pat1ents wére admitted duri mg 2002-2003 and

_ 2003 2004 1espect1vely
Poor infraStructuraE 'fat:ilities in hoSpit’als

"The RBTS ¢ Government Ayurveda Hosp1ta1 Begusa1a1 was functlomng.if.

without ‘the fac111ty of ~“Panchkarma®; X-ray, _Operatlon Theatre, Delivery .

‘Rodny, Falmly Planning and “Enier Oency child welfare unit. Dr avyaguna and
“Ras Shastla Departments we1e functlonma ina smgle room

~ The hospital attached to the Government T1bb1 College (Unam) Patna had the

“building“in a- dllapldated COHdlthl] no electnc and ‘water supply and was

‘without bathroornt and t01let tac111t1es The hospltal was also W1thout any
~ operation theatte ' ' :

i
1

Government Aymvedtc College Hosplml Parna Begusm ai: an(l B/mgalpm
. ’ (63) o , .
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" Indoor patients were not provided w1th essentlal facﬂmes like bed sheets,
- -‘pﬂlow cover; mosquito net, mattress etc '

Al Ayurvedic Medical College and Hospitals were required to maintain a
~herbal garden for obtaining raw material for production of medicines as well

as study of medicinal plants. It was observed that only the Ayurvedic Medical
College, Patna had a three acre herbal garden which was ot maintained due to
lack of funds. Consequently, no raw 1nater1a1 f01 preparation of medicines
was obtained from the ga1 den S

The laboratories for pharmacy-of Unani and Ayurved1c medlcmes WEre non-
functional. In PG Department of the Government AyUIVCdIC Hospltal Patna
bed capacity was not utilized in full during 2000- 03. No patient was admitted .-

'n1 the Paed1at1 ic, Emergency and Research Departments durm!z 1999 2003..

Neﬂhguble expenditure on medicines -

| Desplte ava11ab1hty of funds most of the hospltals suffexed from shortage of

1ned1c1nes and equ1pn1ent due to their non—purchase as shown below:

: (Rupees in Jakh)
Name of institute ' Years Plnrjpose of allotment - Amount of Amount utilised
- ' h - allotment
Government Ayurvedic 2000-2001 to Medicine . 1.04
College, Patna 2003-2004 . | machine & equipment . 1.85 -
Ayurveda and Unani Medicine 1999-2000 to Raw material 6.40 0.88
Manufacturing Unit 20022003 .| Machine & equipment - )
‘ S 19992004 L L 640 - 0.08.
Post Graduate Deptt. Patna 1999-2000to | Equipment medicine -~ |~ 2.28 . 041
2003-2004 : 0.63 ) -
Ayurvedxc and Unani Research . | 1999-2000 to Diet . : 1.06 -
Unit, Patna - 20032004 - Medicine " 150 {1 - 030
) ‘Equipment . 2.32 -
‘Ayurvedic Medical College = | 2001-2002 to Machine equipment - 3.60 -
‘| Hospital Bevusarai - 2003-2004 and Material -
| Toral : - I s ' . 27.08 1.67

 The head of the PG Department stated that the meeting of the purchase -
~committee under’ Chan’manslnp of District Magistrate could not be held to
| fmahse the rates. ~ :

3.4.9 Functioning of dispensaries ‘

District joint dispensaries (DJD) and the attached State dispensaries (SD) (sub-
divisional level) were under the administrative control of DIMO. Seven
District joint dispensaries and 32 -State dispensaries out of eight DID and 36
SD) test-checked in audit were running in private buildings. Only seven State
dispensaries had the facility of electricity, nine were prov1ded with water
supply and thx ee had toilet tacﬂlty :

None of the dispensaries was provided with pathological, X-ray and indoor
treatment facility. One Unani Dispensary in Muzaffarpu] was running w1thout
Med1cal Officer since May 2001..

During 1999-04 out of Rs 10.29 crore, negligible funds (one per cent) were
provided to dispensaries for medicine. ' ‘
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. 'The State dlspensaues had not maintained ‘any- record of the number of
g outd001 patlents tr eated and detalls of medlcmes plescnbed

Shortage of staff and p001 mﬁastmcture led to poor functioning of the

Thospitals and dispensaries defeating the:objective of providing medical and
health care ser V1ces to the Imasses.

it
!

3.4.10. Unﬁ':uitful expenditure on incomplete / unused inﬁ-astructuré

- Out of Rs 1.25 crore released by the GOI for strengthening of infrastructure in

Ayurvedic. &. Unani Colleges- / Pharmacies, .expenditure of Rs 73.22 lakh

incurred on the facilities was rendered unfruitful due to their non-completion /
‘non-use, as detailed in the table below: :

SI Name of the | Amount |~ Year of | Expenditure Remarks
No | Construction | released |- Trelease:- | - .incurred
 (Rsin (Rs in lakh)

1 State Ayurvedic & | 75.00 -} - 2000-01 25.00 Expenditure of ~Rs25 lakh
Unani Pharmacy, : ' incurred on construction of the-
Patna ‘pharmacy building at Patna was

. wnfruitful  due to  its non- |
| completion for want of additional
| funds of Rs 5 lakh earmarked for
.| it. -Another Rs 50 lakh meant for
purchase of machines and |
equipment for the pharmacy was
S lying unutilized.

2 Hostel building at - 15.00 | 2000-01 15.00 The  building was lying
Government . . incomplete for want.of additional
Ayurvedic College, - funds of Rs 15 lakh
Patna : o

3 Hospital bu11d111<T ' 10.00 ~1997-98 10.00 The building taken wup for
for Government - execution in November 2003 was
Tibbi College, lying 1ncomp1ete due to paucity of -
Patna- B . . funds.

4 | Girls? hostel ] 15.00 72000-01 13.32 Hostel building completed in July {
building in RBTS' ' ’ 2003 was not put to use in the
Homeopathic absence of security arrangements
College, and non-fixation of rent by the
Muzaffarpur .| Government. - The balance of | -

' 'Rs 1.68 lakh was not retunded by .
: . the executing agency.
5 Computer lab, 10.00 2001-02 9.90 The computer lab set up in July.
| Government 2002 was lying unutilized in the
1 Ayurvedic College | -absenice of trained personnel.
Patna ‘ - ' :
Total . “§ 125.00 . 73.22 -

The balzince df Rs5 1.78 lakh was lying with the executing agencies.

3411  Conclusions

The ISM&H department failed to provide education in [SM&H as the medical
colleges lacked m basic infrastructure facilities and shortage of teaching and

non-teaching staff. Medical and health care services in the hospitals were also
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..poor for want of medical and para medical staff, infrastructure fauhtles and-
medicines. Raw materials for preparation of medicines could not be obtained
from the herbal gardens due to their non-maintenance.

Recommendations

»  CCIM/CCH norms f01 p10v1d111g mﬁ astructure and 111a11powe1 need to
be followed. - S

> Adequaté funds for medicines and'equipinent and other infrastructure -
in hospitals / dispensaries should be p10v1ded to improve the quality of
“health care serv1ces ' o

»  Pharmacies and quali_ty control system for Ayurvedic and Unani
medic'mes need to made functional.

>  Proper monitoring systems need to be. put m place f01 effective
o functioning of the ISM&H '

The points were refenfed to Government (November 2004); their reply had not
been received (February 2005). - ' '
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ENDUSTRHES DEPARTMEN’E

. Highlights : i
Financial management in the Industries. Department was characterised by
weakness in budgetary control procedures as indicated by huge savings,
unnecessary diawal of funds without  budget provisions etc. The
: Implementatzon of the industrial development schemes was poorly managed as
~ evident from the cases of unspent funds, misuse and diversion of funds,
- expenditure -on incomplete and abandoned schemes and low- employment
- generation. T he depaz tment failed to provide essential infrastructural facilities
for setting up new industries in the State. Initiatives of the department like
. mega growth centres and mini growth centres. dzd not bear fruit. The
Industrial. Pazk at Hajipur remained a non-starter. The Industrial Area
Development. Authorities (IADAs) failed to develop industrial estates between
1999 and 2004, as planned out -of 1236 entzepzenems functzonzng in the

" allotted plots, 675 entrepreneurs closed. their units dul mg 1999- 2004

(Paragraph 3.5.6 and 3.5.8)

(Paragraph 3.5.15)
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(Paragraph 3.5.20)
Introduction

The Industries Department has been functioning with a view to establishing
and developing a comprehensive network of large, medium, and small scale
industries as well as rural artisan based mdustries in the State. Besides, it has
to ensure the effective implementation of State and Centrally sponsored
schemes and different rehabilitation schemes for sick and closed industrial
units.

The State had introduced the State Industrial Incentive Policy 1993 for five
years (upto March 1998) primarily based on cash incentives like subsidy, loan,
exemption in sales tax etc. Meanwhile an Industrial Policy was initiated in
September 1995 by the Government, which withdrew earlier cash incentives
and focused on providing infrastructural facilities to entrepreneurs. However,
this policy (1995) was not finally published. After division of the State into
Bihar and Jharkhand, the Government felt the necessity of a new industrial
policy and launched Industrial Policy 2003 stressing on infrastructural
facilities and some reformative steps to facilitate entrepreneurs. In the latest
policy Government also identified some thrust industries (e.g. information
technology, power generation, bio-technology, export, agro based industries
etc.) for special attention.

3.53 Organisational set-up

The Industries Department is administered by the Commissioner-cum-
Secretary who is assisted by one Special Secretary, one Joint Secretary, two
Deputy Secretaries, one Under Secretary and three Directors'at the secretariat
level and seven Regional Directors” and 27 General Managers in the District
Industries Centers’ (DIC) at the district level.

The Director of Industries is responsible for implementing the Industrial
Policy adopted by the government and also in charge of the Single Window
System. The Director of Handloom and Sericulture is entrusted with the job of

Director of Industries, Director of Technical Development, and Director of
Handloom and Sericulture

~

Bhagalpur. Chapra, Darbhanga, Gaya, Muzaffarpur, Patna and Saharsa

Ara, Aurangabad, Begusarai, Betiah, Gopalganj, Jahanabad, Khagaria, Katihar,
Madhepura, Madhubani, Motihari Munger, Nalanda, Nawada, Purnia, Rohtas,
Samastipur, Sitamarhi, Siwan, Vaishali and including above mentioned seven
districts.
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development of handloom and se1lcu1tu1e industries as well as to implement
schemes for the welfare of weavers and silk producers. Schemes belonging to
- Village and” Small Industries (VSI) sector were also:supervised by him. An

* Industrial Data Bank (IDB) was-functioning under the Director of Technical
Development with the objectives of collection, storage and documentation of
‘‘necessary:. data -required * for setting up mnew- industries. Besides, the
n of the Large.and Medlum Industues (LMI) sector .was also

1
placed | under hlS super v131on

353 - Audit objectivesva'n'd methodology '

‘,'The review of the Industr1es Depa1 tment was conducted to ascertain the
effectiveness and perfonnance of -the depamnent m. respect of induction and
'_ :UIOWth of industries in the State. The audit objective- was to assess if the
following main: functlons were camed out with the economy, efficiency and

- 'effectweness

i
|
l

> Fm’anc;al management;

- »  Programme management; and. -

- »  Monitoring and evaluation

_ For the review the auditee units were selected on the basis of budget provision, -

expenditure and their socio-economic importance in the industrial growth of
the State. Audit observations were based on the scrutmy of documents related
- to Industual Pohc1es phys1cal ‘and financial 1eports on the schemes

o L'mamtamed at< the sec1eta11at Ievel as well as the dlst11ct level offices and -

B 1n1plementmg agenc1es
354 - Audit co_verage:_: ‘

~ Records relating to formulation and implementation of Industrial Policies were’
examined in ithe Secretariat. Budget provision and expenditure of three
D1recto1ates were reviewed. At the district level records of three Regional
: D1rect01ates (Bhagalpul Muzaffatpm and Patna)-and ten District Industries
5 Cent1es (DICS) were checked during, Novembel 2003.to August 2004. The
: _:pel iod cover ed in the test check was 1999- 2004. .

Bhagalpur, Begusarai, Darbhanga, Gaya, Muzaffarpur, Madhubani, Nalanda,
Pamna, Purnea and Vaishali : =
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_ Budget p10v1s1on and expenchtule on the establishment and schemes of the
Indust1 ies depal tment durmg 1999-04 were as under:-

¢ Rupees in crore)

" Year Budget provision Expenditure Saving
' "Plan | Non-' | Total | Plan | Nom- | Total -| Plan | Non- | Total
plan . Plan o plan

1999-2000 | 81.93 | 37.59 | 119.52 | 27.65 | 22.11 | 49.76 | 54.28 15.48 69.76
20_00-01 52.67 | 73.08. | 125.75 »l.5.98 4584 61.82 | 36.69 27.24 | 63.93
2001-02 22.04 | 31.21 - | 5325 10.30 17.30- |'27.60 -| 11.74 13.91° [2565 |
2002-03 25.48 | 69.27 194.75 2274 1 53.74° | 7648 |2.74 15.53 18.27
2003-04 28.36 49.43" 77.79 12.67 | 42.71 . 55.38 15.69 6.72 22.41
Total 21048 | 26058 | 47106 | 8934 | 1817, | 27104 | 1zi1a | 7583 200.02

(Source: Appropriation Accounts of 1999-2004)

3.5.5. Budget prepared on ad hoc basis

It was observed in audit that statements of expenditure, men-in-position and

. sanctioned  strength were not compiled at the secretariat level and budgets

were prepared on ad hoc basis leading to huge saviﬁgs of Rs 200.02. crore
~during 1999-2004, which was 42.46 per cent of the total budget provision

- during the five years. The savings of Rs 200.02 crore comprised of savings of

Rs 132.20 crore under Revenue head and Rs 67. 82 crore under the Capltal
head

Government stated (February 2005) that savings were. mainly due to cut in
plan outlay. It was observed in audit that savings were due to poor spending
on schemes and non sanction of schemes by the government.

3.5.6 TIrregular placing of ﬁthds in b'ankS, civil. déﬁbsits

As per Bihar Treasury- Code no amount should be drawn ﬁom the treasury
unless required for immediate disbursement. In violation of the. codal

- provision, a sum of Rs 3.11 crore was drawn by the Director of Technical -

Development (Rs 0.30 crore) and the Director of Industries (Rs 2.81 crore) in

. March 2001 and March 2003 1espect1vely and 111egularly retained in Civil

Deposits.

Further, three Directorates drew Rs 64.50 crore from Patna Secretariat treasury
for execution. of plan schemes during 1999-2004, of which Rs 59.38 crore
were drawn in the month of March alone and the amount was kept in demand
drafts. Besides, the closing balance of cash at the end of every year (1999-
2004) in the three Directorates ranged from Rs 3.98 crore to Rs 11.22 crore -
indicating that the funds were drawn w1thout immediate need, m total
~disregard of the codal provisions.
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- 357 Mtsmanagement of funds under Single Window Clearance '

Smgle Wmdow System (SWS) was estabhshed in 1994 under the Director of
Industries -to: provide full assistance, information and guidance to
entrepreneurs under one roof for establishment of industries. In March 1998,
“the SWS Unit was converted to a registered  society and the Director of
Industries was its ex-officio chairman. Director of Industries, Bihar drew Rs
37.48 crore, for- unplementauon of. various State and Central schemes, from
. the Patna’ Secretariat Treasury and transferred the entire amount to Single
. Window System during the. period from March 1998 to October 2002. The
- drawal of funds from the treasury: were made mainly to avoid lapse of
- budgeted funds of the respective years. Out of this, the society disbursed Rs" ‘
-34.56 crore to various executing agencies (DICs, Industrial Area Development -
Authorities, State owned Corporations etc.) and the balance of Rs 1.54 crore
remained deposited in the Personal Ledger Account of the Director of
Industries- since October 2002. No permission was obtained to open the PL

-~ . Account flOlll the Accountant General (A&E), Bihar. As of March 2004 a sum

of Rs 0.65 crore was lying in the Bank accounts of the society. Thus, the
drawal of funds from. treasury. ‘without immediate need, transfer of
Government funds to a society outside the Government Account and retention
of scheme funds in the Bank accounts of the 5001ety were irregular.

I

- 3.5.8 Plan SJunds transferred to autonomous bodtes remained uhittilised -

- A sum of Rs 32.25 crore shown as spent under various plan schemes actually
- remained unutilised with the IADAs, Patna (Rs 6.99 crore), Darbhanga (Rs
~ 7.87 crore), Muzaffarpm (Rs 14.77 crore) and Industrial Data’ Bank, Patna
- (2.62 crore).These amounts were lying in various bank accounts of these
* bodies as of 31 March 2004

- 359 Mlsutlhsatlon and dzvelszon of ﬁmds

Dnector of Industues Bﬂlal d1ew (Mawh 1998) Rs one crore for construction
of Bihar pavilion in Kolkata by Indlan Craft Village Trust (ICVT) Kolkata.
~The trust in turn- invested the amount in fixed deposits in the Standard
. Chartered Bank. Even the Government did not take up with the Trust the issue
of. 11011—constmct10n of the pavilion and misutilisation of State funds. The
.Government stated (February 2005) that on verification the Joint Director of -
. the Depa1tment found -(July 2004) that no construction work was started and
that the deparrment had requested the ICVT, Ko]kata to return the amount

with inter: est ’

Further, Duecto1 of Industues drew Rs 3. 50 crore (Ma1ch 1995: Rs 2.00 crore;
March 1999: Rs 1.50 01016) for assistance to Khadi Gramodyog Board for
rebate on sale of Khadi. However, Rs 1.75 crore were disbursed to Khadi ’
Glamodyog Board as of August 2004 and the balance of Rs 1.75 crore
‘misutilised . dlll ing May 1999 to April 2000 on contingent and miscellaneous
- payments (Rs 49.04 lakh), payment of mumc1pa1 taxes of Khadi Gramodyog
Board buﬂdmé at Patna (Rs 19.42 lakh), and repayment of loans to Industrial
Development: Bank of India (Rs 1.06 crore) to discharge liabilities of Bihar

an
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-Drug and. Chemical Limited for.which the Governitient was a guarantor. The .

depa1tme11t s reply (February 2005) that out of Rs 3.50 crore, Rs 2.43 crore

~were disbursed for rebate-and Rs 1.09: crore deposited i in PL account was not

accepted because they did not furnish details of expendmue of Rs 2.43 crore
on rebate or the suppoftmg documents showmg deficit of Rs1.09 crore m PL
account. - ' - :

To extend and strengthen the process of industrialisation in the State, various
State and ' Centrally * sponsored schemes (mcludmo PMRY) were being
. implemented during 1999-04 by the Industries - Department. These schemes
- were in the Large and Medium Industl ies (LMI) secto1 as well as the Village
and Small Industnes (VSD) sector.- :

- The miplen_lentauon of the 'schemes suffered from improper plannmg_émd'

delivery mechanism.. -On . examination of  the records in- respect of
implementation, deficiencies like non:functioning of schemes, abandonment

-of schemes low achievement of targets, non co- -ordination among the different
" organs of the department.etc. were noticed. The scheme wise deﬁc1en01es are

discussed in the succeedmg par agraphs

: 3.‘5.-10 Mega Growth Centres

N ThlS Centrally Sponsored: Scheme was launched to develop five® centres m the

State for- establishing -various industries at. one place with adequate
infrastructural facilities (Appendix-XXXII).. T he scheme was to be executed

- through respective Industrial Area- Development Authorities (IADAs). The
- scheme was sanctioned during the Eighth Five Year Plan (1992-97) at an
estimated cost of Rs 30 crore each to be funded by GOI (Rs 10 crore) and

State Government (Rs 5 crore). The remaining resources of Rs 15 crore were

to be raised by JADA through loans from financial institutions (Rs 4 0101e)
‘ banks Rs 1 01o1e) and matket bonowmgs (Rs 10 crore)

~ It was 110t1ced that out of Rs 21.13 crore (Cent1al Rs7 crore and State
" Rs 14.13 crore " received by the- .three ' IADAs. Patna, Muzaffarpur and
-*Darbhanga) for development of mega growth centres only 817 acres of land

out of targeted 3645 acres could be acquired for two. centres (Bhagalpur and
Begusarai) at a cost of Rs 13.48 crore (including cost of development of site).

- There was no progress. in developing the centres at-Darbhanga, Chapra and

Motipur-Muzaffarpur due to non-acquisition of land. The TADAs failed to

- mobilise resources from financial institutions, banks and market borrowmgs.

Thus none of the targeted five centers could be completed even after a lapse of
" 12 years as of March 2004. In their reply depa;ttment stated (Febmary 2005) )
= that the’ process of Iaud acqu1s1t1011 was in pro gress. )

IADAs at Chapta and Mugzaffarpur spent-Rs 19. 28 lakh as of Ma1 ch 2004 on

pay and plepatatlon of pxoject 1epo1t ete. Wh_lCh were 1ot related to

»B/I(tg(tll)lll', Begusarai, Muza[farpltr,t Chapra and ADarbhanlga
72 -




. Scheme could not
attract -
entrepreneurs

. Chapter 11l — Per rformance Reivews

development of the cente1s and allotment of land.. In their reply (February

- 2005) the department 111formed that process of acquisition of land for MGCs at

- Darbhanga, Chapra and Mot1pur were in progress and that steps were being
taken for infrastructure development on land acquired for MGCs at Begusarai
: and Bhagalpm : :

- ',,3.5.1‘1; Mmz Gr owth Centl es

t
!

) AThlS Centrally Sponsored Scheme of srx mini growth centres was launched n |

1986-87 at an estimated cost of Rs six crore each to be shared equally by GO,

State Government and. the Industrial Development . Bank of .India (IDBI).
--Additional cost if any was to be borne. by the State- Govemlnent Under the -
'scheme four. mini growth centres® were to be set up by IADA, Patna and two
. centres’ by IADA, Darbhanga. But none of the mini growth centres was -
- functional as of July 2004.. IADAs failed to mobilise resources from IDBI as

envisaged in-the scheme. Despite availability of funds for setting up centres at

* Nalanda and. Saharsa, no amount was spent as of March 2004. However the -
- mini g1owth cent1es of Giddha (BhOme) and Aurangabad that accounted for - o
- expenditure of Rs 6.05 crore were partially activated. In their -reply, the o
- department stated (February 2005) that Mini Growth Centres at Purnea was

fully functlonal and the scheme at Saharsa had been dropped. However

records 1e1at1ng to the functioning of Purnea’centre, requisitioned in August

2004, were not made available to, audit. Details of the schemes are glven n

‘ -Appendlx XXXIII
- :3.5. 12 Export Pr omotzon Industrzal Park ( EPIP)

'ThlS Centrally Sponsored Scheme (sanctloned 1993) aimed to construct an

Industrial Park at Hajipur to encourage export oriented industries in the State ,
at an estimated cost of Rs 11.50 crore which was’ revised to Rs 14.92 crore
(February 1999). The cost was to be shared by the Central and the State

~Government | 1n the. ratio -of 75:25. The park-was to provide stall- and
‘infrastructure, facilities to entrepreneurs. The work was. to be completed by the

. Bihar - State'; : Export Corporation (BSEC). It was noticed that out of
- Rs'14.92 crore (Central share-:-Rs 10.00 crore; State share : Rs 4.92 crore) Rs

12.91 crore (Central share : Rs 8 crore and State. share: Rs 4.91 crore) were

~paid during 1999 2003 to BSEC for the work. But the construction of roads, -
tube wells; .water tower, storm- water drainage, boundary walls, effluent -

discharge pipeline, common facility building and health centre were still

incomplete after incurring an expenditure of Rs 11.81 crore (upto Feb 2004).

Further as per GOI guldehnes the element of Central grants.- was to be
* excluded for working out the ‘sale price or rent for- allotment ‘of plots/sheds m

order to make the scheme attractive to the ‘entrepteneurs. On the contrary,
State- Governinent fixed the sale price of plots and sheds taking into account
the element of Central assistance. Incomplete ‘infrastructure facilities and

. unattractive pricing made- the scheme unviable. As a-result, against the target

R B
|

thdha in BhOqur Aurangabad Khagarta Nalanda

Pztrenm and Saharsa
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- of 55 only 15 entrepreneurs applied for shed/plots as of March 2004 and only

three plots could be allotted to three entrepreneurs. The prospect of the project
was bleak as its nodal agency i.e. BSEC had gone into liquidation in May
2004. In their reply department stated (February 2005) that the Bihar Industrial
Area Development Authority (BIADA) was appointed nodal “agency for

~completing the remaining. work and the matter had been taken up with the

BSEC/State Govemment and Central Government to sort out the 1SSue.
3.5.13  Critical Inﬁ"astructure Balance ( CIB) Scheme

This Centra]ly Sponsored Scheme (funded equally by the State and the
Central Government) envisaged - ‘development of infrastructure facilities

* surrounding the Export Promotion Industrial Park at Hajipur at an estimated

cost of Rs 9.83 crore sanctioned during 1999-2000 and targeted to be
completed in two years i.e: by 2001-2002. Meanwhile the estimated cost of the
scheme was revised and reduced to Rs 3.91 crore. The Central Government
released Rs 99.81 lakh in 2000-2001 but the work could not be started then
due to the failure of State Government to provide matching grant .

- In-2001-03 Rs 96.95 ‘lakh was paid’-to Bihar State Export Cbrporation for

development of industrial park at Hajipur. In 2002-03 Rs 54.66 lakh was paid
to Bihar State Water Board for drainage of water logged areas and in 2002-03
Rs 77.31 lakh was given to Road Construction Department for widening of
Hajipur Jandaha road. Neither the Road Construction Department nor the

Water Board had completed the works as of August, 2004 and the funds

provided to" Bihar State Export Corporation (Rs 96.95 lakhs) had proved
unfruitful as the BSEC did not carry out any work with the funds and i the -
mean time had gone into liquidation (May 2004). -

- 3.5.14  Prime Minister Rojgar Yojana (PMRY)

"~ PMRY was being implemented through the DICs. The scheme was started with
" aview to providing training to new entrepreneurs and arrange loan from banks -
. to help them in self employment. During 1999-04 the scheme had a target of

- providing self employment to 72449 through bank loans but only 24985 (34

per cent) persons were benefitted under the scheme. The shortfall was due to
the fact that the entrepreneurs failed to meet the:terms and conditions of bank

- and there was delay-in sending reconumendations by the DICs to banks.

3.5.15  Industrial Areas/Estates (IAEs)

This State funded scheme was started (1972-76) with a view to-providing
infrastructural facilities like water and -power - supply, effluent treatment,

of the State. Under the scheme - 44 IAEs (Patna-21, Muzaffarpur-8 and
Darbhanga-15) were identified for development and the execution of the .

.schemes . was entrusted to respective Industrial Area Developmental

Authorities (Patna, Muzaffarpur and Darbhanga). But none of the three IADAs
could develop any plot or shed during the period 1999-2004. However it was

- noticed that out of 1236 entrepreneurs (who were functioning on the land
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deveIOped by the IADAs prior to 1999) 675 entrepreneurs had closed ‘their e
units-as of Malch 2004 , N

‘— :In IADAs Darbhanga and Muzatfarpur l78 acres of land . valued at-

Rs 10.08 crore remamed unallotted (Decembel 2004)

!

‘Out of 454 acres of land | acqmred for Industnal Estate, 'Rammagar,
- Government - allotted 25 acres of land in 1993 for mulbeny farm and
- transferred - 60 acres to Charwaha V1dyalaya in. 1993 “instead of developing -
7 them for ent1ep1eneu1s ot , :

3 5. l 6 Publwzty and Publwatwn Scheme 1 B :

:V‘Th1s State funded scheme was nntlated (1999) w1th a view to attlactmg
‘ent1ep1eneu1s (ﬁom out51de and  Wwithin the State) through publicity of

Government prog1ammes Bihar State Credit and Investment Corporation

{(BICICO) was provided Rs 95 lakh (between Malch 1999 and May 2003) for

,unplementmg the scheme. Out of Rs95 lakh, Rs 61.20 lakh were. spent.

' (Malch 2001) for which vouchers were not produced to Audit. The: balance of
- Rs33.80 lakh was diverted and spent on survey work of software technology

park (Rs one lakh) BhOqum conference at Mau11t1us (Rs 2.70 lakh) and

 meeting staff cost and contingent expend1tu1e of BICICO (Rs 30.10 lakh),
~‘which had 1o connection w1th pubhc1ty and pubhcat1on for -industrial
o development )

_ 3.5.1 7 Noh=submissifon of utilisation certificate

‘Government made dvailable (1999- 2004) an amount of Rs 10. 89 crore to the -
Chief - Executlve Officer, Khadi Gramodyog Board, Patna to meet the .
- »estabhshment« cost of the Board but utilisation certificate for the amount was
“not obtained by the Director. He did'niot also obtain’ utilisation certificates for
Rs26.92 lakh made available to eleven others Board, ‘Corporations -and
‘Governmient: Compames and Unde1takmgs as loan in 2001-02 for updating
the1r accounts wlnch had been in arrears ﬁom two to-11 years.

- It was. not1ced that Rs 30 15 lakh were paid to six. coopel ative societies and the

Bihar State: Expon Co1p01at1on (BSEC) as assistance for development of

* marketing of handloom products under project package schemes during 1998- )
. 2002 but the depa1t1nent failed to obtain utilisation cert1ﬁcates as of Ma1ch ’
: 2004 from the soc1et1es and the BSEC

-":3'5' 18 | Infructuous expendttme

Two processmg units of raw handloom products 51tuated at Da1bhanga (Dying

, -;_and Flmshmg Plant) and at Biharsharif (Central Processing" Unit) closed in
1997-98. The department had, however, incurred expenditure Rs 1.46 crore on

pay and allowances of the 1dle ‘staff m these plocessmg umts during

‘ -1999-2004.
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3.5.19 Internal Audit

Internal audit of the Industries departmelit had not been conducted by the
Fmance Department of the State Government. One post of Accounts Inspector
- had been sanctioned but even that post was vacant during 1999-2004.

3.5.20 | Impact analyszs

Due to poor ; infrastructure support mdustrial development in the State was far
behind the declared policy objectives of the Government. Only 20 per cent of
the industrial units were functional in the State. Under the Small Scale
Industries sector - though * the- invéstments increased marginally from

Rs 37.24 crore to Rs 46.38 crore during 1999-2003 the employment dropped®
ﬁom 15475 to 13622 during the same period.

The contribution of the manufactmmg sector to the Gross State Domestic

Product of the State dmmg 2000-2004 was me1e1y thlee per cent as shown'
. below: - '

L3

Year Mahﬁfactuﬁng Sector* Total GSDP** | Percentage

(Rupees in crore)

2000-01 7 | 1362 _ _45383 3
2001-02 o 1499 ’ 50987 3
200203 T el “so68 3
200304 | e ’ 59862 s

- Source of mforrnat1on *GSDP at factor cost. by industry of origin of Bihar at constant prices
, (1993-94)
F*Chdpter 1 ot Audit Report (7003 04) Government of Blhar

3.5.21 -~ Conclusions

- The Industries department failed to provide adequate infrastructure facilities to
‘promote industrialisation of the State. The implementation of developmental
“schemes in respect of industries were suffering from lack of proper planning,
misultilisation and diversion of funds and absence of monitoring by the
department. Thus the department could not achieve any noticeable gr owth m -
development of mdustt ies or m employment generation.

Recommendatwns

>  IADAs need to formulate a cleax ‘strategy fo1 speedy development of
land acquired f01 use of entr epr eneurs.

Source: Dara Bank, Technical Development Directorate, Bihar, Patna. .
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>  The policy 1egmdmo investments in mega and mini growth centres

~ may be reviewed i view of the lack of u1te1est of the- ﬁnancnal‘_ ,
mstltutlons ' -

> The Industrlal Park at Hajipur should be prov1ded with propel n
' mh astmctme facilities to attr act entr epr eneurs

> Thele is a clear need for devising a strictly-time bound approach for
' unplementatlon of various mfrastructure development schemes

* ‘The -points- ‘were refemed to Govemment (September 2004) then reply was -_ o

T ecelved (Febmary 2005) and i mco1p01 ated m. thlS review.
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_ RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

411 ,Mtj’sdppi‘Opriation"of Go’i"erhment money

: 'Mlsappropnatzon of Rs 2.54 lakh beszdes ad]ustment of advances wzthout ;:
'suppomng vouchers for Rs 19.08 lakh due to: mazdequozte supewasory ‘;
: control ,

,Rule 86 of Blhar Treasuly Code Vol 1 p1ov1des that every Govemment
- -servant’ 1ece1v1ng money. on behalf of Govelnment 18 required to maintain a
cash book to:record all money transactions as soon as they occur and every
~ entry in the cash book should be. attested by the head of the office. The cash
book should be closed and balanced each day. The head of the office should
- verify the totals of the cash book; physically verify the cash balance and
Zrecord a certiﬁcate to that effect at the end of each, month

Test check of records of Block Development Offlce1s (BDOs) Phulwar 1sha1 if
(October 2003) and Forbesganj (February/May 2004) disclosed that these
codal prov151ons were . not followed by the. BDOs which facilitated
.1msapp10p11at1on of Rs2.54lakh and adJustment of advances without
supporting vouchers for Rs 19.08 lakh as detailed below: '

L Name of office \ Amount | Period | Remarks
' (Rs in iakh) o . o
BDO Phulwarisharif | 1.82 1999- | Miscellaneous receipts collected during
- Co © [2003° " | 1999-2003, “‘were not accounted for in cash
NS Lo : . .~ .| book.
- | BDO Forbesganj 072 .~ 2003 - | The balance of advances torrruncdpart of

the closing cash balance as on 31 March
2003 was carried forward (on 1 April
‘| 2003) short by 0.72 lakh.

| BDO Forbeéganj‘ -+ 1 18.05 1999 - | Though the advances were adjusted,
o 01103 2001 supporting vVouchers were not available
"~ Total | 21.62: ’ : :

- The BDO Phulwarisharif stated (September 2004) that the cashier had been
directed to. deposit the miscellaneous receipts of Rs 1.82 lakh. No reply was
received from the other BDO. Howeyer, disciplinary action should have been
taken-against the defaulting cashier and BDO as the Drawing and Disbur sing
- Officer. .The :matter was referred to Government - (May 2004) reply had notr

‘been received (February 2005).




Audit Report ( Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 :
R@AD C@NSTRUC’B‘EON DEPARTMENT

412 Doubtful execution of work

Payment of Rs 1.14 crore was made for two different. works both involving
| filling up boxes with road mater ials, brickflat soling etc. when even earth

work excamtwn for box cuttmg was only partly done

(i) The work of Widenjng and st1engthening of 34 Km Dulhin Bazar-Rani
_talab-Pali Kinzar road of Patna district was given administrative approval for
Rs'5:15 crore and techmcal sanction ‘for-Rs 4.12 crore (May 1998) by the
Chief Engineer, Central Design Organisation, Road Construction Department.
The work was divided in three groups and tendered m December 1998. It was
allotted to three agencies for Rs 4.62 crore for complemon between August
- 1999 and February 2000. The work of the first group was completed and the
works allotted to two other groups (from 9.0 20. Km valued at Rs1.54 crore
- and from 21 to 32 Km valued at Rs1.74 cr01e) were incomplete as of -
February 2004 :

As per technical specification, the road was to be Widened by 1.83 metre (from

3.05 to 4.88 metre) and earth work involving excavation for cutting boxes was

" to be carried out for facilitating laying of sand and other road materials..

Laqu of road material in boxes and filling of earth i the remaining vacant

area was to be done smmltaneously for compacting the filled area with road
1011ers

‘Tt was noticed (February 2004) that the second agency completed only up to
46 per cent of earth work against the estimated quantity, but 97 per cent of the
estimated quantity of sub-base and brick flat soling was executed. The laying

" of stone metal grade SMG II & SMG 11T was also executed to the extent of 96

to 115 per cent of the estimated quanuty Likewise, the -third agency

"completed earth work mvolvmg excavation only up to 39 per cent while the
work of sub-base, blle flat soling and 1ay111g of SMG II & SMG III was
executed to the extent of 92 t0 112 per cent of the estunated quantity.

As the 1'equ11'ed quantity of earth work _was not done by the two agencies and
the earth work of filling was not done, the work of providing sub-base,. brick
flat soling and laying of stone metals was disproportionately high and, in fact,
would mnot really ‘have been  possible. However, Rs 87.60 lakh
.  (Rs46.11+41.49 lakh) were paid (March 2001) to the two agencies for these
. items of work. Further, as the compaction of edrth as well as road material was

“not done before preparation of water bound macadam emd the required earth

" filling of excavated earth was not carried out, the work as shown by the two
agencies from 9 to 32 Km at-a cost of Rs 2. 10 crore (Ma1ch 2001) would
necessauly be sub- standa1d '

The Executive Engmeer n 1eply stated (June 2004) that widening of road was
‘to- be done by 0.915 meter in both sides of the road and therefore box cutting
was. done for 0.915 meter in botlr sides. The reply is not tenable as technical
. specification required box cutting of a width of 2.15 meter since for the
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purpose of compaction of the road by road-rollers, width of 2.15 metre is
required.

(i) A similar work of widening and strengthening of Masaurhi-Pitmas-
Naubatpur-Khagaul road was technically sanctioned (June 1998) for
Rs 3.27 crore by the Chief Engineer, Central Design Organisation, Road
Construction Department, Patna. The work was tendered in April 1999 and
awarded (September 2000) to three agencies for Rs 3.65 crore. The work
falling between 11 and 21 Km from Masaurhi end was allotted to an agency
for Rs 1.42 crore for completion by November 2001. As per the technical
specification the road was to be widened from 3.65 metre to 5.5 metre by
excavating earth (16125 cu.m.) for cutting boxes and filling these with road
materials (sand, bricks, stone metal grade (SMG) II and III). The vacant
excavated area was to be filled with the earth excavated. Filling of materials as
well as earth was to be done simultaneously to enable compaction of the filled
area.

[t was noticed in February and May 2004 that work of preparation of sub-base,
brick flat soling and laying of stone aggregates of different sizes was done up
to 91 to 97 per cent, while excavation of earth was done only up to 44 per cent
of the quantity specified in the technical sanction. As no work of laying sub-
base and stone aggregate can take place without excavating earth, the work
beyond 44 per cent shown as completed in respect of excess sand filling,
Jhama brick flat soling, SMG-II and SMG-III valued at Rs 26.66 lakh was not
possible. Thus the execution of widening of road valued at Rs 26.66 lakh as
well as payment therefore was doubtful.

Besides, as the rolling of the earth and stone aggregates was not carried out at
the time of preparation of water bound macadam and the boxes excavated in
the widened portion of the road was not filled with excavated earth, the entire
work completed at a cost of Rs 89.76 lakh was sub-standard.

The payment of Rs 26.66 lakh fbr doubtful execution of work and substandard
execution of road work valued at Rs 89.76 lakh required investigation.

The Executive Engineer in reply stated (June 2004) that widening of road was
to be done by 0.915 meter in both sides of the road and therefore box cutting
was done for 0.915 meter in both sides. The reply is not tenable as technical
specification required box cutting in width of 2.15 meter to ensure compaction
through road rollers.

The matter was referred to the Government (May 2004); their reply had not
been received (February 2005).
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- RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPAR’IMENT

4.1.3 Misappropriation and non—accountlng of Government money

Fallule of BDO Chakm t0. comply wzth the. codal provisions relating to

_ ;mamtenance of Cash Book lesulted m misappropriation of Rs 45.99 lakh
- and non- accountmg of Rs 1 02 crore. . .

. Rule .86 :_of -:;Bﬂiﬁl’ Tre,as;ury tCo‘de Vol. 1. provides ‘that every Government
servant receiving money on. behalf.of government is required to maintain a
- .cash.bookto record all-money transactions as soon as they occur and every
. --entry in. the .cash. book should ‘be attested by the head of the office. The

B .. cash book. should be .closed -and balanced each-day. The head of the office

. should. verify the totaling of cash book-and physically verify the cash balance
.and: record-a certificate to.that effect at the end of each month.

Audit had pointed out (January 2002) during test check of cash book and other
relevant records-of the Block Development .Officer  (BDO), Chakia (East
~-Champaran), suspected misappropriation:of -Rs 13.30 lakh of cash and non-
. production of unadjusted vouchers .and ‘temporary advance registers. The
- .,matter was brought to the notice of the District:Magistrate (DM), Motihari, by

.- the BDO, who constituted (March 2002) a-Committee headed by the Director,
: 1Accounts Adnumsnatlon and Self Employment Motlharl

3 .The Comnnttee d1d not sublmt any 1ep01t The DM Motihari subsequently -

constituted (June 2002) _,auothe; Committee headed by Deputy Collector, Land
Reforms, Chakia which reported (June 2002) that against closing cash balance
- of Rs 1.48 .crore. in.36. subsidiary cash books-(as on 11 February 2002)
. Rs 1.02.crore - only .. were :available indicating - ‘misappropriation of

.- Rs 45.99 Jakh.

~ Audit sémﬁnjz further reVeéléd (May 2064) that the Subsequent cash book with
.--effect from 27.03.2002 was:operated with nil opening cash balance without

~..'l,.,c_a_1“r-yi:ng-‘ forward “the physically verified cash -balance of Rs 1.02 crore

resulting in non-accountal of cash to that extent. The amount had not been

o accounted forin the cash book (May 2004)

N An E. I R. (August 2002) was lod.qed agamst the ex- BDO and Cashlel with the

. Police for misappropriation of 45.99 lakh No further action was taken in the
mater. C

‘Misappropriation of Rs 45.99 lakh and non-accountal-of Rs 1.02 crore needed
investigation by Govermnment for: fixing -responsibility and deterrent action
against the guilty officials.

The matter.was referred to the Government (July 2004); their reply had not
been received (February 2005). -

(82)



Clmprel IV — Audit of transactions

Do 4 L4 Mlsappmprmtwn, short accountal and irregular booking of

expenditure

"Non mamtenance “of “cash book “and’ other account records led to

misappr opnatlon short accountmg and znegulal bookmg of expendlture

“ aggl egatmg Rs '64. 65 lakh

) Rules p10v1de that evely Govemment se1vant 1ece1vn1g money on behalf of
Government is 1equ1red to maintain a cash book to record all monetary
. transactions.as; soon as:they occur and every-entry-in the cash book should be
_attested by- the head of, the. office." The cashbook:should be closed and
. balanced each day..At.the: end of each month he should phys1cally verify the -
_cash. balance and record a cert1f1cate to that effect:.

' Duung test check (Match May 2004) of the cash books and other relevant
records of B]ock Development Officer (BDO) Sonepur the following was
-observed: : l C Ky e S : :

T ;Rs_;().7.';4_’1akh' collected between, March to -December 2002 by the
. cashier-on account of commission from Panchayats and recovery of
: excess payment of leave encashment dues. were not accounted for in

" the general cash book nor depos1ted m. t1easu1y as of May 2004
. | |

- > 4Agamst: the rece1pts of Rs 6 96 Takh., 011 4 January 2003 shown in the
subsidiary cash book of - Integ1 ated Rural Development Programme
(IRDP) Rs 2.71 lakh only were carried over to the general cash book.

| . This; resulted in short. accountmg of  Rs 4.25 lakh in the general cash
,.’book‘ o

> Rupees 40.70 lakh were cha1 ged off ﬁom the cash book during the
. -period March 2002 to March 2003 en account of petty payments for
L --vwlﬁch%"vouchers were not available. -
5> In the break up of the closing balance as on 31 March 2004 in the
general cash book, Rs 18.96 lakh were shown as advance to the various
depattmental functionaries. Sanctlon to the payment of advances and

o acknowledgement of the payees were not on record.

|
:Thus, inadequate’control over ‘mamtelianc':efof cash book and related records
led to misappropriation, short accounting and irregular expenditure

R aggregatinQRs 64.65 lakh. -

A The matter was referred 'to the Govemment (July 2004) their reply had not
,...beenlecelved (February2005). . e

: D .
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RURAL DEV ELOPMEN T DEPARTMENT

RURA£ ]‘ENGKNEERENG @RGANESATE@N

415 Non-accountal of Government money

Non-observance of correct procedure and inadequate control over advance
| payments led to non-accountal of Rs 10 lakh.

Scrutiny of the records of Executive Engineer (EE) REO Division, Sheikhpura

revealed (November 2003) that Rs 67.59 crore were received by the EE from

Deputy Development Commissioner, Sheikhpura and Lakhisarai during
- January 2000 to July 2001 for execution of works under different schemes'.

The amount was kept in savings bank account instead of being deposited in
‘ treasury under civil deposit as required under the rules.

Out of 67.59 crore received by the Division, Rs 14.18 lakh were to be credited
to Government on account of royalty on stone aggregates. The amount was,
however, shown in the cash book as advanced to Assistant Engineers (AEs),
Sheikhpura and Barbigha during May 2000 (Rs 13.77 lakh) and October 2001
(Rs 0.41 lakh) as temporary advance for execution of departmental works. The
SDO Sheikhpura in his cash book, however, accounted for (October 2001)
Rs 3.77 lakh only and submitted adjustment accounts for the amount. The
remaining Rs 10 lakh were not accounted for in the cash book and the SDO
denied receiving the amount. ‘

Thus non-observance of financial rules and inadequate control over advance
payments resulted in diversion of departmental receipts for expenditure and
non-accountal of Rs 10 lakh.

The Secretary to Government REO, Rural Development Department directed
(February 2005) the Superintending Engineer REO (W) Circle, Bhagalpur to
mvestigate into the matter personally and report unmed1ately Further progress
in the matter was awaited (]February 2005).

RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

4.2.1 Infructuous expenditure on construction of pump houses

Failure of BDO, Paraiya to ensure timely completion of pump houses led

fo infructuous expenditure of Rs 87.03 lakh.

Sérutiny of records revealed (Decémber 2003, May 2004) that Block"
Development Officer (BDO), Paraiya, Gaya received Rs 89.25 lakh (January
1997 to June 2003) from the District Rural Development Agency (DRDA),

*

MPLAD, MLA/MLC schemes, Sunishchit Rojgar Yojana (SRY) etc.
' (84)
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Gaya tor the execution of 50 community tube well lrft T 1gatron p1 ojects under
. the M1llron Wells Sc,heme . - :

Deputy Development Comnnssronel cum~Clnef Executive . Offrcer (DDC-
cum-CEO) ordered (November 1996): the work (supply, drilling, mstallation,

_energisation of tube wells/generators/pumps) to be completed without any
advance. payment. The pump houses were to be constructed by the
‘beneficiaries.. Payments to the agencies and” the beneficiaries was to be made -
by the BDO after energisation of tube wells-and discharge of water at the rate

. of 5000 gallons per hour and after certificate to that effect was. issued by the
Assistant Engineer, National Rural Employment Programme (NREP) and the
BDO. The projects.were-taken up at 50 sites in 28 villages during 1997-98 and
1998 99 to be completed by June 1997 and June 1998

“In disr egard of the strpulatrons under the scheme the BDO, Paraiya advanced
" Rs'1.07 crore to suppliers/ beneficiaries between J anuary 1999 and June 2003.
© It was' notrced‘ that out of 50 tube wells and 50 pump houses only- nine tube
wells and nine -pump houses constructed (May 2004) at a cost of Rs 20.25 lakh
were functronal and 41 tube wells were non-functional due ‘to incomplete -
pump houses ‘as of May 2004.- “This resulted in infructuous expenditure of
Rs 87.03 Jakh on incomplete works besrdes deprrvrng the comnlumty of the

- 1gatron fac1hty

- The nlatter was 1eferred to Govemment (J une 2004) then reply had not been
' 1ece1ved (February 2005) ‘ x '

WATER RES@URCES DEPARTMENT

4.2.2 - Infr uctuous expendltme on canal work

The work was. taken up without proper - planning for ensuring availability of
Jund and lesulted in mfr uctuous: expendztme of Rs 1.77 crore on incomplete
works. . : - . , ‘ :

Based on tenders invited (May 1997, August 1998 and T anuary 1999) by the

- Execittive Engmeer Batane Head Works Division, Harihiarganj, Camp-Amba,

the Chief Engineer, Aur angabad allotted (May 1997 to January 1999) the work
of renovation of Batéane right canal at a cost of Rs3.69 crore to 30 agencies
(5+8+17) for “increasing irrigation potential from 0.06 lakh hectares to 0.09
lakh hectares. The work included construction of aquaduct, cross drainage and
‘Bhaluary 'dis't'ributory for c'orn'pletion by 'March 2000.

The: w01k n stretches tallmg between-chain 00 and 492 could not be carried 7

~ ~out due to appearance of hard rocks and non—provrsron for carriage of earth by

“mechanical means in- the ‘agreement.- The Govérnment -approved (November
. 2000) a revised estimate- of Rs 0.78 crore for incremental earth work (from
25,755 cum to 1, 14,533 cum) and camage with the direction to the Chief
: Engmeer to float tenders for the work However tender was not invited as of

o 'l anuar y 7004 due to laek of funds.. :

“(83)
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“Audit scrutiny (August 2002) and further information collected revealed that
the agencies abandoned the work (March 2001) due to lack of funds after -
Teceiving payment of Rs 1.77 crore. Thus the work taken up without proper
planning and without ensuring availability of funds resulted m mfructuous
expenditure of Rs 1.77 crore on incomplete works. The intended objective of
mcreasmg rrigation potentlal by 0. 03 lakh hectares ‘was also not 1eahzed

The mattel was referred to Govemment (May 2004) their reply had not been
. rece1ved (February 2005).

DEPAR’E‘MENT @F SEC@NDAR‘Y PRKMAR’Y AND ADULT
EDUCA’E‘E@N

4.2.3 0ve1 payment of salal ies

| Failure of DSE, Buxar to abolish exzstmg pmvzswns of time bound:
| promotions of primary and middle schools teachers, as decided by

| Government, resulted in overpayment of Rs 46.01 lakh.

The Government decided (February,.1999) to abolish the existing provision of
time bound and selection *grade promotions - for its employees with
retrospective effect from.1st January 1996. Accordingly the Depaltment of
- Secondary, Primary and Adult Education issued (July 2003) instructions to
‘cancel the time bound and selection grade promotions allowed to the teachers
of Rajkeeyakrit Schools after 31 December 1995 and to fix their pay in the
lower or basic grade. Pay and allowances paid in excess was to be recovered
from them. However the District Superintendent of Education (DSE), Buxar
sanctioned time bound and selection grade promotions to 436 teachers of
Rajkeeyakrit middle .and primary schools through 20 :-orders between
Decembel 200’7 and ]uly 2003 effectlve from April 1997 to Decembel 2000.

Scrutiny of Sel vice Books and Acqulttance Rolls of 416 out of 436 teachels
made available to audit showed (January and May 2004) that 416 teachers to
whom time bound and selection grade promotions were sanctioned, continued

“to draw pay in the higher grade as of February, 2004. As a result excess

- payment of Rs 46.01 lakh on pay and allowances was made to these teachiers

by the DSE, Buxar dLIllllQ April 1997 to Febmmy 2004. The recovery of .

- excess payment was 10t made as of June, 2004. Service books of these
teachers -were also not sent to Finance Department or the District
Establishment -Committee for verification of fixation of pay on time bound
pr omot1ons as 1equn ed. u11de1 mstmctlons of the Finance Depar tmeut

Thus due to unauthorised promotions. of teache15 of primary and’ mlddle
“schools and wrong fixation of pay in the time bound and selection gr ade the
- 'DSE, Buxar had made overpayment of Rs 46.01 lakh.

On this being pomted out n aud1t, the matter was dlscuss'ed in the District-
Education Establishment Committee, which decided (January 2004) to stop

further payment in higher grade to teachers and a reference was made to -

Government (February, 2004) for direction to. recover the excess amount paid.

- (86)
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: The matter was 1efened to the Goveunnent (July 2004); then reply had not
been 1ecelved (Febma1y 2005) ‘

© LAWDEPARTMENT

4.3 A] Unauthonsed payment to lnegulal ly appomted staff

Inegulai cantmuatwn of 124 temporar ily appomted staff over the yeals in
| the District Counf Nawada lesztlted in unauthor Lsed payment of
Rs 4. 05 crore. | ' - : , : '

" " Rule 80 of B1ha1 Fnlanc1al Rules- Vol I stlpulates that 1o permanent or

. temporary posts under the Government-could: be created without the sanction -

of the Government and the payment of ‘salary . and allowances to the staff in
»excess of sancuoned st1 ength was not pernn331ble »

» _Scmtlny of 1ecords of the D1stnct and Sessmns ]'udge (DS] ), Nawada revealed

~ (January 2004) that in addition to the posts of 25 Clerks, 3 Stenos, 21 Peons; 1

Daftari and 5! Drivers sanct1oned “by the Law ‘Depattment, Government of

- Bihar, posts of 59 Clerks, 12 stenos and 53 peons were created’ and filled

“between March 1984 'to June 1998 ‘by the DSJ, Nawada on temporary basis for

©  one ‘year- and | allowed to contmue over the yeats w1thout sanction of the
‘ Government : - :

i
-
1

o ) Howeve1 the DSJ Nawada took up (August 2000) the 1natte1 w1th the ngh

: Court Patna fo1 obtanlnlg the- sanction of the Government to regularise 124
posts ‘of additional staff: The High Court, Patna, in tu1n asked hnn(August
2000).to explam the reasons under which these posts were used and staff were 7
,appomted w1thout the -sanction of the posts by the: Government. The DS]

iNawada d1d not furnish. any explanat1on to the ngh Court as of April 2004

‘Thus unauthotlsed c011tn1uat1on of 124 temp01a111y appomted staff over the
‘years resulted | in- unauthoused payment of Rs 4.05 crore on’ then pay and :

. _allowances duung 1999 2004

\ ' :
- The 1nattel was 1efe1‘1ed to. the Govemnlent (May 2004) then 1ep1y had not
‘ beén 1ece1ved (Februaty 2005). '

i. '
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: DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY, PREMARY AND ADULT
- EDUCATION-

4.3.2 Avozdable payment of grants.

}Fazlzue of BSSB to derecognise 86 melzglble Sanskrit Schools in time
resulted in avoidable payment of salary of Rs. 6.80 crore to. their teachmg,
and non-teaching staff :

”Scrutlny of 1ecords of Dir ect01 of Seconda1y Educatlon Bihar, Patna and ,
Bihar Sanskrit S1ksha Board (BSSB) Patna showed that.429 non-gover nment
’ ‘,Sanskut schools recogniséd before 1981 were taken over (December 1989) by
~the State Government. Salaries of- teachmo and 11011—teachmg staff of the taken
~over schools were pald out of ar ants 1ece1ved ﬁom the government.

.Veuﬁcatlon of the status of these schools by the. D1st110t Mag1st1ates/Deputy
- Development Commissioners of 13 districts' between 1989 and 1995 revealed
that 86 schools did not fulfill the mandatory conditions (availability of land
building, number of students, library etc.) for 1ecogmt1on of Sanskrit schools.
~Consequently the State Government stopped -(November 1995) payment of
- grants® to these schools with - effect  from December 1989. As a result
 teaching/non-teaching - staff of . those schools d1d not get thelr salar1es :

‘the1eafte1 : S :

: The ngh Court of Judicature at Patna ordered (August 2000) in a case filed
(1999) by the affected staff that they. were entitled to salaries. till the schools
were derecognised- by the BSSB” The BSSB derecognised 86. Sanskrit schools
m June 2002 and accordingly the State Govérniient sanctioned (March 2003y

-~ Rs 6.80 crore to the BSSB for payment of salaries to staff of the schools
- through District Education Officers for the period fromy December 1995 to 15
’ June 2002 Payments were made to the teachels dul 1112 2003- 04

3 Had the BSSB delecogmsed the : schools m. 1995 1tse]f when it was aheady'
clear that they did not fulfill the mandatory conditions like availability of land,

‘building; etc.,-the payment of grants’ amounting to Rs 6.80 crore could have.
been avmded Even if the BSSB issued the orders for- detecogmtlon in August

12000, as soon as the High Court had passed the judgement, an amount of Rs

1.94 crore being the sa1a1y fo1 the peuod ﬁom Septe111be1 2000 to June 2002

- could have been’ saved : :

The matter was referred to the Government (May 2004) their 1ep1y had not-
- been rece1ved (February 2005) ; .

Banka Bhagalpur Bho]pur Darbhanga East Champman Gaya, ]ahanabad

Ma(lhubam Muzaffa)pur Nalanda Patna Sman ana' Shezkhpura
(88 :
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H@ME (J AEL) DEPAR’E‘MENT

433 Un}‘rmtful expendzture on health care eqttlpment ' ‘

‘Improvement in health care of prisoners could not be ensured as equipment
. valued at Rs 45.70 lakh were either not uttlzsed or only occasionally utilised
§ due to lack of baszc mﬁ astructure. :

]
N (

‘The Tenth Fmance Comnnssmn 1ecommended (1995) modernisation of jails

~ in order to-improve health care of prisoners in their hospitals and dispensaries.
The Inspect01 General of Prisons. placed (Novembel and December 1999)

| - supply orders (value : Rs 77.45 lakh) on six Patna based firms and one Gaya

“based firm f01 supply of tadlologlcal patholog1ca1 and surgical equipment to

19 jails at theu tendered rates. The firms supplied these equipment between

- February. and April 2000 and payment was made by the Jail Superintendents =
(]Decembe1 1999 - June 2000). :

Duri mg test check (]Decembe1 2003) of 1ecords of 11 Jaﬂs it was noticed that
there was no basic mfrastructule like dark room, laboratory, three phase
. electric connection etc. and technician for X- -ray or 1ab01at01y As a result,

“equipment valued at Rs 28.06 lakh supphed to 11 jails', were not put to use. In -
. four jails (D1stuct Jails Ara, Begusa1a1 Samasttpur and Special Central Jail,

i _Bhazalpur) ‘equipment (X-ray machine and- accessorles) valued at

Rs 17. 64. lakh were. used ‘only occasmnally

~ Scrutiny fu1the1 1evealed “that equlpment we1e also lying idle due to
»mechamcal defects (Female Jail, Bhaqalput and District Jail, Munger), poor
‘quality .of equ1p111ent (Dlstuct Jail, Betia) and quahty test of equipment not
having  been conducted by jail " doct01s (D1strlct Jails Hazipur and
—Phulwamshat 1f) : :

,"Inspectm Genetal of PllSOllS constttuted an expe1t committee (September
~2000) headed by the Supe1 intendent, Central Jail of the circle® for quality test

- of equlpment supplied to all the Jatls No ver 1f1cat10n was done by the said
connmttee 111 the test checked distri 1cts as of Febmary 2004

- Thus, health care eqmpment putchased at a cost of Rs 28.06 lakh for 11 _]all.

" remained unutthsed for want of basic infr astmctmal facilities. Equipment -

~ valued at- Rs 17.64 lakh was only occas1onally ut111sed The intended objective:
- ofi nnprovement in health care of the pr 1soners. as 1ecommended by the Tenth
' "Fmauce Comnnssmn was not 1eahsed ’ :

.~ The matter was 1efe1*red to the Govemment (May 2004) their reply had not
‘been 1ece1ved (Februat y 2005) '

o Distr.ict,]ails Ara(0.96 lakh), Begttstz}tif ( 105 .laklt),.Béiia (4.36 lakh), Hazipur (3.22
- lakh),” Motihari (3.22 lakh), Munger(3.26 ‘lakh),  Phulwarisharif (3.36 lakh),

Samasnpm (1.05 lakh), -Sasaram (4.21 lakh), District Female Jail, Bhagalpur(Z 28 R

lakh) | and Specml Central ](ul Bhagalpm (1.09 lakh)

- Beur Bhaqalpm Bu\m and Gaya,,
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4.3.4  Unfruitful expenditure on computerisation of district courts

In seven test-checked district courts, computer sets supplied were either not

installed or non functional making expenditure of Rs 33.06 lakh unfruitful.

Based on the memorandum of understanding signed (December 1996) by-the
- National Informatics Centre (NIC), the Planning Commission, Government of
India and the High Court of Judicature at Patna, the NIC supplied (April 1997)
computer sets with accessories valued at Rs 72.32 lakh to 28 district courts of
Bihar for establishing computer centres. The centres were intended to develop
Management Information System and facilitate Information resources and
national level networking of the: district courts. Training on computer
operation to trainers was to be provided by the NIC whereas infrastructure
facilities like furniture, civil and electric works, and telephone were to be
provided by the State Governmert. The task of computerisation was to be
accomplished by May 1997.

Scrutiny revealed (February-March 2004) that the State Government spent
Rs71.16 lakh on infrastructure up to March 2004, but the Registrar
~ (Administration) High' Court of Judicature at Patna stated (February, 2004)
that the date on which the computers were put to use and the number of skilled
staff deployed in comiputer centres was. not available. He also stated that the
main reasons for under utilisation of computer centers were poor power
supply, non-functioning of uninterrupted power supply system (UPS), non-
availability of vendors to take up annual maintenance contact for the UPS
systems installed in district courts, lack of trained persons, non-availability of’
funds to meet expenditure on consumables etc.

In seven test-checked district courts? it was seen (March, 2004) in audit that
computer sets valued at Rs 18.08 1akh were supphed by the NIC as of April
1997 and Rs 14.98 lakh® were spent on development of infrastructural facility.
~ However, the computer sets could not be installed in five districts courts® as of
February 2004 as the State Government did not provide complete
infrastructure facility even after incurring expenditure of Rs 14.98 lakh.
Though the computers were installed (Octobel 1999 and August 2001) in two
of the seven test- checked district courts, those were not functioning since
inception due to defects in CVT .of UPS as of February 2004. Thus the
expenditure’ of Rs 33.06 lakh on computer sets and Anfrastructure in these

seven districts was totally unfruitful.

Further, the Registrar (Administratioh) ,High 'Cvoun Patna, stated (October
2004) that the computers supplied in the year 1996-97 had become obsolete.

.Bhag_alpuf, h’ajipur", Muzaffarpur, Motihari, Pama, Sitamarhi, Samastipur -

2 Fumitre (Rs 5.04 lakh), Civil and electricai works (Rs 9.56 lakh), CVT

(Rs 0.33 ldakh) and Telephone (Rs 0.05 lakh)

Bhagalpm Muzaffarpur, Pama, Sitamarhi, Samastipur
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- The matter was referred to the Government (May 2004) their reply had not
_ been recerved (February 2005)

DESASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

. 435 Mtsutlllsatzon of relief funds

District Maglstl ate, Muzaffarpur mzsutzllsed, natur al calammes relief funds
of Rs 37 lakh. '

Scmtiny of 1“ecords' in the office of the District Magistrate, Muzaffarpur
" revealed - (November 2003) that Rs 12.58 crore. were received during 2001-
2004 from the State Government for payment to persons affected by flood,
fire, drought, cyclone excessive rain, hailstorm, cold waves etc. Of this DM
utilised Rs 37 lakh (2001- -04) on repair and maintenance of vehicles, petrol, oil
- and- lubri 1cants stationery, wages to labourers and mrscellaneous items. The
details were as under:

Period o ) _Funds misutilised (Rupees in Takh) ) Heads of Account
‘| Repair and Stationery ’ Wages Miscellanous | Total
.| maintenance of ' for - expenses
Ve]lnic‘;es & POL - | 1abour . :
2001-04 ‘ 2.28 ,9.‘43 i 9.31 11.33 3235 2053- District
7 : R ' \ : ) ' Administration
- -do- _-. 079 - 0.23 - 043 .0351 | 196 2070- Circuit House
“do- . I 1045 - L14 055 . 051 2.65- | 2029- Land Revenue
-do-‘ - 1 Nil - ~ 016 . er i Nil 0.16 | 2030- Stamp
. Total ‘ . 352 10.96 10.29 12.35 37.12

~ Thus misutilisation of funds of Rs 37 lakh by the DM cut at-the root of the
budgetary - cont101 of expendruue since there was 1o authousatron for such
Aexpeudlture m the budget.

The matter was “referr ed -to the Govemment (May 2004); their reply had not
- been 1ece1ved (Febmary 2005).

| REVENUE AN@ LAND REFORMS DEPARTMENT

4.3.6 Unauthorised use of Government recéipt& and grants

The Collector ‘Patna unautho: isedly utilised revenue lecezpts/glants of
Rs 1. 34 crore for ofﬁce expenses.

Bihar Fman(,la] Rules. provrde that revenue recelpts must be deposited in
~tréasury at once and in no case it should be either kept outside the Government
account or utilised to nieet departmental expenditure. Rules furthel provide
‘that charges meuned in one year should not be charged to the grants for
another year

©On
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~ Scrutiny of records (Febmary /May . 2004) of District Naza1 at, Patna revealed
“that, out of Rs 41 lakh collected on account of miscellaneous revenue receipts

during 2000-03,.Rs 20 lakh were utilised to mieet office expenses instead of
depositing. them in treasury and savings of Rs1.14 crore made  from grants

received under different heads of “accounts dufi ing 2000- 03 ‘were diverted to
meet ofﬁce expenses (Rs 97 lakh) and expenses on - ofﬁc1al functions and
annlversal ies- and last r1tuals of VIPs (Rs 17 lakh) :

' The detaﬂs of such expend1ture a1e as unde1 -

‘SJ[ Heads of accoumnt ‘| Period Tnta]l grant | Expenditure | Excess -
| Neo. V. D received - |-incurred - | expenditure
S ' e - | over grant
, N B . o (]Ru]pces in crmre)
1. | 2053- General . = | 2000-03 o123 /. 231 | 1.08 -
| Administration =~ . | o S R
[2:- [ 2029-LandReveniie | -do- [ 021 - [ 030 . 0.09
“[3.[2070-State - - | -do- 007 | o024 | 017
| Celebration - ' R u S
S Total i51. |- 285 - 1.34 -

- Thus - Rs 1.34 crore- - of miscellaneous . revenue receiptS/gfants were
‘unauthorisedly used by*the Collector, Patna- f01 office expenses. The action
contravened the basic tenet of actual expendmue confomnng to . appropriation”

“'made by law ' : :

- On this. being: pointed out by audtt the Deputy Collecto1 Patna stated that

demands for additional grants for the adjustment of diverted amounts were
. sent to the Government during June 2002 to March 2003.

_ The matte1 was 1efened to the Govemment (July 2004) their reply had not ’
been 1ece1ved (Febnlzuy 2005) road construcuon depa1 tment

‘ROAD C@NgTRUCTE®N E)EPAR’E‘MEN’E‘

43 7  Sub- standaud executzon of road work: ~ —

Non provision of essential items in the road cr ust iesulted in sub-standald

execution of road work of Rs. 1.94 crore.

- The' work’ of W’idelmig and: sti'engthemfng of Pansalwa Baidyanathpur Road. |
(122 to 22.2 km) was.administratively approved by the Road Construction

- Department, for Rs 3.04 ciore (March 1994) and technlcally sanctioned by the

‘-..-'Clnef Enqmee1 (CE) Central De51gn Orgamsatlon (CDO), Patna for
) Rs 2.72 crore (March 1999) The 'bill of quantity (BOQ) for the work was

apploved by " the Supenntend]ng Engirieer, Road Circle, Saharsa  for !

Rs 2.35 crore (January-1999). The wo1k was awarded (March 1999) by the
Depa1tmental Tender Committee for Rs 2.45 crore (5 per cent above BOQ).
‘Accordingly, - the Exeeutlve Engineer- (EE), Road Counstruction Division,
Saharsa contracted (Mateh 1999) with the agency for completion of the work
by March 2000. The work was completed in June 2001 and Rs 1 94-crore was
ﬁnally patd n January 2003
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Chapter IV — Audit 0[ transdctions

" Audit scrutmy- (Novembel 2003) disclosed that the work, which was

contracted to be completed at a cost of Rs 2.45 crore was actually completed

at-a cost of Rs 1 94 crore due to the fact that earth work was done only up to
28 per cent and’ 1oad crust up to 87 per cent of the estimated quantity.

The CE, CDO RCD Bihar, ]Patna had provided 1aqu of 75 mm stone metal
Gr. HI (2445 Cu m) in the road crust. But, the Superintending Engineer did not
make prov131on of stone metal, Gr. IIl in the BOQ though as per technical
“specification this was the essential item of the road crust. This change in
specification was not approved by the CE, CDO, Patna as of February 2004.

Further, tlnckness of Jhamma metal in preparation of Water Bound Macadam
(WBM) smface was only 87.5 to 88.75 mm against the required thickness of
100 mm as per _‘techmcal specification. For this, an amount of Rs 2.14 lakh was
deducted in the last and final bill.. Thus, there was sub-standard execution of
roadwork for which Rs 1.94 crore were paid.

‘ : .
In reply, the Executive Engineer stated that work was executed as per
. approved. spemflcauon "The reply is not tenable as the CE, CDO had not
approved the change in specification as required.

- The matter was referred to Government (July 2004); then reply had not been
received (Februmy 2005). -

438 Unfruztful expendtture on road constr uction:.

Due to faulty - planning, expendltule of Rs 1.54 crore mcurred on

§ construction of road was unfruitful. |
. | .
The strengthening work of Narirgir-Champapur-Adapur road (from one to 14
- Km) was administratively approved (October 2001) for Rs 1.50 crore by the
Secretary, Road Construction Department, Bihar, Patna. The technical
sanction was. J‘acco1ded (December 2001) for Rs 1.54 crore by the Chief
Engineer, Cengral Design Organisation. The departmental tender comumittee
approved (January 2004) the-tender at 3.5 per cent above the estimated cost of
Crown Construction, Motihari. Accordingly, the Executive Engineer, Road
“Construction Division (RCD), Motihari executed an agreement (February
2002) with Crown Construction to complete the work by June 2002 (extended
up to March 2003) The agency completed the work (March 2004) and
received payment of Rs 1.54 crore (March 2004). :

Audit scmtihy? showed that there were four bridge sites located at 4th, 7th,
12th and 13th|Km of road out of which the bridge located at 12th Km was
under construction from the MLA fund. The wooden bridge at 4th Km was in
damaged condition and no traffic was passing on this bridge whereas no
_bridge existed at the 7th and the 13th Km. Thus, without construction of these
four road bridges connectivity of Narirgir to Adapur could not be ensured.
However, no estimate had been prepared by the Executive Engineer, RCD,
Motihari for construction of the bridges. -
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~The Executive Engineer, RC: Division, MotJhan in his reply stated that the
' "construcuon of the bridges ‘was to- be made" by ‘the Bihar State Bridge
* *Construetion-Corporation Limited. The reply is not tenable. The Bihar State
' Bridge ‘Cotistruction Corporation’ Limited beihg only an executing agency for
~ construction of bridges, the estimate and budget p10v151011 have to be made by

IR the Road Constmctlon Depa1 tment

[ AT

f 'Thus due to faulty planning and’ 1ack of br 1dges at the'4™, 7 and 13™ Kms no

- " “vehicle -was. plying"- through - this- road ~and ‘the -entire expenditure  of
" 'Rs 1.54 ctore on construction of the road was unifruitfal.

- The matter was referred‘to the Govemment (September 2004) the1r reply had
 not been 1ece1ved (Febmary 2005)

H@ME (]P@LECE) DEPARTMENT

4.3. 9 Avozdable expendltule on payment of surcharge

_ Delay in payment of electr. tczty bzll by the SP,. Bhagalpul resulted in
. avoidable payment of surcharge of Rs 34.20 lakh.

: Audit ‘sc1utiny of reco‘rds-o’f" the Ofﬁce of the Superintendent of Police (SP), .
Bhagalpur revealed (May 2004) ‘that electricity  bills amounting to
- Rs 1.07 crore, pertaining to the period from May 1998 to March 2004 were
paid during the period ﬁom ‘October; 2002;-to March 2004. This included
o Rs 34.20 lakh as, surcharge levled by the B1ha1 State Elect1 icity Board (BSEB)

o " _ due to delayed payment of the elect1101ty bllls

On bemg pomted out, the SP Bhagalpm stated (May 2004) that due to delay in

allotment of funds by the depa1t1ne11t paymeut ‘of electri ricity bills could not be
‘made in time. The reply was not tenable 4s no effon was made by the S P. to
j 'seek funds f01 tlus purpose from the depa1 tment )

‘Thus failure of the SP'to take initiative for seekmg funds resulted in avoidable

- paymeut of sur charge of Rs 34 20 lakh A

o The ‘matter was referred to the Govemment (Septembe1 2004) their 1ep1y had
_ .notbeen received (Februat y 2005) SR
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 AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

441 Non-‘functional Agriculture Engineéring (Research) Worksﬁap

Expenditure of Rs 2.61 crore was incurred on a non functwnal Agricultural
(Engmeel mg) Wm kshop at Patna.

The Agr icultulal Engirieering (Research) Workshop at Patna was established
(December 1954) to provide knowledge to the farmers from time to time about
- various kinds of highly developed agricultural equlpment so that agricultural
- production the State could be improved. The workshop also imparted
tramning to the' farmers for efficient: utilisation and upkeep of agricultural
‘equipment. It was well equipped with lathe machine, milling machine, -drill
machine, hacksaw machine, tool grinding machine etc. with a carpentry unit
~and also a531g11ed the task of 1epa11 and maintenance of departmental vehicles.

It was not1ced (Octobe1 2003) in audit. that no txammg or seminar was
~organised for imparting training to the. farthers and very negligible work on
-repair of departmental vehicles was carried out in the workshop since 1990:-
- The Deputy Dlrect01 of Agriculture, -Agriculture Engineering Workshop,
Patna stated (Octobel 2003) that due to lack of funds for carrying out research
work and shortage of trained staff, training could not be imparted. This
resulted in nugatory expenditure of Rs2.61 crore as of March 2004 on pay and
allowances of 39 Jdle staff deployed. in the w01kshop since 1990. No efforts -
were made by t‘he depa1 tment either to make the workshop functional or utilise
the services of the officials who were without work m the workshop elsewhele
in the depar tment. :

The matte1 was referred to Govermnent (Ma1 ch 2004) The Deputy Secretary
to Govemmem Agriculture depa1t1nent stated (Februa1 y 2005) that training
was imparted {to farmers with the assistance of the Agriculture Ministry,
Government of India and repair and maintenance work of departmental
vehicles was done at the workshop. The sanctioned strength has now been also
reduced to 32‘ The reply is not tenable as no fund at all available for the
workshop. to function. Funds had been sanctioned: only for pay and allowances
of the staff of the workshop
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3 INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM
" PRIMARY AND MASS EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

. .

Highlights -
Internal control mechanism is anintegral part of management process by
which an organization governs it activities to effectively achieve its objectives.
Adherence to a built in internal control-which includes statutes, “codes and

- manuals mmlmzse the risk of errors and irregularities. A check of the internal

. control mechamsm in the Primary & Mass Education Depal tment showed that
the internal cohtrol system were not functioning effectively.

(Paragraph 5.5.1)

(Paragraph 5.7)
- ‘5.1,_ Ynir‘oduction o

Internal cont1ols are laid down m. the mles 1egulat10ns codes and manuals
apphcable to a department and adhelence to. provides. a reasonable assurance
to- departmental OfflCClS 1ega1d111g the proper functioning of the department.

The controls’ act as safegualds ‘against errors and JnegulaI ities in operat1ona1
and financial matters.

5;2‘ A Orgamsatlonal set up

- The depar tment is headed by the Secretar y and assisted by two Directors (one
each for primary education and mass education). They are assisted by Deputy
Directors and : Assistant Dnectpls There are 37 District Superintendents of
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Education (DSEs) and 37 Distri ict Mass Educatlon Officers (DMEQs)" at the
field level

53 _ Scope of audzt

The functioning_of internal control mechanism and internal audit system in the -
Department was reviewed during July 2004 to Séptember 2004 through test-
check of the records of the Secretariat/Directorate and six DSEs and six
DMEOs' for the period from 1999 to 2004

5.4. - Audit Objective

The objectives of the review were to examine whether::

. »  proper. internal controls: existed - in- the - department in respect of
financial management including budgeting and control of expenditure,

> officers of headquarters level visited field offices regularly to monitor
the execution of sc_hemes and the functioning of the field offices,

> ""the depattment had evolved adequate mtemal audit system to judge the-
efﬂcacy of the workmg of the depa1tment '
55 Fmancml control

5.5.1 B Pi ovision of budget manual not followed

The Blha1 Budoet Manual euv1saged adhe1e11ce to budgetal y COIlthlS ‘which
among other things required the administrative departments to prepare budget ™.
. estimates- based. on inputs from lower formations, spend within the budgeted
allocations, avoid rash-of expenditure towards the close of the year and
surrender the anticipated savings in time. Supplementary provision for funds
‘was to be asked only in case the original allotment would prove insufficient.
-« This required. regular .monitoring  of monthly expenditure incurred by the
- Drawing and Disbursing Officers (DDOs) of . sub-ordinate offices by the
Directorate. The expenditure at the Directorate was to be monitored by the
administrative department. The Finance Department also issued explicit orders -
imposing restrictions on filling up of ‘vacant posts and st1pulatmg that budget
p1ov1s1on to1 such vacant posts should not be made

-_App10p11at1on Accounts of the Depamnent hom 1999- 2000 to 2003 04
.revealed persistent savings from. year -to .year, indicating deficiency

~ estimation of the requirement of funds. Besides, the supplementary grants
obtained during each year proved umlec_essary. -

Munger, West Champaran, Madhubani, Nalanda, Katihar and Siwan
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(Rupees in crore)

Year Original Supplementary Surrender Total Expenditure Saving Percer

Plan Non Plan Non | Plan Non Plan Non Plan Non Plan Non lage ol
plan plan plan plan plan plan Saving

1999-00 13736 |2677.79| 54.19 | 4.34 1117|1492 180.38 |2667.21 91.29 2539.95 | (-)89.09| (-) 127.2

Revenue 7.60

2000-01 2724.52 0.02 234.78 2489.76 212342 366.34 14.71

Revenue

2001-02

Revenue 11151 |1871.51| 839 | 839 | 4332 | 24830 | 76.58 |1632.05 47.68 1517.33 | (-) 2890 }-) 114.72| 8.41

Capital 47.21 8.58 - 33.32 22417 - 19.67 (-) 2.80 12.46

2002-03

Revenue 186.50 [1844.56( 74.91 | 0.07 149.38 | 266.71 | 112.03 [1577.92 106.13 1580.72 | (-)3.90 | (+)2.80| 0.18

Capital 30.00 34.00 17.37 40.69 30.77 (-) 15.92 34.10

2003-04

Revenue 22897 |2035.99| 21.75 | 0.12 .41 24231 [2036.11 178.80 1545.56 | (-)63.51 |-) 490.55| 24.32

Capital 54.86 - 54.85 43.35 (-) 11.51 20.98

Expenditure control
mechanism non-

existent

5.52

(Bifurcated figures for 2000-01 under plan and non plan are not available)

Failure to carry out reconciliation of expenditure

According to Rules 471 and 472 of the Bihar Financial Rules, the
responsibility for internal control of expenditure rests with the Director,
Education (Primary and mass education). This involves periodical
examination of account records of all the subordinate drawing and disbursing
officers (DDOs). However, the field offices did not submit monthly
expenditure reports to the Director and no reconciliation of expenditure was
done with the records of the Accountant General. The annual expenditure
report was submitted late ranging from one to eight months by the field
offices.

5.5.3 Deficiencies in cash management

Rule 86 of Bihar Treasury Code, Volume-I provides that all monetary
transactions should be entered in the Cash Book as soon as they occur and
attested by the head of office in token of check exercised by him.

Test-check of records of two DSEs” revealed that the closing balance of Rs
182.56 lakh was not mentioned at the end of 2003-04. There was no analysis
of monthly closing balances in the cashbook. As a result, age-wise and
scheme-wise unspent balances were not ascertainable thereby increasing the
scope of misutilisation and diversion of funds for unauthorised purposes.

The cash books were not attested daily; daily totals in the cash book were not
verified: physical verification of cash at the end of each month and surprise
verification of cash were not carried out by the heads of the offices.

Surety bond by the persons handling cash was not deposited by them which
violated the codal provision of Bihar Financial Rule 435.

- Siwan: Rs 79.82 lakh, Munger : Rs 102. 74 lakh.
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Non utilisation of

o _3 6 Supewnsery control -
956.1 : Non tmplementatwn of total lltei acy campazgn and post lztel acy '
pl ogramme. : Co :

Naticnal Literacy = - -

- Mission fund -

'][n o1de1 to aclneve fotal hte1acy dutmq 1991—2002 the Nat1ona1 L1te1acy' S
_Mtssmn (NLM) Scheme tat geted 44 87 lakh learnets to complete pumer I
stage in 11 dtst11cts '

.~The report of e‘(temal evaluat1on a0e11C1es on the 1mp1ementat10n of total,
rhteracy campat.qn disclosed that out-of. Rs 34 36 crore sanctioned for 11

districts’,.Rs 19.60 (57 per cent) crore was’ spent f01 total: 11te1acy campatgn B
but liter acy aclueved m these dlStllCtS was only 27 pe1 cent '

s In fine d1st11cts ,-olit ot Rs 10 87 c101e made avatlable by the Cent1a1 and the -
State: Governments dutmg 1996- 2003 for the. total 11te1acy campaign and the. -

" _post literacy programume. (TLC/PLP);: Rs 8. 13- Croze: remained unutilised :as of: -
- September 2004. Expe11d1tu1e of Rs'2.74 crore on survey of tar geted learnets e

©-also ~proved unfruttful ~due . to’ non—mlplementatlon of p1ogramme (Refe1
- Appendtx XXXI V) The ‘main reason for the:poor performance” was lack of -

mot1vat10n among the pr elaks (1not1vat01 ). Such: undetspendmc mdtcated

R lack of momtonng and mternal control over the plogramme P

e 'Mlsappropnatmn of

- fund by showing ..~

’ Study matenal not supphed

Unde1 Sat va S]ksha -'Abhlyan in Nalanda dlstuct unde1 the Educatlon L
. Guarantee Scheme, an amount of Rs 36:34 lakh was p1ov1ded during 2003-04:: -
to Panchayats for. the’ payment of hen01 aritm to teachers which. included Rs .
"13:69 lakh for’ purchase of study mater1a1s Dutmg audit it was observed ‘that =
.. no study ‘material was- pulchased However, payment of Rs.22.75 lakhwas .~
" made to'teachers as honorarium for teaching: But without distribution of. study . .
‘material, * the. intended purpose was: not - achleved and to that extent the . -
fexpend1tu1e proved metfectual This was' cleatly 4 case ot 1ack of mtetnal SR
coordmatlon in the management of pro gramme L s

et .}5 6 2 Non adhei ence to pl éscr: zbed contl ols e

'Dutmg test- check of recmds of mld -day meals ot DSE East Champatan.;»»
- o (Motthart) it was obse1 ved that. ‘the- numbe1 of students to. whom mid day- - -
v infiated em'olmmt of .
G students undcr mid. -
daymeals: :

= ‘méals were g1ven was in excess of the actual emolment registers; as shown DU

the table ‘below. - “This led to 1msapp10p11at10n of Rs 2. 62 -lakh (at the rate of -

"Rs 390 pe1 Chlld pe1 yea1 x 672) dul ng Octobe1 ’7003 to September 2004 Tlns

- by the D1st1 ict Mag1st1ate the D1st1 1ct Educat10n Offtcet the DSEs and the
"‘Block offtctals as e11v1saged in the scheme R :

":Mu'(lhepura Sa-l‘i:a'rs(i 'Begt;sar;az Jehanabad Khagana Darbhanga Supaul
Mlmger Aur (mgabad Siwan and Seohar.

'Slwan Awangabad Saran Samasnpm N(LW'atZa,- v Iv[u.'»zraffarp‘uzj,i S/teikhpum,,"l

. Kalmur and Supaul N
' '._('100) PR



: ;;Poofirrs'lrection‘by’: »
" officials of the
" department -

A , G —_— ; - Chapter V — Internal Control System

. 'Nameof School =~ - = | Total | Reported figure | "Excess
| o " . | .enrolment | . of Student
RN I L . o - In number - )
| Govt. Middle School Shekhona Bankatwa | 380 | 680 | 300
Block = L R B |
L Madhya Vrdyalay Bl]bdﬂl Bankatwa Block - 386 - 758 L2372

“Total . - . .. .. | 766 | - = 1438 IR

-
|

»As per prov1sron of Tule 132 B1ha1 Financial Rule the stock entry of all
~_materials - purchased should invariably be made and rule 143 and 144
‘envisaged that the- physical verrfrcatron of stores-should be done annually..
During test- check it was noticed that physical verification of stores was not
o done in Patna and Banka District Lrteracy Comrmttees o

' ::Scrutmy 1evea1ed that matenal purchased arnountrng to Rs: 3 73 lakh i in nine-
-District- L1te1acy Comnnttees one-DSE and one’ DMEO was not accounted

~ for. Thus :Store material ° worth Rs3. 73 Iakh was - misappropriated
"(Refer Appendzx= XXX V) ' :

(

5. 6 3 Fazlule of momtm ing mechamsm

. "‘As per order of Apr 11 1981 and May 1995 of Educat1on Department
Governrnent of Bihar, the. superv1sory ofﬁcers ‘were. required to inspect  the -
- ?-.‘prlrnary and rnlddle schools. As per the. norms’ prescribed for inspection,. the
;‘Regronal Deputy Director (RDD). of Educatron ‘was required to mspect five
~schools in-each district under his jurisdiction and the DSE was to inspect 20
.~ schools of: hrs district on a nionthly basis. They were required to submit their
,,f.mspectron 1eport in this regard to the Directorate of education within a week

of mspectron Test check revealed that against the required annual mspect1on‘

of 360° schools RDD of Educatron Patna mspected schools ranging ‘from .

f.only 0 to 12 every year during 1999 2004. Snmlarly, DSE Betia inspected
" schools 1 1ang1ng from 0 to 35° every year duri 111g 1999 2004 agarnst the 1equrred
~norm of 240 mspect1011s m a year o

,Lack of adequate mspectrons ‘at various levels affected the proper
unplementatron of varrous schemes and activities.

. <

-7.5'.7 . Peifmmance of mtelnal audtt

1
I

. The. State Govemment had estabhshed (1953) the 111terna1 aud1t wing under.
. the control of Flnance Depa1 tment mier ging all the- internal audit cells in
- different departments The 1nte1na1 audit wing is headed by the Chief
‘ _Cont1oller of Accounts and functrons under the" adnnnlstratrve control of the -

Secretary cum Commissioner of Finance Depa1t1nent The1e was 1o separate

internal aud1t wmg n1 the Depa1 tment

|
I

v
|

Letter no 9/3-1 22/95 dated 23. 05.95 of Secretary to Government of Bzhar

(6 dzstrzcrs x 5 schools x- ]2 months = 360)There were. six districts under the
Jur zsdzcnon of RDD educatzon Patna. '

L - oD



i.-Lack of pursuance

¢ for settlement of

. objections

'Aucln‘ Repmr (Civil) for the:year ended 30 March 7()04

' The number of units of Pri imary Education Depa1 trerit audlted by the Internal

Audit- wing tanged from one to .18 in each year during 1999-2004, which was
0.18 per cent of the total number (9835) of aud1tee Lunts Thus cove1age by -

.internal audit was lughly msufﬁc1ent

.. During the last five. yea1s the Fmance Depaltment had 1ssued 38 Iuspeetiou

Reports (IRs) to the Education Department- against 9835 annual auditee units.
The department failed to comply with the points raised in_the inspection
repoits. As a result no para was settled as of September- 2004. The Chief

- Controller-. of Accounts, Finance . (Audit) Department has also accepted

-(February 2005) this f1gu1e and 1ephed that its: effons to settle pa1 as hdve not -

5 _y1elded results:

Nature_ of .intelual audit observations during the last five years was as under:

Year | Total |-Deéfalcation/ |Recovera | Ducs - |- Amount |  Loss Un - Grand
- -| No.of | Misapprepr-|- ble - |. =~ - -under - | (Revenue)| adjusted| Total -

' IRs- iation Amount . | | objections |- " Advances| T

issued ‘Amount D ’ '
> . ~ (Rupees in lakh) v

1999-00 39- - 038 | 2250759 7. 45840 |- .0.09 15.94 -504.90-

2000-01 17 091 -~ 39.95 - 5472 741 2591 .128.90
2001-02.| -148 o421 |-86.08 [- 023 .| . 653.52 9244 | 18339 |-1019.87
| 2002-03 65 ¢ 17.30 167.33 | .0.30 319.78 - 2.32 243.49.. 750.52 . -
2003-04 69 3.69 26500 | 1.89 1.-10849.89 |  .2.75 21228 | 1133550
Total 338 |- 26.49. | 580.86 | 10.01 ‘| 12336. 30 "105.01 ‘681.02' 13739. '69

_ “:As pe1 duect1011 of the Secwtzny, Fmance Depaltmeut cases- of defalcatlou /
. embezzlement of public fund exceeding Rs 500 should have been reported to -
. the Minister-in-charge which was not done.

58 ] Couclusious e |

The 111temal COllthlS viz. budoet cont101 expeudmue CODthl and supe1 visory

controls were madequate and ineffective [in the Department which led to
surrender . of funds, excess expeudmue and 11011—aclueve1nent of -the
-programme objectives. .Coverage by, internal audit was insufficient and

* compliance to internal audit observations was :also poor.

Recommendations - ...

> . Budget est'uua’te needs to bevprepare_d-on a '1*ealistic basis ;

> ,‘.‘F1eld founamons should be dneoted to subnnt mouthly expendume

reports as required under Rules

_Inspecuon of schools by the Reglonal Deputy Dn ector’ of Educat10u
and other functionaries of the Depa1 tment needs to be conducted to the
- required extent on a regular basis;. -

(lOZ')




s - .: o , Chaprel V Inremal Control System '

> Interhal audit coverage needs to be increased and ‘compliance - with - '

~ .:observanons of - internal audit needs .to be ensured. Cases of -

defalcatlonllmsdppropmatlon need to.be mvest1gated nnmedlately

.

The- matter was referred to Government (] anuary-2005);- their. reply hdd been
‘received (Febmary 2005) and mcorporated wherever necessary

\)nm M. __L

Patna JEP - (Vﬂkmm Chandra)

The -~ | . . - Pmncnpaﬂ Acconntam Genemﬂ (Audnt), Bnhar
Countersigned |

NeWDeﬂhn ey (anayendm N. Kauﬁ) .
The -~ 'Compﬁmﬂer and- Audnmr Generaﬂ of Endm

:(10‘3)













: APPENDEX- 1

" Appendices:

Internal Debt

12471.62 - . o
© e | 708331 7| Market Loans béiuing interest:. v .7 ©8901.09: .| - -
..~ 2.15 |*Market Loans not bearing mtercst SR 5 0 R e
" .-+13.78" | :Loans from LIC" s 21367

I'oans from othér: IllStlt\JthnS etc

737938 |

. 93028'| -

537238

|- Ways and Means Advances " .| . :
‘Shortfall in Deposit. with Resetve Bank

74799

. 11665.58"

Loans and ‘Advances from Centl al Govcrnment' Co

710105.59 |

: 5i9—.29. e

469.61° .7+

2926721

Pre 1984-85.Loans: ~ -~ - .. . B
" Non-plan Loans .} L ——

-.936.15 | ©

tLoans for State:Plan Schemeq

- 863138 [ °

- 8140.85 : S
11.43.%|+Loans: for. Central Plan Schemes - 1057 |-
14.74 “ |*Loans for Centrally Sponsoréd: Plan Schcmes - 14.92 |
o0 | 42,96 (| 'Ways & Means-Adv. - - 42.96
©7350.000| - - | Contingency Fund B 350.00
7879.24 1 « 799721

277310

< 1*Small Savmgs, Prowdent I‘unds, ete.
: Deposits: ‘ . :

259207

“-{~Reserve Funds:

45988

:’|' Remittanice Balances -

.- 459.88

Suspense and Miscellaneous Balances

Gross Capxtal QOutlay

60434

.Investments in shares of Compamcs Corporatlons ctc

700.01 -

15880.15

* Other Capital Outlay -

T 15180.14 |

1 3636.6’4’12,

.| Loans and Advances

80821 | :
.| 613838 :

" Loans for Power Projects

.~ 8630.26"

1076368 |

7206659 |

_(1) Revenue Deficit of the Current Year -

25526 |-

f

1993.98: | Other Development Loans = -7
CULTT 72.65=|"Loans to Govemmcnt Servants; étc. - ) T 66.83 IR SRR
_ 294,03 7. [ Advances v ] B .- 145.84 |
- 1662.61- - |, Remittance Balances - : 164915 |
-864.13 | .- - . :Suspense and Mlscellaneous Balances . -888.37
102334 -~ - v |-Cash -0 R ~- 395.91
BRI ¢ B ‘Cash in Trcasunes and- Local Rem1ttanceq N | s
-75.26" = Departmental Balances SR 91.70 -
~0:18:' | Permanent Cash‘Imprest - - S - 0.18
947.70 - | Cash Balance Inve<tment and other Rcserve Fund 304.03 |-
- | Investment - - - A
T “|;:Deposits with RcselveBank . oS
10349.60- Deficit on Goveinment Accounts. - -.-10604.86 |

-Accumulatcd deficit up to preceding year - - -
"Miscellaneous Government Accounit

T 10349.60

T105)




Audit Repozt ( ClVll ) for the year ended 3’1sr Malch 2004

ABSTRACT OF RECEEPTS AND DESBURSEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2003-04.

AE’PENDEX= H

(Refer Paragraph 1 45 Page 4)

‘(Rupees in crore)

10968.42

over to Section B

IHevenue Receipts . . ~ 12455.56 *-"12255.13 | 1. Revenue Expenditure 11627.29 1083.54 | 12710.83
2761.05 | Tax Revenue 2889.69 -6574,14-| _ General Services 715113 2433 |- T175.46
. 260,82 | NonTaxrevenue 320.38 _ 3915.71 | ~ "Social Services 3367.15 ] 666,28 4033.43
6549.23 | State's share of Union Taxes 7627.87 | "7+ 2703:51 [ Education, Sports; Art and Cunure 2615.42° | - 20834 |  2821.76
B and Duties : . T ‘ ot
290,32 | Non-Plan Grants 1617.62 .. 55330 | Health and Family Weffare 33111 - 203.14 *534,25¢
670.05 | Grants for State Plan , ~ - 219.01 | Water Supply, Sanitation, Housing | . 161.04. |- 39.45° |- 200.49
.| Schemes - T - -~ -7 | . and Urban Development- - e - -
*436.95 | . Grants for Central Plan and 10.80 | -Information and Broadcasting 1107 - 0.04 .11
. Centrally Sponsored Plan LT ) . e
Schemes - SRR L g
- 83.29 |- Weltare of Scheduled Castes, 65.01 16.72 81.73
" | Scheduled Tribes and Other - s
Backward-Classes ’ o
- 7236 | Labour and Labour Welfare - 31.67. 51.95 83.62
. 265.46 | SomaIWeHare and Nutrition " ;14237 148.64 291.01 |
7817 " Others. - N 9.46. - 9.46
1763.46 | . .Economic Service"s' . .71106.25 . 392,93 1498.18
" 249.29 | Agriculture and alled activities. . . . ISR 37.37 248.66 |
- 789:23{" Rurai Dévelopment: - 33455 289.68 62423 | *
- 1.-356.74°}" Irrigation and FIood Control . 283.92 ¢ 3517 319.09
3676, Energy " ST - 1.15 EERTS
" 64.82 ’Industryand Mme_rals~, L .63~ 11.87 31.50
194.08 | Transport ) 03:90" 0.7 204.61
. Science, Techriology and E - -
. | - Environment - o
. 72164 ,Ge_nera[.Economlc Services. 51.96 16.98 68.94
I S L . -1.82 | Grants‘in-aid and Contributions . -: | 3.76 - 3.76
128671 | Il. Revenue Deficit carried - - ossar e )

-General Economic Services

2,00 |

. Section B - Others . . . . ) | . |
-34435 [ 1. Opening Cash Balance 92.85 ' |77 96974 ['- I Capital Outlay. .. :* ;... |-. . 5630 - . 1492.87 154947 |
including Permanent” 3 Sitie e DR
~ Advances and Cash
Balance investment- - s ; . ot e
" = _ - 80.82°| General Services - 21.60 " 063 2223
; . 14292-| -Social Services -~ - - - - 94T707 128.74 163.44
' 246.69- Education, Spofts, Anand Cunure - 54,16 5416 |
".18.34-|- Heath-and Family Wefiare B 4.78 - 478,
- " 75.02. | Water Supply; Sanitation, Housmg o] - 3470 41.04 75.74
"7 ] and Urban Development ) . )
207 | Weffare'of Scheduled Gastes, 28.76. 28.76
H + Scheduled-Tribes and Other
.Backward Classes - -
j .| Social Weffare and-Nutrition - - -
_.. 7 |- others- - -
- 746.70' | Economic'Services 1363.50
--6.67 |- “Agriculture andallied activities - . 5,67 5.67
.- 337.32 |- Rural Development ~ - 470.74 470.74
" 309.88 [ Irrigation and Flood Control 521.36 521.36
: Energy * 300.40 300.40
2.86 | Industry and Minerals - 1.80 - 1.80
.790.97 | Transport - 61.53" 61.53
2.00

- increased due to rounding
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: Appéizdices ‘

Recoveries of Loans and, Loans and Advances Dishursed 2568.92
Advances : : . .
From Power Projects - For Power Projects 2491.69 )
8.70 _From Government - LTI S * T Governmerit Servants 1.94
oo w|. . Semvants : L i :
6.88 | .. Fromothers = = ¢ 268 [t A Toothers- .-~ | e 75.30
R R ’ Coa 1286.71:. | IV.. . Revenue Deficit brought down™ - : 255.27
:4189.80- | V.  Public Debt'Receipts ] 152635 | V. Repayment of Public Debt © * . 2801.64
2934.64 - Internal Debt other than 4248.80- |- S Internal Debt other than Ways and Means 421.94
Ways and Means ! Advances and Overdraft ’
Advances and Overdraft - S -
- Net transaction under-.. Net transaction unfjer.WaYs'a_nd Means
- ‘Ways and Means Advances and Overdraft -> .
_ Advances and Overdraft ] . : .
" 1255167 - Lodns and Advances:from 819.71 -7 ° Repayment of Loans and Advances to 2379.70
Central Government - ) . Central Government - R .
:5584.15 . | VI.. . Public Accounts - 7440.06 || 0482234 -| M. Public Account Disbursements - 5788.95
: Receipts ~ oy AP . )
- 963.20 Small Savings, Provident- 986.74 . | Small Savings.:Provident Fund, e(c. 868.76
C “Fund, etc. - Cos -+ e e .
. 144.13- --Reserve Funds D . ‘Reserve Funds -
3026.90 Deposits and Advances 3153,80 ! Deposits and Advances 3386.63
333.26 - Suspense and. .. . 207964, {7 Suspense and Miscellaneous 327.44 .
Miscellaneous- T .
1116.66 Remittances 1219.88 T Remitiances - 1206.42
. C T o ‘9285 [ VIl .CashBalanceatend -352.08 -
- Sl - Cashin. Treasuries and Local Remittances . i
Deposits with Reserve Bank: ~ -747.99
- Départmental Cash Balance incltiding 91.88
Permanent Advances, étc.
- Cash Balance Investment- 304.03

(107)




- Audit Repori (Civil) for the‘year ended 31s’fMarch 2004 -.

APPENDEX»M §

(Refer Paragraph 1 4; Page 4)

S@URCES AND APPLECATE@N OF E‘UNDS

R

10968.42 | - . Révenue Receipts T - ] 12455.56
15.58 : Recoveries of Loans.and 1 10.45 -
|~ | Advances , . B
266345 | . Increase in Publicdebt - - |- | . 2266.87
761.81 A Net Receipts from Pubhc - : - 1651.11
C , . | Account - . R T & :
.. 195.07 | Increase in Small Savmgs ' 117.98
.| Provident Funds, etc. S
494.87 | Increase in Deposits dnd -] -232.83 |
' Advances’ 1

12:35 ~| Increase in Reserve funds T
~ 101.81 | Net effect of Suspense and - -1752.50 -
- | Miscellaneous transactions L
- 42.29 . | Net effect of Remittance” - 1346
' ~ | transactions : :
Decrease -in cash balance

12255.13 - ‘ Revenue expenditure . 12710.83
74719 | - - - | Lending for deve]lopmem and 1. - - 2568.92
' - |other purposes :

96574 | |Capifalexpendiore | | 154947 "

~ Explanatory Notes f_of Statements I, Il and IIT : |

- The abridged accounts in the foregoing statements have to be read with |
“comments and explanations in the Finance Accounts. '

Government accounts being mamly on cash basis, the dehcn on Government
- account; as shown in Appendix-I, indicates the position on cash basis, as
“opposed to accrual basis. in commercial accounting. Consequently, ‘items
payable or receivable or items like deprecmtlon or variation in stock ﬁgures
etc. do not figure in the accounts. : : '

B Rennttcmce Su%pense and mlsce]laneous balances mclude cheques mued but
. not paid, ‘payments made on behalf of other . states and other transactions
* pending settlement etc. - :

"In terms of the Blhar Reorgamsatlon Act, 2000 (No 30 of- 200()) the
apportionment of assets and labilities of the composite State of Bihar
_ immediately prior to the appointed day (15 November 2000)-as also other
financial adjustments has so far been made in 1espect of Pubhc Debt- and cash
- balance only. : :

There was a difference of Rs 37.75 crore (debit) between the ﬁgtlres réfleCted
"in the accounts and that mtnndted by the RBT under “Deposits with Reserve
Bank”. ' : :

~108)



3685(29) T3 T 231902 125) | 289023 |
SR ity 48(60) -|_16315T) |
| 418014y

3503 -
_ R : , i 3203 o
“|(ifi)-State's share i Union taxes and.duties . ‘496 =l 65" X5 ,6177 (63,)"- ‘ﬁ"—654,9(60)}‘:’ - 7628(61)
(iv) Grants-in-aid from Gover nrruft of India=":|.-1446(14) - =1 ). [-1057(11) |- -1397(13) |: 1618(13)~, o

‘Misc: Capital Recelpts i EAT e R ) SN L -
. Total Revenue and Noi debt capitaltl'écei ot s 10659 L 11177 2 9839- 0968 12456

_Récoveries ofLoans and Adval ) AR 0 5 O I &< T PR L 3 FE 10‘ IR
. Public.Debt.Réceipts e Lo 3473°f . - 3528 | - 3758\ 4190 | - -5069-
Internal Debt (excludlng Way &Means e AT - :2045% 26 |7 229351 L 42490
:Advinces and Overdrafts) .1 R R R B T T N P
Net transactions under Ways nd Meanb;; ‘
dvance< dnd Ovc1d1aft IS T

'-'~(3+4+5) T
Contingency :Fund Recelpts

- ~Piublic Accounts receipts: L
e Total recelpts of the.State (647 18 4
_ Part.B. Expendlture'f R S A i
10 Revenue Expendxture o e 114362(86) 2l ) “:11159(90) - ;12255(88), e
= #Plan el o 1541(10) g 5 -867(8) | L 1354(11) | }
.. Non-| pldn ; ST 1712821(89) ',::]12668(94) 10292(Q2) 2p+10901(89) <. - 11
Gcnelal Services ‘(mclljdmgl.nterésts - 6505(45) {69 £ [ :6323(57)-] . 6574(54)3 -
e Economlc Semceb o v 2326(16) 17T 1302¢12) | - 1763(14);% R
- Social Services': 7L Lo (38) 4809(35) -3532(31‘) |-3916(32) %) - i
... Grants-in-aid-and confributi i . 48.06° 96| Vi 182 L
~{11:Capital Expendltule R , B e 742 970 T T
. . s sond - L [1233(100) 742(100) =970(100)y | c v T
Non plaI - .. =% [ 'Negligible.” - Neg. |- -+ Neg: | Negligible. &~
- General-Services. . N e sl T | o 81(8): |-
’::‘Econoxiiic'Sen'ilce\;! S0 T 112597 7983(91) | 680(92) - 74707
.+ |+ - Social Services” -i- L % P A EE ¢ E [ 5 43(6). ) 52 142(15) -
‘2 Disbursemeént of Loans and Advances: i 1072 T 680 ."i o834 | T eraa7
|13, Total.(10+11+12) L R 5667, |5 2 15263 7| " 712435 - .© 13972
“14: Repayments « ofPubllc Debt CooTml 799 T 807 T, 624 [ L1826 |
“|Antetnal Debt (éxcluding Wayq and Meanb CL - 2407 COTVE T 96 1 T TATL45T |
“Advances and:Overdrafts)™ = . 0= - b el e 0 T TR
-|?Net transactions-utider Ways and Mcans AP
“Advances and Overdraft R
; ans and Advarices:from-Government of Incha B
|15: Appropriation to.Contingéncy Fund. |




e '_Aﬂdit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31" March 2004

. Total disbursement out of Consolldated " 17466 16070 - 13059 15498 19631
. Fund (13+14+15) ]
~|17. Contingency Fund disbursements: T E - o= - -

- .[18. Public Accounts disbursements 27533 8966 8060 4822 5789
~119. Total disbursement by the State (16+17+18) 44999 25036 21119 20320 © 25420 |
" |Part C. Deficits ' . - -

" |20. Revenue Deficit (1-10) 3703 . 2330 1320 1287 255

" |21. Fiscal Deficit (3+4-13) 5996 4075 |- - 2583 . 2988 4363 | -

|22. Primary Deficit (- )/smpluq (+) (21- 23)) | 3129 933 (46| (3] 1020 |-

_|Part D. Other data : - IR o . '
23. Interest Payments (mcluded in revenue - 2867 3142 2629 - - 3022 3343 -

expenditure) - - N
24. Arréars of Revenue(Percentage of de & 2211- 1012 02629 | 3022 1357 |-
" __non-tax Revenue Receipts in brackets)- (52) (29 @7 [ 186.91) -
25. Financial Assistance to local bodies etc. - - ° 705 634 1237 | " NA N.A. |
26. Ways and Means Advances . : 117 188 | . ..229 | 1 44 ]
(WMA)/Overdraft aviiled (days) ' R -

- |27. Interest on WMA/QOverdraft - NI S 12 - " 12 | Negligible -5
28. Gross State: Domestic. Product (GSDP) . 72083 49383 | 50987 | © . 56688 50862
29. Fiscal liability (vear end) . 30612 28444 31883 | . . 35249 37453
30. Qutstanding guarantees mcludmg mtexest 172 L C s
- (year end) ) ) A i .

.'[31. Maximum amount guaranteed (year end) NA | . NA |-~ .NA - NA N.A.
32. Number of incomplete projects. 23 23 22 22 22
33. Cd[)ltdl blockcd in mcompletc pLOJects 136‘ 116 30 . _ NIL . N.A.
Note' anure in bmclkets represem percentage - (lroundledl) ~to-total of -each

subheadmg
o Advance estimates figure provided by the Government of Bihar.
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Appendices

' APPENDIX -V

U (Refer : Paragriph - 1.4; Page 5)

, p meter -

GSDP Growth

Buoyancy of a pa1 ameter (X) w1th

' respect to another parameter: (Y)

Rate of Growth of the oarametel (X)

"Rate of Growth of the parameter (Y)

Rate 01 Growth (ROG)

[(Current year- Amount/Previous year

| Amount) = 17*' 100 -«

| Development Expendltme

- Social Services + Economics: Serv1ces

.Weighted Interest Rate -
(Average inter est pa1d by the State)

Interest Payment/[(Amount of previous

year’s Fiscal Liabilities + Current year’s

Fiscal Liabilities)/2]*100

Interest spr ead

‘GSDP growth — Weighted Interest rates

~{ Interest received as per cent to: Loans

 Interest Received [(Opening'balance + .

| Advanced . Closing balance of Loans and
b A Advances)/2]*100 - :
: Revenue Deﬁ'_c'it", o . | Revenue Receipts — Revenue Expendltule B

| Fiscal Deficit

| Revenue ‘Expenditure + Capital Expenditure

+ Net Loans and Advances — Revenue

‘| Receipts — Miscellaneous Cap1ta1 Receipts

Primary- Deﬂc1t

‘Fiscal Deficit — Interest Payment

- .| Balance from Current Revenue

(BCR)

Revenue Receipts minus all Plan grants and -
Non-Plan Revenue Expend1ture excluding
debits under 2048 — Appropriation for

Reduction or Avoidance of Debt
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Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31" March 2004

~ APPENDIX - VI
(Refer : Raragraph ~1.7.2; Page 1 4)  :

Utilisation certificates relating to grants-in-aid paid upto March 2004 but not
' received upto September 2004

" Combined State of Bihar upto 14.11.2000

(Rupees in lakh) -

Combined State of Bihar upto 14.11.2000 . - . _ .

1. | .Animal . ©oupto 511 1533.53 NIL - NIL 511 -1533.53 -

7| Husbandry " 2000- ‘ ' .
‘ 2002

2 Agriculture upto [ 167 4811.84 " NIL - . NIL- 167 4811.84
: ‘ 2000- | - : ' ‘ ‘ :

. .2002 - .
3. | Co-operative - Upto - - 471 | 7149.69. NIL. | . NIL 474 7149.69
: : : C2000- | - T s o

o o 2002 | S _
4. Education - Upto . 56 421491 NIL NIL- 56 |- 421491

2000- ‘ : .

_ 2002 , :
Police ' Upto .6 559.94 NIL ' NIL 6 559.94
o ) © 2000- ' ' : -

W

] o 2002 - ) .
6. | Public Works - -upto . .- 555 512.12 NI |. " NL 555 | 51212
. 2000- - | - L - o

2002 -

7. | Welfare : ‘Upto | - 1615 2909.22 NIL NIL 1615 2909.22
. B 2000- : o i
2002

3. Medical’ upto 778 2233.09 NIL NIL 778 2233.09
©2000- | : ’ '

2002

9. | Urban upto 6852 | 22915.76 NIL © NIL 6852 2291576
Development - | . 2000-
2002

~10. | Industry - upto 2495 | 33639.88 NIL NIL 2495 | 33639.88
2000- : ,

2002 , _ ,
11._| Other | upto 6684 | 30702.84 NIL NIL 6684 | 33702.84

2000-
2002

T (112)
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- (Rupees in lakh)
Separated State of Bihar from 15.11.2000 v ) -
1. - | Animal . =~ .| .2001= i 5 187.75 | -~ NIL ©NIL 5 18775
’ Husbandry 2002 . B I T -
) | -2003-04 " | ©2 71.47 | - NILL .- NIL ' 2 71.47
-2. | Agriculture ~ - |~ 2003-04 0 20— 597.05 " NIL I NIL o2 597.05
3. Education - 2001<. 30 [ '7808.03 | - . NIL - NIL 30 7808.03
. 2002-03 - 21 1164.30 15 - 461.07 6 703.23 |
4. | Welfare.. 2001- i 28 1135.34 ~ NIL- . NIL 28 1135.34
. 2002 e A B » _ _
©2002-03 | - 6- 773671} - - 6 - 7736.71 NIL . NIL
I 2003-04 7. 338.62 |- 2 ~ 39.00 5 299.62 .
5. Co-opeartive 2001 o 6| 15225 | NIL NIL- | 6 | 15225
o | 2002 | IR
2003-04 1. 75.00 | ~ NIL |- NIL N 75.00
- 6.. | Public Works -2003-04 37 233.00 a . 41.69 ) 30 191.31
T Industry. ~ 2001 ) 37 980.74 | -~ NIL NIL 37 980.74
‘ 1 2002 | _ - .
2002-03 19 891.83 NIL . NIL 19 -891.83
- 2003-04 ' : = ) :
8. Urban . 2001- 207 1909.35 | 2 100.50 205 1808.85
Development 2002 ‘ o -
2002-03 18 3100.64 o 6 | 1577.93 12 1522.71
: 2003-04° : 18. 7865.68 | - NIL NIL - 18 7865.68
[ 9. [ Others. 2001- 141 | 14088.70 |  NIL NIL 141 | 14088.70
‘ 2002 : , ’ ‘ o ,
- 2002-03 . 6 | 756.48 .3 " 446.58 3 309.90
2003-04 6 6212.29 ’ 3 126.55 -3 6085.74
Total Upto 20190 | 111182.82: - - 20190 | 111182.28
: 14.11.200 , s : _ 2
1 el S 1 : ,
2001-02: 454 26262.16 2 . 100.50 - 452 | 26161.66
2002-03 70 13649.96° 30 10222.29 T 40 3427.67
04 393.11 20 151

as)



Appendices |
APPENDIX-VI
(Refer : Paragraph - 1.7.3; Page 15)

~ Details with statqs of accounts submitted by Autonomous bodies to State Legislature

L Bihar State- . 1994-2004 1994-95 -| 1993-94 1993-94 1993-94-
' Housing Board, o to ' R :
- Patna - - 1998-99: . . -

2. Bihar Khadi and - [ 1987-88to | 1987-88 11986-87 1986-87 | - 1986-87
village Industries | 2002-2003- [: o - ... o | ... :
Board, Patna o 2002-03 ' | . : -
- 3. Bihar State -2002-03 2002-03 2001-02 2001-02 | 2001-02
LegalService ' . - B

Authority, Patma |

(114)
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APPENDEX VI

(Refer Paragraph 1 8.1; Page 15)

Lnst of” mcompﬂete mmgattn@n ]p]ro;gects where huge capmtall was blloclkecﬂ

- Up't02002-03

© 2003-04-

- . Up to date -

Westé_an(i)s_i' Canal Project” - |

: -:*3'7,.33;4”2;53,952

" NIL

3,33,42,53,952

RN TICo e S5

‘E‘a"st‘érn' ,K(jjsi Pr_oje'(::tAPhase IL: |-

*.+55,99,59,036

CNIL-

| 5599,59,036

_ Gand'ak Pr(é)je’c'tfPhase n.

_ NIL

© 47,49.77,945

_ Intergrated Dramaoe PrOJect

NA

749,717,945 |
—

NA

North Koel PrOJect T

| 364184,27,186 |

- 3,64,84,27,186

*‘Konar Irrlgauon PIOJecti

70,64,21,627

70,64.21,627 |

Auranga Reservoir Project -

e

NIL

36,5274, 217

Kadwan ’Réservoir :

©30.40,000°

NIL

30,40,000 -

olow|wlolu| s w| |-

'Duraawatl Reserv01r

520561397

© NIL

: 52 05 61,397 :

S
. O |

| ’Sone Canal Modermsatlon -
. Pro;ect ,_-_;, I ‘

" 74,68.36,314

" NIL -

- 74,68,36,314

—
=t

‘Nanondl Water Manaoement
J
g ;Prolect

NA

Total (A) |

- 10,35,97,51,674 |

NIL -

1 10,35,97,51,674

" Nakti Rcsefrvoir Scheme ..

NIL

14,01,03,_285

Upper Sankh Reservoit

- 11,53,52,305 |

11,53,52,305

| Ram Rekha Reservoir ~

+2,95,83,886

2,95.83,886

alw =t e

_Pamesh Khera Reservoir -
-Scheme 4o

NA

Kans Reservoir Scheme -~

8,65,89,490

" NIL

8,65,89,490

| Sonua Reservoir Scheme

'24,52,39,163

NIL -

24.52.39.163|

. | o
Bhairwa Reservoir Scheme -

| 7.40,57,882

NIL

'+ 7,40,57,882

Kesso Res‘é’rvoif Scheme

3,22,10,882 |

NIL

- 3,22,10,882.

coliee |l ol w|

1

Scheme ]

1 Dhanswh Toh Reserv01r

©14,82,53,933

~NIL

| 14,82,53,933 |

| Katri Reservoir Scheme
S|

©3335,73,432 |

NI

33,35,73,432

Kamsjore Reservoir Scheme

17,34,77,499 |

NIL

17347749 |

" Total (B)

1,37,84,41,757 |

1,37,84,41,757

aisy
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APPENDEX IX

(Refer Paragraph 1L 84 Page 16)

‘Departmentally managed commercial/ quas_n=c,ommercnal undertakings
-which have not prepared proforma accounts since their inception -

- Animal ‘Husban_dry &
Fisheries Department -

Central POultry Farm, Patna » 1 December 1948

2 | Regional Poultry Farm, | 1. ] . December 1959
,Bhagalpur' co - , .

3 :Reglonal Poult1y Fdlm S 1 - October 1971
: | Muzaffarpur : o ' ' ‘

. _Industrne_sl)epartmeht'

.1956-61

Adélr_shlfon workshop 7
1956-64- -

Adarsh Wooden workshop

Procurement Centre -

Ny | A~

- 1953

S N X I IR B

Salt Petre Refinery, Mahesi,
East Champaran

Excise & ]P‘mhnbntlon
Department

8 Purchase&sa.leofOplum A R T -
| stock : ) B ‘

9 |GrainGola | 1 . 1947-48

19)
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|

(Refer Paragraph 1. 84 Page 16)

Departmemaiﬂy managed commercnaﬂ/quasn commercnaﬁ undertakmgs,
. the proforma accoums of which are in arrears ‘ '

I A;gfriculmre Department

'. 1 '_'State Tractor Orgnaisation, 19'77.ronwards (November to October) |
A.Pulnea : ‘ o

- "Home (Janl) }Department o

2 . ‘Mamufacturmg Department of 1981 to 2002 (J anuai'y to ]Decembef) |
~.|-Central Jail, Bhagalpur T : -

3 .Manutacturmg Department of |-1987 to 2002 (January to December)
[»-Centlal Jaﬂ Buxar ) T : . o

- Notes: The 'S“tate Tractor Orgalﬁsatidn,Purnea is reported to have been closed.

—am
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APPENDIX XI
(Refer : Paragraph — 2.3.1; Page 24)

Statement of excesses over Grants / Appropriations requiring regularisation

Rupees in crore)

Revenue Voted Grants
N i o) Not intimated
0.44
i d] o Y Eychiititinn 16.05 16.49 3 (Novembet
P G 2004)
_ 5909 Not intimated
2 15 Pension 2207.19 2267.19 (November
3) 2004)
Capital Voted Grant
1409.93 Not intimated
3 10 Energy Department 1382.30 2792.23 (November
(:402) 2004)
R g 0.55 Not intimated
a. %‘1 ﬁ';:’;[“‘l‘“ Wiktiom 2.90 3.45 (November
p (19) 2004)
Not intimated
5 50 Minor Irrigation 95.58 175.22 79.64 sk
“" | Department i " (83) (November
2004)
Total Voted Grant: 3704.03 5254.59 1550.55
Revenue Charged
Appropriations
1.63 Not intimated
6. 15 Pension 0.00 1.63 (46.5")5 \ (November
1 2004)
0.01 Not intimated
7. | 32 Legislature 0.16 0.17 : (November
(7) 2004)
; d s Not intimated
0.60
8. %‘i ffi‘;’;nlf'g““"" 0.02 0.62 (November
P (2462) 2004)
Capital Charged
Appropriations
= 222955 Not intimated
g, | i Feptpuant i Polis 3423.42 5652.97 (November
Debt (65) 2004)
Total Charged
Appropriatians: 3423.60 5655.39 2231.79

(118)
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Alreas in which major savmgs occm‘red

: Audit‘Répo’ﬁ ( éiﬁl ) fbf'thé year ended ’March_2'004 "

APPENDEX XH

(Refer Paragraph ~2. 3 2 Page 25 )

ees in crore)

. Revenue Voted

CoL * Capital | Voted

co 3 Bunldmg - o ‘ o
o Constructmn and 4059 Capnta]l ouﬂay on Pulbhc Works

Housmg Department ' o
1 0002- Mmor Works 15.00 .

) e | 80-051-10002 , - -~ (100)
9. -0003- Jail reforms project -~ - " 34,13

S 80 - 051 -.0003 o - (100)
P ] 0103- Building Constructlon (Welfare 27' 15 K
3. e Department) . (1(')0)-

- | 80- 051 -'0103 )
- 1 '[-0104- Jail Department-

| 4 : | Construction and répairs of . o 552
R O _Central/Drvrsronal/Sub Jail- Bulldmgs : “(100)
-~ --.| 80.- 051--0104 : . T
f'} o 1 L ,6216 Loans for Housmg 7

|- o "f"'>0003 Payment of arrear amount of loan” - | ST
: 5' ' T “l-received from Life Insurance Corporat1on ©10.89°
B RE | of India - : - (100).-

S 02 201 = 0003 :
Revenue Votedl
R ':.-; 20 Hea}lth Medical - o -2 -
-II | Education and Fannﬂy_ 22_10 Medical and Public Health
| Welfare Department |~~~ .. .
' . — T 0002- District Medical Q.fﬁeer' 501
- i .| 01 -001 -.0002 : T
' || 0013- Sadar Hospital
7 “|'01-110-0013 - 23l

o " | .0002- Additional Primary Health Centre 1{- : .
8 lo3-101-0002 | 2090
N -7 0003- Health Sub-centre ' v
O - | 03- 101 -10003 " 16.74

. - -7| 0101- Primary Health Centre e -
o '10'. ]. 03-103-0101 = .- 28'52,- B
oy 0801- Allopathy-
A 03 - 11010801 17.81
N {2211 Family Welfare *

115 Ca | 0602- Health Sub centre o
12, | 00- 101 - 0602 . ,48.347__ .
RTE ! .| 0601- Compensation <
13 | [ 00-105 - 0601 B

';(119) '
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Revenue Voted

2055 Pohce

114

'22 Home Department

0003- Purchaseof materials at central

level -
00 < 001 - 0003

1337 .-

15,

0002~ Unmounted military pohce
00 - 104.- 0002

18.83

16.

| 0001- D1stnct Executive Force

00 - 109 - 0001

64.09

17|

- 0001- Estabhshment of Chouk1dar

Dafadar
00:- 110-- 0001 -

18.

| - 0001- Equipment amount of Central

Government under the scheme of

' modernization: of pohce forcé-
.00 115- 0001 '

785 |

2070 Other Admmlstratnve Ser vxces

- 19..

-0001- Home. Guards Rural .

721

- 1} 00- 107 - 0001
Capital Voted - - ’

22 Home Department { ~ - . . - :
©° - | 4055 Capital outlay on police

120 -

0001 Equivalent'amount from Central .

. Government under Pohce modermzahon ’

Plan .
(Non Plan)

00-207-0001

- 100.00-

(100)

v

36 Public Health and

Engineering

4215 Capital Outlay on ‘Water Supply 3

and Samtatnon

“210

Department

.| 0602- Central Rural Water Supply
Prooramme
| 01 -102 - 0602

67.64

22,

0603- Accelerated Urban Wdter Supply

i Scheme

01 - 102 - 0603

10.00 -
(100) -

23,

.| 0101- Rural Piped Water Supply General- | .
. 01-102 - 0101 :

1853 -

24,

‘|- 0103- Rural Piped Water Supply Scheme
01 -102-0103 : '

. 1034

.25.

‘| 0105- PMs Rural uplift scheme- -

Constriction of new tubewells in lieu of
old tubewells (A) general
01-102-0105 :

6.84

26.

0106- PMs Rural Uphft Scheme Water
Supply in Prlmary/Mlddle schools (A)

- general
101-102-0106

0559

27, |

- 1°0107- PMs Rural UphﬁScheme Rural |

Piped Water Supply-Scheme under -

. COIlSlrllCthIl -

- 16.00 -
(100) -

01 - 102 --0107 .

'(‘120) N '
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g

28.

0602- Centrally sponsored rural cleanness
- |-programme
|02 - 106 - 0602

(100)

Revenue Voted
42 Rural | -

Development

| 2501 Specnal Programme for Rural
- Development . -

2. |

Department

“[ot0z Swarna Jayanu Gram Swaro;gar o

Yojana -

11.83

1 01 --800 --0102 -

2505 Rural Employment -

T 0107 Indira Awas Yojana .
01 -702 - 0107 ’

4939

s |

0110 Complete Rural Employment
' Scheme
1-01-702-0110

- 58.40-

£

[ 2515- Other Rural Development

| Programme _
- [ ©003- District Panchayat Estabhshment
[ 00-- 001 - 6003 -

1926

| 0701 Grants to Panchyati Raj Instltutlons’
-] 00-001 - 0701

10897

34,

| 0101 Post Stage Block manage to minor
" | construction work ,
00 - 102 --0101

550

135 |

1 0004 Superintending Engmeer (REO)

9.81

| 00-800— 0004

: Capitélr Voted: -

34515 Capntal O\mtlay on: Other Rura}l b
:| Development Programme - :

| 36.

} - 0101 Minimum: Needs: Proorammes :
C00:103 - 0101

68.51"

37

o
T

- 0109 Implementation of Schemes on- ‘the
" . | recommendations of members of

" | Legislative Assembly and: members of

" Legislative Council -

53.28

Revenue Voted:

1 00-103 - 0109

Vi

- | 44- Secondary, v
-| Primary and Adult

. Educatlon
Department .

2202 General Educatioo

3 |

T
i
P

0001 Government Prlmary and Middle
School

01 - 101 - 0001

- 490.71

.|. 0801 Government Pr1mary and: M1dd1e

- School-"
01 - 102 - 0801

978

| 40.

: 0102 Employment Oriented: Scheme: -

| under Minimum Needs Programmes o

201 - 800 - 0002

3516

1)
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DRI . arva Siksha ;
4. - |.01-800-0111 13.82
' ‘| 0001 Other Schools _
42, 02- 109 - 0001 . “ 122.71
' C | 0102 Adult Educcmon R
Mo "~04 800°- 0102, 898
, ' Capital Voted G 7
VH 49 Water Resources 4701 Capital outlay on Major and A
Department ‘Medium Irrigation _
, ‘0117 South' Bihar Irrrgatlon PrO]ect ﬁ 18810 -
44. | (AIBP) - , : (160) '
| 04-800-0117 S
) '| 0118 North Bihar Irrigation PI‘OJeCt L
45. (AIBP) 15.52
e 04 - 800 - 0118
0120 North Bihar Irrloatmn Prolect 25 00 .
46. . ,a;;GQABPGUDsponynedprqeco (160)"
: 04 - 800 - 0120 : N
1 0121- South Bihar Imoatlon Pro;ect 65.00 o
47. - (NABARD sponsored pro;ect) ’ a 00)
04-800-0121 - S
.| 0126- National Integrated Development '
| 48, A - | Programme (Addmonal Central _ 9.39
o - | Assistance) - N .
.- |-80- 800 - 0126
*(.4711 Capital outlay on Flood Control ‘
. "' | and Drainage. _
' 0108- Anti Erosion Work on rlver Ganga
49. 01-001-0108 .. : 649
o -0111- Flood Control EmbankmentRoad , L
50 Schieme 20.00
e .| (NABARD sponsored scheme) work © (100 -
». | 01-001-0111 ~ o
: , - | 0112- Drainage Projects (NABARD : :
51, sponsored project) work 15.00
.| SPO Proj - (100)
01-001-0112 , - ‘.
_ v M@lEmwumumdwmwmwmom 6.17
52. | embankment of Champaran - 7 (1'00) -
' 01-800-0601
0603--Anti erosion- work on river other o
53 than Ganga (for Koshi rivér in Nepal 5.00
’ ‘| portion) (100% central ass1stance) (100)
01 - 800 - 0603 T . :
_— 0604- Extension of embankment of v
1. 5 4 “ | Kamla river) (Indian portion and - 10.00.
o | strengthening) (100%. Central Share) (100)
| 01-800- 0604 -
-0606- Flood proofing prO]ect in North
55. | Bihar 10.00°
| 01 - 800 - 0606 < (100)
: ) | 0609- Extension and strengthening of a
56. . -embankment on tiver Bagmati 15.00°
. (100)

01 -:800 - 0609

2




Audit Réport”(cfivil‘) for the year ended March 2004 . B

i
T

aiig |

L 1 ~- | 01.-.800 - 0610 ; " (100)
et e e L2 20]:0612- Extension ofembankment of 5 O(l :
58: l | Khando river (100% central ass1stance) (-1'00)’ :
s Co 10T - 800 0612 2 ) '

Revenue Voted oy |f _
vir | 50 Minor I”"ga“"“ i2,70"2, Mindr nmgaﬁ'on o
- Department :

N e i?OOOl Survey and 1nvest1gat1on :
A2 | 02-005-0001 . . L . 634
PN -0002- StateTubeweIls o ’

S | 02:103-0002 1738,

S | :10105 National Equi development ' 944.57

61, 1 : programme 00y

N R Y S N 02.-103 - 0105 . , . i
X .f)l Waltare 2225 Welfare of SCs, STs and OBCs |
BRE epartment )

- I | 0003- Res1denual schools e

62 Hk -1 01-277--0003 . 515

o ‘ | 0602- Specml Integrated Scheme for - -

63 | } Harizons for mulfifarious development— 5.00

T S Special Control Assistance (100)
L d 01-793-0602 - : -
- 64 PR .| 0601-.Post entrance Scholorsh1p 5.00 .
A Ry 702 - 277 - 0601 . (100) - -
S N B 0002- Special Nutrition Scheme o -
L 02 - 102 - 0002 - 6.58
EERERE I 0602- Consohdated Child Development ' : T
66, |- | Scheme . 91.73 -
- 02-102-0602 .. . '
N © | 0603- Externally Sponsored Scherne c ,
1 67 R | (World Bank) Sponsored Consohdated 553
I P Child Development Scheme S -
102102 -0603" :

SRS -| 0605- Women Development Corporatlon 1004

68 . | Grants-in-aid- . (1(')0)—

L ‘ |1 02-103- 0605

- w L ,22,36 Numtnon i
.1.0802- Spe01al Programme for dxstnbutlon o
| “ o ‘ ‘ .. | of food. grams to under nutrmous 7 76‘_
.69 |- | Pregnant/-Post Delivery: women and , 1'0—0): '
‘Aldolescent clrls : = (1 .
i 02 --101 - 0802 -
8
y
{
i (123)
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APPENDEX XHI{

(Refer Paragraph ~2.3. 3; Page 25 )

~.Cases where expendnmre feﬂl short of Budget provisions ( in excess of Rs rtwo crore-.
or more and also by more than 20 per cent of the tofcal provisions in éach case )

Revenue Voted Section

1- Agrﬁcultwre Department

73.91

" .| Reasons for the anticipated saving of

.of Rs40.54 crore have not
'mtlmated

. Rs.73.91 crore have not been
(35.18) intimated.
_ o , Mainly due to restriction imposed. by
2- Animal Husbandry and |  23.05 F“(‘iance Def;‘,‘f ment: Rs. 683 crore
Fisheries Department : (26.14) and reasons for the balance amount o _
: Rt i ) saving of Rs. 22.02 crore and excess of
Rs. 6.80 crore have not been stated. .
. : _ Saving was mainly due to economic
4- Cabinet Secretariat and Co- 2.03 . - | measures, non-payment of DA etc.
“ordination Department (28.70) Rs 2.23 crore and excess of Rs. 0.20
- . : crore have not been stated.
: 2226 - Reasons for the saving of Rs. 22.26-
6- Eﬂeatnop (42.58) crore have not been intimated.
- Co. o - 1057 Reasons for the saving of Rs. 10. 57
9- Co-operative Department (27.92) crore have not been intimated.
| 10. T 6.43 Reasons for the balance of Rs. 6.43
10- Energy Dapaaﬁtment (4298) crore have not been intimated o
o _ 15.33 Reasons for final saving of Rs. 15.58
12- Finance Department (2 4 03) crore and excess of Rs. 0.25 crore have
- ) not been stated.
1 18. Food,A _ Supbly  and 14.42 The reasons for excess expenditure of
Commerce Department (2642) Rs. 0.63 crore and saving of Rs. 15.05
. , ' crore have not been intimated.
. 7 Mainly due to non-sanction of the
‘19;’ ]Fbres ¢ and Envﬁrohmém 2114 . scheme: Rs. 3.76 crore and the reasons
Department (39.31) for the excess expenditure of 1.74
S : : crore. and final saving of Rs. 19 12.
v , - ' | crore have not been mtunated :
20- Health, Medical Education 185.56 Reasons for excess: expenditure of
-| and Family Welfare (25 '90) Rs. 46.66 crore and saving of. Rs.
Department ' 232.22 crore have not been intimated.
o S 20.92 Reasons .for excess expenditure of
23- Industries Department . (4449 - Rs. 0.69 crore and saving of Rs. 21. 61
' ' T -| crore have not been intimated.
The =~ reasons for . savmg of
Rs 1.28 crore was due to restrictions |
. : A imposed on arrear payment by Finance
27 Law ]Departmém T 41.84 Department and Rs 0.42crore was-due
o (28) - . -|to vacant post and the reason . for

excess of Rs0.40 crore and final saving
been

(124)
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. Personnel and -
'»Admlmstratlve | Reforms
Department . .

7.04.

:(51 76 )'

easons for final saving of Rs. 7.04
crore have not been intimated.

34- Bihar - Public Service
"Cominission - -~

3.17
(42.61)

Reasons for ﬁnal sav1n0 have not been
1nt1mated

A 35- Planmng and Development

Department : _

10.43

(34.58)

Reasons for excess expenditure of
Rs 0.68 crore and saving of Rs. 11.11
crore havenot been intimated. -

) 39- Rellef and Rehabllltatlon:

‘Department o

(47.38)

5040

Reasons for excess expenditure of
Rs. 6.98 crore and saving of Rs. 57.38
crore have not been intimated.

-40- Revenue N and “'Land

5342

No reasons for saving of Rs. 53.42
crore have been ‘stated. '

“Reforms Department

42- - Rural ‘»Development
Department

o

287.84

(2232)

(31.46) -

Mainly due to non-release of Central
and State share: Rs. 44.25 crore,
reduction in plan outlay:- Rs. 10.38
crore, posts kept vacant and economy
measures: Rs. 148.62 . crore, less
expenditure in Panchayat Election in

_| Bhojpur and ‘Buxar as well as less

expenditire.

'43- Science and ' Technology
Department

2622

No reasons for saving. of Rs. 26.22
crore have been furnished:

44- Secondary, Rrimary and

Adult Education Department

. (50.64)

696.75 - .
(22.89)

Mainly -due to posts kept vacant and

_| economy measures: Rs. 126.51 crore,
reduction in plan outlay: Rs. 3.38 crore

and final saving of Rs. 568.24 crore
and excess of Rs. 1.38 crore have not
been intimated.

745_- Sngar_cone'Department

T

330
- (27.07)

The reasons. of saving was reduction in

‘plan ouflay: Rs.. 1.12 crore, non-.

sanction of State plan: Rs. 2.10 crore,

posts kept vacant and economy
measures: Rs. 1.38 crore. The reasons
for saving of Rs. 0.03 crore and excess
expenditure of Rs. 1.27 crore have not-
been intimated. ‘

46- Tourism Dephrtlnent

3.15

(43.60)

No reasons of saving of Rs. 3.15 crore
have been furnished.

48- Urban ‘ ;"lj)evelopment
Department R

4355

-(33.61)

Out of the saVi_ng of Rs. 43.55 crore,

‘saving occurred due to revision in plan

outldy: Rs. 3.24 crore and non-release
of State share Rs. 1.72 crore and
reasons for the remaining amount Rs.
38.59 crore have not been furnished.
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o ]Irrigaﬁqn

16937 -

"Mainly due to restriction imposed on
drawal of fund: Rs. 17.10 crore,
reduction in plan outlay Rs: 3159 crore

(20.25)

ﬁs)(l-partmlzfnntmr (61.62) :and the reasons. of balance saving of
S .:159.91 - crore and ‘the excess
' 'expendnure of Rs. 11.23 crore have
] not been furmshed
L 7 T ; 183.59 No tamnble reasons. for the - entire .
51- Welfare Department (4151) | saving of Rs. 183.59 crore have been | -
B ' S A Rt furmshed by Governrnent
S Co ' I - N The reasons of saving was restriction
52- A, Culture and Yomh’ 5.37 imposed on drawal of fund: Rs: 1.34
: ]Departmem S : (28.11' ) -|-crore-and the final saving of Rs. 4.58 |.
. . o " crore and the excess expenditure of Rs.
L S 0.55 crore have not been stated.
Capital Voted Section
¥ S Majnly---due .t0~-no’n-issue of revis'ed_
sanction - - -by: Administrative
3. Building, Construction and | 11328 | Departent fRf f ég C{‘fge ron-
Housing Department (73.66) . acquisition - of lan s. crore,
ST AR : : -change in design: Rs. 0.26 crore dndA
’ IR - | the: balance amount of Rs 88.25 crore
have not been stated.
L g 1 9 5 The Government have not intimated'
- |.9 - Co-operative Department ( 52'7 4) the reasons for the saving of Rs 19.52
: TN T | crore.,
S o 10.64: - - { The reasons for entire saving of Rs.
12- Kinance Department (84.55) 10.64 crore have not been intimated..
r - S : ' | Mainly due to reduction in" planned
o I . _ : expenditure: Rs. one crore, restriction
ig&Heaﬂﬂ%‘aﬁg ical Ed&ﬁ;ﬁ: '25.33 imposed. by Finance Department: Rs.
De]pai;tment v (8413 ) 2.80 crore and the reasons for final
saving of Rs. 21.53 crore have not
o been furnished. . :
" o - 102.24 The reasons for entire saving of Rs.
22, Home __Depayrtmem (99.73) 102.24 crore have not been intimated.
B ‘ ' | Mainly due to non-sanction of the
scheme: Rs. 24.79 crore, reductlon in

R . : o plan- outlay Rs. 11.49 crore, non-.

| 36-. Public. . Health and 11378 | Passing of bills by Treasury: Rs. 665
| Engineering Department : (60.94) - | crore, non- -inclusion-of the scheme: Rs.

il ; S7%. .+ 7.45 crore and the ‘reasons of final

v a S saving of Rs. 95.70 cfore and the |

excess of Rs 32.30 crore have not been
stated.

L ] o - o Mainly due. to. reductlon in planned\
41- Road -- Construction 69.64 outlay: Rs. 59.12 crore and reasons for |
Department o (53.09) the balance saving of Rs. 10.52 crore

- have not been stated. L
v - The reasons for entire - savmo of Rs
42-  Rural = Development - 120.21 127.46 - crore .and the - -excess
Department T ‘

-| expenditure of Rs. 7.25 crore have not

been mtlmated
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44- Secondary; 'Px"'_imarye._agd.‘ oo 1211 The reasons for entire saving of Rs.
| Adult Education Department - (21. 37 ) 12.11 crore have not been intimated.
S 210 -« '| The reasons for saving of Rs. 2.10 ’
-45-'Sugarcane Department ’ & crore was non-sanction- by Law
-et A (97.38),. Depaitment.” : :
: . . partment. ]
B 7 330 ' The reasons for saving of Rs. 3.30
* | 47- Transport Department crore was due-to non- release of State
. SR v (58.05) | share. :
. . ¥ _ The reasons for saving of Rs. 8.30
,48- - Urban . '__D]‘e velopment | . 830 . crore* was--due -to. revision of plan
Department : ( 39.91 ) . :
L outlay.
The main reasons of saving as stated
are revision in plan outlay: Rs. 162.74
) . - E crore, non-receipt of sanction: Rs.
49. ' Water ' Resources 315.63 25.77 crore, belated release of tund:‘
Department - . . (47.69) Rs. 6.17 crore, non-commencement of
. T o work: Rs, 5.00 crore and reasons for
. ’ the balance saving of Rs. 241.37 crore
} and excess of Rs 125.42 crore have not
: . ) _been stated.
-52- Art, Cultqre and Youth,, " 3.82 7' “The. réasons for saving of Rs. 3.82
Department- = " (79.42) crore have not been stated.
-_Revenue Charge Sectxon o : L
- _; ’ - o 'Sa\{ing of’Rs. 5.66 crore was due.to
i TP . .5.66 - . . iretirement-of Judges: Rs. 5.53 crore
?8 H lg-l'l Court of:Blhar (24.73). . and non- submlssmn of bills: Rs. 0.13
, P - o crore. "~ ° e
34- .- Bihar Public -Service 317 Saving of Rs. 3. 17 crore was due to
Commission (42.61) vacant posts
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AK’PENDEX XIW |
(Refer Paragraph 234 Page 25) . .

Cases of persnstent savmgs exceedmg Rupees two crore m each case

"~ REVENUE VOTED o e .
1 1- Agucultme Department R 66:47(32) | 89.07(39) 73.91(35)
2 2-Animal Husbandly and Fisheries Depaltment' ’ '47.65(43) 31.21(32) 23.05(26)
13 6-Blection 7 - ' 3.03(36) 8.44(24) | 22.26(43)
1 4. 9-Co-operative Department o 14.85(34) 8.1122) | 1057(28)
5 "VIO‘-Energy.Dcpabrtmcnt T S 11732y | . 78.18(62) 6.43(43)
6 “12-Finance Department ~~ *~ .. | 321.65(87) | 314.30(86) | 15:33(25)
v 7 A 18-Food Sﬁpply and Commerce Department o “4.91(11) | - 20.14(30) 14.42(26)
8, 19-Forest and Environment Department - | . 13.07(31) | = 14.89(33) | 21.14(39)
9- " 20-Health Medical Bducation and Family Welfare - 234:25(31) | 207.4827) | 185.56(26)
S Department- o ‘ o :
10 . | 22-Home Department ~ - - | 26270(22) | 262.02(22) | 136.55(13) -
i1. | 23-ndustries Department - -~ : O 2141048) | 16.43(29) :20.92(’45):
| 12 | 26-Labour, Employment and Training Department. | = -5347(37) |  45.44(24) 34.87(20)
|13 - | 27-Law Department L | 31eBES) | 317304) | 41.84(28)
14 - | 35-Planning aid Development Department -~ | 9.92(38) | 9.94(34) | 1043(35)
15 39-Relief and Rehabilitation Department 671937 85.66(46) | 50.40(47)
16 .| 40-Revenue and Land Ref01'm Department ' 40.71(20) 47.39(21) 53.42(22)
17 41-Road Construction Department . 90.30(42) 32.98(15) | 27.56(12)
18 | 42-Rural Development Department . | 252.67(34) | 152.00(16) 287.84(31)
19 43-Science and Technology Department - 5.08(25) 18.23(53) | 26:22(51)
20 - 44-Secbndary, Primary and Adult - Education ,;'511}()»8(19) ,494.28(18) 696.75(23)
- Department - A o . C
21 46-Tourism Department - o 43.37_(57) . 2.5847) | - 3.1544)
22 | 48-Urban Development Department B ' 46.40(55) 3570(26) |  43.55(34)
.23 49-Water Resources Department - o 55.81(22) 38.36(16) " 28.05(12)
24.  50-Minor Irigation Department - =~ - - 30.34(20) | 24.42(15) 169.37(62)
25 | 51-Welfare Department ‘ © | 106.6437) | 109.80(32) | 183.59(42)
26 - | 52-Art, Culture and Youth Department e 7.00034) | - 547028 | 5.37028) |
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- CAPITAL - VOTED:

24.85(69)

1 3-Building C(rjz;s‘jtructiﬁon and Hops_ing'Depal‘t;qcnt . 7.57(23) | 1 113.28(74)
2 9-Co-operative Departmcnt. B 14.45(39) 9.86(32) | . 19.52(53)

v 3 'iZ-FinélnéejDepz;irtinéntj B ©6.94(50) | ~7:86(61) | 10.64(85)
14 36-Public Health Engineering Department 84.27(86) | 70.79(50) | 113.78(61)
5 =+ | 41-Road Construction Department - 5235(61) | - 39.08(31) | 69.64(53)
6 ‘| 42-Rural Development Department 277.07(45) | 233.43(41) | 120.21(20)
7 49- Water Resources Department - - 351.02(55) | 331.96(52) | 315.63(48)

8 - .| 52- Youth, Art and Culture Depaitment - - 3.61(100) | 221(58) |  3.82(79)
TOTAL -~ " - 814.56 702.76 766.52

| Revenue Ché;‘ged Section - 4

1. | 28- High Court of Bihar 9.76(42)"| . "7.0932) | 5.66(25)
2. | 34- Bihar Public Service Commission’ 2.39(32). 3.17(43)

| ToTaL -

C]
|

12.15

- 253(33)

4 9.62

883
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" (Refer : Paragraph

APPENDIX — XV

~2.3.5; Page 25)

Excesses for the years 1977-78 to 2002-03

1977-78 4 - 4,5,9,24 - 14.51 14.51
"1978-79 4 4,9,17,27 3111 31.11
1979-80 4 3,4,617 34.50 3450
1980-81 7 4.6.8 10,12, 16,17 " 27.92 27.92
1981-82 14 11,3,4,8,9,10, 11, 12, 13, 80.30 80.30
: 15, 16, 17, 21, 24 .
1982-83 K 6, 8,12, 16, 22 525 5.25
1983-84 | - 4 6,9, 11,12 227.36 22736
1984-85 | 4 - 3, 4,8, 14 2.66 T 266
1985-86 4 4,38,10, 13 1517 15.17
1986-87 3 14,613 - 37.43 8743
1987-88 13 11,4,5,9,12, 14, 18 19, 25, 420.66 420.66 -
S ' 31, 38, 42, 48 o
1988-89 6 14,9, 12, 18, 25, 38 166.92 166.92
1989-90 6 4,18, 25, 27, 38, 45 228.65 228.65. .
1990-91 g 12, 18, 36, 37, 38, 42, 43, 330.07 - 330.07
o 47 , -
1991-92 8 1.4,6, 11, 12, 18, 38, 43 122867 1228.67
1992-93 6 1,4,12, 18, 25,38 1462.10 1462.10
1993-94 4 12, 18, 25, 37 702.17 702.17 -
1994-95 2 12,37 ' 318.23 .318.23.
1995-96 5 % 12,25.36,37 405.08 ~405.08
1996-97 4 4,12, 20, 23, 36, 37 256.38 256.38-
1997-98 4 4,7,12, 15 12.19 12.19
1998-99 1 30 , 033 033
1999- 5 10, 13, 14, 40, 50 19623 19623
2000 ' ’ ' .
2000- 5 5,13, 15, 25, 32 712.34 712.34
2001 . ' , B § _
2001- 1 15 491.24 491.24
2002 ‘ _
2002- 2 15, 47 10.15 10.15
2003 - '
2003-04 7 10, 11, 14, 15, 30, 32, 50 3782.34 3782.34-
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APPENDIX - XVI
; ' (Refef 'Pa‘rag;"aph'”—“:?.;’)’..S; Page 26) |

. Expendlture in excess of provnsnon m Mmor Heads (Rs. 5 crore and above and
' also by more than 50% of .the total pmvnsnon)

(Rupees in lakh)

p;

_ j 2059-Public works
. Grant No. 3 * |/0008-Maintenance'of " [, : S
1] *- | Rural Health ~ = * '] 7 196.10 1729.60 1533.50 782 -
.| Centre/Sub- Centle o o : : L
|1 01-053-0008

~4059-Capital outlay on’

. -public works o , L 7
2.1 - ~ [l0001-Other -~ | 6322 2079.07 [ 2015.85 |- 3189
' ' .| Administrative Service | * o

:‘80 051-0001 )

| 6801-Loans to powel
prOJects =
. 0005-Loans to Bihar ~
' State Electricity Board
for payment of interest
_|: under tripartite ~
‘|; agreement '
| 00-800-0005 - °

3 Grant No. 10 . 20317.38 | © - 166124.46 | 143807.08- 718

6004-Loans And

/|, Advances from Central o |

4 Grant No. 14 0002- Loans received +13079.39 E ?5121.08 71204169 2
“from 1984-85 N

1 01-102-0002 e .

‘[ 0003-Repayment of
o " loans réceived at higher o ) R
5 B | rate of interest (Debt ¥50000.00 | - .173520.00 | 123520.00 T 247
' '-waa) i : T . g
. |.6004-01-102-0003

. o1 000115-Years
6’ . : \ consolidated Block loan- -
’ 1990 N

v 2706553 | 6089.70 | . 338317 125
| 6004-02-104-0001 ' ' '

7 : © +|,2071 pensions and other
B -+ | retirement benefits . -
" -0002-Payment of pension} - : o
Grant No. 1? i-to the employees ll?etumg - 9816.00 - 51167.62 | 41351.62 421
"Il from successor State of - ' o o
Bihar .
“01- 101-_0002 .

I ~+ ], 0002-Payment to ,
8 Nk employees retiring from T

© | successor Bihar ’
1 2071-01-104-0002

20000.00 | - 30383.84 | 10383.84 | .52

. 0002-Payment to the ~
) family pension related to- T . : .
9 g _ '*| employees retired from | 120000 |©  4339.65 |  3139.65 262
; » “|'successor Bihar | - S - '

2071-01-105:0002
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10

0001-Leave: . .
encashment Lqulvalent

unavailed earned leave | - .
© 500.00°

payable to’ officers and

“ernployces retired /died

prior to 15.11.2000

-2071-01-115-0001

202011

1529.11

306

11

0002-Leave
encashment to
unavailed ¢arned leave

payable to officers and |

employees retir ed/dled
after 15.11.2000 .
2071-01-115-0002

10000,00 |

16216.41

6216.41

62

12

Grant No. 20

©2211- Family Welfare:

0101-Rural Family
Welfare Centre
2211-00- 101-0101 .. .

' 2670.72 -

6226.75

3556.03

13

‘Grant Neo. 22

2055 Police
0001-Mounted. Military
Police '
00-104-0001.

* 262.07

2061.77

1799.70

687

14

Grant No. 36

“2215- Water Supply

and Sanitation .

0001 Maintenance,o'f » )

Water supply in
Government Building
2215-01-800-0001

654.08

3895.62

3241.54

496

15

4215- Capital out lay
on Water supply and .

" sanitation

0001- Water Supply to
Government Building-

“01-800-0001

9644

318924

3092.80

3207

16

VGrant No. 41

3054- Roads and :
Bridges o
0001 Direction
§0-001-0001

463.92

1611.10

1147.18

17 |

-Grant NQ. 42

2505- Rural
Employment -
0105- National Rur al
Employment
Programme — Regional
Establishment
01-702-0105

1109.07

3035.12

1926.05

174

18

4515- Capital Outlay

on other Rural
Development
Programme

0101- Minimum needs
Programmes ..

'00-103-0101

. 106525

- 1790.62

725.37

68

19

Grant No. 49

2701- Major and -

-Medium Trrigation

0002- Repair &
Maintenance- Kamld&

North Bihar Irugdtlon ,

Project
03-115-0002

©50.00

297201

2922.01

5844
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PO O S

G P =

i S 2

2711- Flood (,ontroll & .

An ] . | Drainage = B N
20 - | 0001- Divector; " - 2053 | 1516.51 1495.98 7287

i

Py

e —
Gk s

ST =T

13 . | Purchase & Tr: anslpmt '

I | 01-001-0001

E ‘ [ 4701- Caplta]l Outlay

‘ s “on Major and Medlnum . ) o N

" [ 1 Aq- : o hugatlon' - [P RS S . ) cl .
e 21 o7 .. 1.0110- Sourth Bihar : -7»1.90194 B IR o 100
nd - -1 | Irrigation Project

~%a 2

o

iR T e

1'04-800-0110 .
L : -1 0113- North Bihar AR B -
22 » S ‘I[rugatnom Project . 3330.88 653345, 319357 | - 96 |
B 14701-04-800-0113 '3 1 ' : : -
12702- Minor ]I]rrngatxon L o B » _ .
0102 ERPunder Minor | = 50 | o540 | 04198 | 8971-
>]hn-1gat10n _ L N S RO :
101-102-0001 .
14702 Capital 0utlay
. |ion Mihor ][ulgatnon
‘0101 Loans from - .
[NABARD for 307278 | 1749586 | . 14423.08 469
*completxon of I R e Bl Pl
| [incomplete workson: | . T IR
'tubewell schemes ~ .
f‘®0-102-®1®]l '

pp

R e

e e

é3 " Grant No, 50

43
: ’ T
B ;}=' T
fi-iE
.. [

24
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APPENDHX XVH

(Refer Paragraph 2 3. 5 Page 26)

tEipenditure _withom Budget ]pro;v.ision in .M_inor Heads_

(Rupees in lakh)

Revenue Voted Grants °

. i 2515 Other Rmal i
42 Rural Developmient | BEmployment
‘Department . .. -. 00 Programme . . | .
S o 1101 Panchayatl Raj (Non- C20.00 0 0 517 - 517
| Plan) ‘- v ) S
0005 Panchayati Ra]
) Sahayak Anudan o

Cépital Voted Grant

5475 Capltal Outlay on -
Other Gener al-Economlc
Services™ ...
1 00 Programmc o
800 Other Expcndltuw i
| (State Plan) - .. 7
0101 Contribution to thc
-Share Capital of Staté
1 Goveinment to Kshetriya -
Gramin Bank Investment
4701 Capital-Outlay on
Major and Medium
. | 49 Water Resources - _Ixugaﬁon .
3. Department . 80_' G_cnclfz{l - _
L | 800 Other Expenditure
' | (State Plan)
0126 . National Integlated
Development Programme
" (Additional Central -
. Assistance) ' _ . S
Total Voted Grant: R 0.00 . 66.49. 66.49°
Capital Charged ) » - ‘
Appropriations . ' -
. . 6003 Internal Debt of the s
14 Repayment of ’ State-Government
Public Debt 00-Programume '
. ; 101 Market Loanc (Non- )

Plan) - :
0010- 14% Bihar State

. Development Loan, 2005
(bearing interest) "

| 25 Institutional Finance-
and Programme
‘|. Implementation

Department - 0000 | 042 | 042

000 | 6090 | 6090

000 | 18453 | 18453
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| Public Debt

14’ Repayrient ojf 2

6003. Internal Debt of. the
Stite Government .
00 Programme

110- Ways:and Me_a‘n‘s, .

Advances from the
Reserve Bank of India

-|-(Non-Plan) .
0002 Ways-and Means

‘Advances from the .

‘Reserve Bank of India ~
"| Shortfall 7 Overdraft - - - -~
.| (Non-Plan)

0.00 ‘,

- 114289.27

114289.27

114 Repayménfd‘f
| Public Debt *

6003 Internal Debt of the
‘State Government .
00 Programme

111 Special Securities
issued to National Small
Savings Fund of the -

} Central Government

(Non-Plan) :

0001 Special Securities
issued.to National Small
Savings Fund of the

| Central Government-

0.00

| 10382.00

10382.00

Total -

0.00 - -

124855.80

124855.80
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APPENDIX — XVIII

(Refer : Paragraph — 2.3.8; Page 26)

Statement showing cases wliere supplementary provision was unnecessary

(Rupees in crore)

A.-REVENUE SECTION-Voted
1 2 3 4 5. 6 7
1 | 1-Agriculture Department 205.47 4.61 210.08 136.17 73.91
2 27Anixpal Husbandry and - 86.29 1.88 . 88.17 65. 13 23 .04
, Fisheries Department
3-Building Construction. : :
3 and Housing Department 88.12 8.04 96.16 §7.90 8.26
4 4—Cabix}et §ecrctariat and 6.60 0.48 7.08 505 2.03
Co-ordination Department .
6- Election . 49.85 244 | 52.29. 30.03 22.26
7-Vigilance 7.47 0.01- 7.48 - 599 1.49
7 | B-Civil Aviation 492 043 535 - 4.68 0.67 |
Department : ‘
8 9—Co-o§crativc Department 37.27 0.58 37.85 27.28 10.57
9 | 10- Energy Department 14.11 0.85 14.96 8.53 - 6.43
10" | 12-Finance Department 61.21 0.28 ©61.49 46.16 15.33
1 | 17-Finance (Commercial 26.83 1.43 28.26 21,51 6.75
Tax) Department
12 | L8-Food Supply and 54.55 0.01 54.56 40.15 | 14.41
Commerce Department .
13 19-Forest and Environment 39.84 13.94 5378 32 64 21.14
Department : :
20-Health, Medical )
14 | Education and Family 697.02 19.52 71654 530.98 185.56.
Welfare Department - .
15 | 21-Higher Education 469.12 12| 47024 435.16 | 35.08
Department - .
16 | 22-Home Department 1050.95 34.68 '1085.63 949 .08 136.55
17 | 23-Industries Department 43.33 3.68 47.01 26.09 20.92
18 24-Informatiou and Public 1135 154 12.89 11.20 1.69
Relations Department : :
25-Institutional Finance and :
19 | Programme Implementation 3.08 0.04 3.12 1.64 1.48
’ Department :
20 | 27-Law Department 148.16 © 027 148.43 106.59 41.84
30-Minority Welfare '
21 Depattment 1.87 0.80 2.67 - 1.56 1.11
22 | 32-Legislature 31.19 1.62 32.81 29.84 2.97
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: 33-Personnel and . _ . .
23 | Administrative Reforms . 13.26 0.35 13.61 6.57 7.04
Department ‘ ‘ in - _ .
‘. 94 | 35-Planning and 8667 ] _"1;50 30.16 19.73 10.43
Developmerit Depar tmcnt ) : -
g5 | 36-PublicHealth )58y 294 12676 11596 | 10.80
Engineering Department _

26 | 37-Rajbhasha Department 13.54 0.08 . 13.62 11.65| 197"
27 | 38-Registration Department 2256 1206 2462 2252|210
28 39-Relief and Rehablhtatlon 95.80 1057 106.37 55.97 50.40

Department : .
29 40-Revenue and Land - l ' 224.01 15.33 23934 |~ 185.931 5341
Reforms Department - S T
3g | 41-Road Construction 228.12 211 23023 | .- 202.66( 27.57|
Department .
31 | #2-Rural Development - 776.46 13837 | 91483 627.00 | 287.83
.| Department i . : - : :
1 3 '| 43-Science and chhnology 43.43 ’ 8.35 51.78 25 56 26.22
. Department . . : ’ .
.| 44-Secondary, Primary an‘d; . , ST S
33 | Adult Education 3006.26 *38.00 3044.26 234751 | 696.75
Department ‘ ‘ : -
34 | 45- Sugarcane Department 1211 - 0.07 12.18 8.88 |  3.30]
35 | 46-Tourism Department: : - 6.85 0.36 L T21 4.07 3.14
36 47—Trénsport Department 6.26 . 0.03 6.29 4.35 1.94 |
37 | 48-Utban Development - 97.36 3024 | 129.60 86.04 | .43.56
Depaitment : o
3g | 30-Minor Irigation 130.30 ©144.57 274.87 105.50 | 169.37
: Department : : ) )
-39 | 51-Welfare Department " : . 41441 27.88 442.29 258.70 | 183.59 |
40 52-Art, Culture and Youth 17-9'3 1.17 19.10 : 13.73 537
Depaltmcnt .
' thal: 8399.74 524.23 | 8923.97 6705.69 | 2218.28
B.-CAPITAL SECTION-Voted ' _ ,
1 3- Buildix.lg Construction : 98.46 5533 153.79 40.51 113.28
and Housing Department -
2 | 9-Co-operative Department 34.12 290 |  37.02 17.49 | 19.53
3 | 12-Finance Department 12.49 0.09 12:58 1.94 10.64
- 4 19-Forest and Envuonmcnt 0.60 0.01 0.61 0.00 0.61
Department :
- 20-Health, Medical . . :
5 Education and Family - 28.80 1.31 30.11 478 25.33
. | Welfare Department . ] :
6 | 22-Home Department 100.00 252 102.52 0.28 102.24
"36-Public Health and , ' y '
7 Engincering Department 169.16 17.56 186.72 72.93 113.79
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' 41-Road Constructions . ' - S : ; :
8 | Department 118.66 12.51 131.17 61.53 69.64
© 9 1 47-Transport Department " 5.60 1 0.09 5.69 .2.39] 3.30
' 48-Urban Development - SR
10 . Department . - 18.31 2.50 20.31 - 12.50 8.31
49-Water Resources _ - . - :
| Department 650.77 10.99 66176 [ - 346.13 | 315.63
.| 52-Ast, Culture and Youth ) o
12 Department . 377 Loa | 481 Q_99_ - 3.82
' Total: 1240.74 108.85 1347.59 56147 |  786.12
C.-REVENUE SECTION- T ’ ' : :
"Charged T 7 .
1 | 12-Finance Department. 0.00 0.03 0.03 ~0.00 0.03
“2 | 13-Interest Payment 3416.83 144 | 341827 3343.05 75.22
| 20-Health, Medical ) R S ‘
3 | Education and Family 0.00 0.16 0.16 20.00 0.16
' Welfare Department ° S : : :
| #1-Road Construction :
4 | Department 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.00 | 0.09
5 | 47-Transport Department 0.00 021 0.21 . 0.00 0.21.
D - Capital Charged ) . ) . o
6 |49-Water Resources 0.00 0.08 0.08 ~0.00 0.08
Department o :
Total: 3416.83 2.01 | 3418.84 3343.05 75.79
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'?-;:. APPEND‘HX ~XIX

(Refer Paragraph 238 Pag 26)

. Statement showmg cases: where supplementary proyision \ was made in excess of
actual requlrement (exceeding Rs 10 lakh in each case) .

(Rupees in crore)

Revenue Voted - - ) .- N : - : .
120 3. S e e 6. 7

"1 | 16-National Savmge © - 253 : 140, . 393 | 3.34 0.59
Capltal Voted s o - '

: :2 Animal Hu:bandry o o S ‘ o
1 | 'And Flbheuu L - .0.00 : 279 | - 279 211 0.68
© | Department . . ST o S : :

| 23ndustries . |- AU N I '
2| Depmmene . || 150 28| 307 29.28 | 1.50

: 42-Rural . . ' - A ' '
3 | Development ; - 421.60 - 17191 | . 59351 473.30 | 120.21
Department - - - : ) : o

) 45—Sug.arcei.1.ie..:::§: |- N S . B g ..
4 ‘Department L B | 0.06 | . 2.10 . 006 -2.10

REDR



APPENDIX XX

(Refer Paragraph 2 3. 8 Page 26)

Statement showmg cases. where supplementary provnsnon proved short of actual
S e reqmrement (exceedmg Rs 10 lakh m each case) -

‘ Reyenue Section-Voted : TSNS I L L - .

|- 11- Bxcise and

. -7 Department. " .. S Tk SR B
| 2. .| 15-Pension - L2206 | - 120 220720_ . 226719 | - 59.99
| Revenue Section-Charged | - = .| LA R R

‘ 5 50-Minor Iirigation | =~ ‘ .
) Departmeént -

- | Capital Section-Voted . .~ " . R TR
|} 1 |10- Energy 100697 ¢ U0 375410 | 138231 |- 0 2792.23°| 140992

Depdrtment -~ .
+ -+ | 30-Minority - . T T
2 | Welfare, - - |- 2841 . 0.06

345

S appendiy

1| Prohibition - | 1594 |. . 0,1}1— 6. 053 Ll de49 | o omal,

a0 |

I

Y'T
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- Audit Report (civil) for the year ended March 2004

. - APPENDIX XXI
(Refer Paragraph 23 9; Page 27)

, Statement of unnecessary reapproprlatnon of funds (excess exceedmg
.Rs ome crore) ‘ : 5 S

2401- Crop Husbandry
001-Direction & :

1 0003- Agrlculture -
- Information. Service

2 2 | 2403-Animal Husbandry
Non-Plan v
102-Cattle and; Buftalo
/|- Development . |
0001-Cattle breeding Farm
3 3 | 2059-Public Works
o Non-Plan * -
01-Office Buildings
1 053- Mamtenance& : L o '
Repairs' ’i ~f 77 20000 | 390 | | 196.10 1729.60 | 153350

Administration- N 18428 | _?_,': 1609 | 168.19 35979 | 191.60
0001-Direction o : o
Non-Plan

| 109-Extension &Farmers o o S
Training | 1 7174 ©12.95 5879 | - . 39835 339.56"

138.96 S 2343 | . 11553 | 55421 | 438468

i

0008-Maintenance of
Rural Health Centre/Sub-
Centre
4059-Capital Outlay on Public Works
Non-Plan = -
80-General - | - ‘ - L o , _
-.|.051-Construction S 153.00 [ 89.79 [ 6322 2079.07 2015.85
‘| 0001-Other o B ’ '
| Administration Services. -
4216-Capital Outlay on |~
Housing - L

|
i
-
i

Non-Plan . |
01-Government A . _ R , »
Residen'tia_l'Buildings 200.00 150.38 o .49.62 226.59 176.97
700-Other Housing ' : " '
. 0003-Public Works
4 6 | 2015-Elections

"~ | Non-Plan ;
102-Electoral Otﬁcers o - B -
0001-Headquarters . | 30452 | 2461 |- 127991 406.60 126.69
charges and General : 1 IR R k '
'Estabhshment '

W@y
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103-Preparation and’
Printing of Electoral rolls
"1:0001-Electoral rolls for -

. Assembly Constituencies

501.00" |

32.29

468.71

78674

318.03

10

6801- Loans for Power

Projects.

Non-Plan _ _ —

| 800-Othér Loans to
‘I Electricity Boards -

0005-Refunds of Deducted | ) '22.2‘7’(‘)0‘007 :

amount of Electricity
Board against Central -
Grant received from Govt.
of India -

. 1882.62

20317.38

166124.46

~'145807.08

2039-State Excise

Non-Plan . -
001-Direction & - -
Administration

0002-District Charges - -

141839 |

. 22426

Lo1194a3 |

260.89

14

6004=Loans and -
Advances from the
Central Government. -

Non-Plan
01-Loans

102-Share of Small

Savings collections

| 0002-Loans received from. |

84 -85

13452.56 "

©373.17

-:13079.39

25121.08

12041.69

15

2071 Pensions and Otheg' |

Retirement benefits

Non-Plan

01-Civil o
111-Pensions to legislators |
0002-Pension to Members |’

of Legislative Council

68.00 |

T ges |

- 59.35

" 180.53

12118

20.

2210-Medical & Puhhc
Health -

~| 01-Urban Health Serv1ces-.
- Allopathy

001-Direction &
Administration

| 0103-District Medical

Officer

2902 |

Y2537

" 254.87

229.50

"Non-Plan
| 0002-Darbhanga Medical
| College Hospital

940.77

- 25.65 .

01512 |

. 109067

" 175.55

2211-Family Welfare

Non-Plan -
101-Rural Famﬂy Welfare

‘| Services
| 0101-Rural Family

2692.70

21.98

. 267072

6226.75

3556.03

Welfare Centre

142)
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2055-Police-

| State Plan.

001-Dircction &

.| Administration

0001- Supermtendence

73876 |

- 8935

“ 64941

$35.55

186.14

Non-Plan |
0002-Indo-Pak Passport

729 |

007 | .

722

132.05

124.83 | -

Non-Plan -

-104-Special. Police . ”
-0001Mounted M111tary h

Police

28626 |

249"

26207

" 206177

'1799.70

Non-Plan | ‘
‘111-Railway Police-

0001-Drive against

“ticketless travelers.

11013 |

1776 |

9237

324.01

231.64

11

26,

2210-Medical & Public

Health

| Non-Plan.
01-Urban Health Services-
| Allopathy

102- Employees State -

‘Insurance-Scheme _
| 0101-Employees State

Insurance Scheme

1880 |

0.84

1796 .

13940

121.44

12

32

2011- ,
i Parllament/State/U nion
-Territory: Legnslatures

State Plan

- 02- State/Umon' Terntory
| Legislatures

102- Lemslatwé Councﬂ
0005-Leader of

26.42.

9.08 |

47,34

161.31

'143.97

‘Opposition |

Non—Plan

'0006-Members’

382.30°

62.54

-.319.76

. 494.84

175.08

|13

36

| 2215-Water Supply and

Sanitation

01-Water Supply -
800-Other Expenditure
0001-Maintenance of
Water Supply i in Govt..

'| Building

" 660.00

. .5.92

654.08

'3895.62

3241.54

*4215-Capital Outlay on
“Water. Supply and '
‘Sanitation '

.| Non-Plan
‘| 01-Water Supply v
-800-Other Expenditure

0001-Water Supply to

650.00

©553.56

. 9644

3189.24

3092.80

Govt. Buildings

(143)
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14

38 -

2030-Stamps and
Registration

Non-Plan
01-Stamps Judicial

101-Cost of Stamps

0001-Cost of Stamps .
Supplied From Central
Stamp Store, Nasik Road

75.00

Casan |

61.89 .

315.18

'253.29

15

2245-Relief on Account

‘of Natural Calamities

Non-Plan v
02-Floods, Cyclones etc.
101-Gratuitors Relief

'0003-Payment of grants

in-aid to affected families

200.00

36.45

1 163.55

441.53°

277.98

16

4

3054-Roads and Bridges

Non-Plan
80-General
001-Direction &
Administration
0001-Direction

482.72

18.80

. 46392

1611.10

1147.18

Non-Plan
0006-National Highway
Project-Direction

4747 |

S oson |

4246

123120

188.74

17

42

2505-Rural Employment

01-National Programmes
702-Jawahar Gram
Samaridhi Yojana’
0102-Headquarter -
Establishment

~.89.00

27.79.

~.61.21

175.85:

114.64

State Plan
0105-National Rural

Employment Programme- -| -
‘| Regional Establishment

1400.00

290.93

- 1109.07

3035.12

1926.05

2515-Other Rural
Development
Programme

State Plan
001-Direction &

| Administration

0001-Panchayat
Headquarters
Establishment

113.84

1074

103.10

© 24146

138.36

18

45

2401-Crop Husbandry

'108-Commencial Crops
Non-Plan .
(0108-National Divisional

1 of Sugarcane Waste

Cropping system -

Macromode State Share

10:90

© 12598 4

4T

172126

‘14830

127.04

-y
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49

2701-Major and Medium
Irrigation

-80-General

State Plan -

001-Directién' &
Administration

| 0002-Director, Revenue -

Administration

8.51

2.98

553

299.98

294.45

T 4701-Capital Outlay on -

Major & Medium

.| Trrigation

Non-Plan -
04-Medium Irrigation-

- | Non-Comml.
800-Other Expenditure

0110-South Bihar -

| Irrigation Project -

- 860534 |

1414.40- | 7190.94

-14417.13

7226.19

State Plan =~ -
01.13-North Bihar
Irrigation Project

4194.69

- 854.81

3339.88

653345

3193.57

| 4711-Capital Outlay on -
_| Flood Control Projects

- 01-Flood Control
:| 001-Direction &:

‘Administration”

-'| 0102-North Bihar Flood
‘| control Project |

" °5651.69

2270

. 552899

717872 |

1649.73

200

50

2702 Minor Irrigation -

State Plan -
02 -Ground Water
103- Tube Wells,

| 0004- Central workshop
- development and training
- | institute, Patna. '

65.04 | »

2 :0.887

64.16

244.89 | -

180.73

4702 -Capital Outlay on

[ Minor Irrigation

Non-Plan ‘
102 -Ground Walter

0101- Loans fr’\Orfn_ .
NABARD for. completion
of incomplete works of
tube well schemes

3908.00

- 83522

13072.78

17495.86 |

14423.08

- (1‘45)‘




* " Appendices:

APPENDIX XXH

(Refer Paragraph 2.3. 9 Page 27 )

Statement of excesswe surrenders

1 ‘_'17“ -| 2040-Taxes- on Sales,
S Trade Etc.
Non-Plan - -~ g i B S A U R
101-Collection charoes ‘2298.1’_/"‘{.' 741.46 | 1556.71 | °1965.32-| 40861
L 0001-District Charges- | . o N S
T P 2210-Medlcal and

2 20 Public Health
Non-Plan :

03- Rural ‘Health .
Services- -Allopathy - -
- - | 101-Health Sub- Centres,
B '0001-Rural - :
“ - | Dispensaries

2454.57 | .540.67 | 1913.90 | 2202.93 | " 289.03

3 39 2245-Relief on account |
i = | of Natural Calamities . |- -
Non-Plan . L
-1 02 -Floeds, Cyclones etc,

| 112- Evacuation of .

populatlon L
0002- Populanon
expulsion . i
- o | 4515-Capital Outlay
4 | 42" | on other Rural Dev. ..
e Programmes -
State Plan : - . . . A . . :
‘| 103-Rural Developmentv SRR RSN NI S o
| Programme . - | -864140 | 7576:15 | 1065.25 | 179062  725.37
0101 annumNeeds S R P S

| Programmes R
RO 4701-Capital Outlay
-5 49 | on Majer & Medlum .
.| Irrigation_ _
"State Plan F
04-Medium- Imﬂauon
Non-Commercial -

| 0118-North Bihar -
Irrigation Pro;ect

e

100000 | 54253 | 45747 | -71285 | 25538 |

800- omerExpenduur;», 1650000.|  1963.00 | 453695 | 4948.44 | 41140 |

e e T to

T
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Audit Report (civil) for the year ended March 2004

. APPENDIX-XXIII
(Refer Paragraph 2 3.10; Page 27. )

Ant1c1pated savmgs not su]rrendered
(Rupees in crore)

Revenue Section-Voted .
1 +| 1-Agriculture Department -~ 210.08 73.91 -~ 3558 48
2 2-Animal H'usbandry and Fisheries 88.‘17:. ] » 23.05 | 1.67 '
I department ) : L e T
4-Cabinet secretariat and Co- T, ' '
3 | ordination Departmént 1 7.08 203 v 1.16 , 57
4 | 9-Co-operative Department - - 37.86 1057 | - 428 40
5 10- Energy Departgncnt - - 1496 6.43 5.10 79
6 | 12-Finance Department : . 6149 | 1533 3.02 | - 20
7 “18 Food Supply ax}d Commerce ) ' 5457 14.42 158 o
Department ‘ K R 11
19-Forest and Environment o : 1 - ' ' : '
8 Department ‘ | A 53.78 21.14 5.96 28
20-Health, Mcdiéél. Education and oy e '
0 Family Welfare Department 7,16'54 -185,'56 ' 37'41 20
10 [22-Home Department © 1085.64- 13655 | - 17.95 13
11 | 23-Industries Department 1 4101 2092 | 945 | 45
12 ]2)6 -Labour Employment and Trammg 176.15 34,87 10.10
epaltment : 29
13 | 27-Law Department ' 148.44 41.84 : 1627 | 39
14 33-Personnel and Admunstratwc 13.61 704 119 .
Reforms Department - 17
35-Planning and']})evclopr'r.lent ' -
}5 Department : 30.17 1043 | . 4.10 39
16 | 37-Rajbhasha Department 13.62 o198 | 1.44 73
17 | 39-Relief Rchabiiitation Department 10637 | 50.40 20.27 40
18 ;1)0 -Revenue and Land Reforms - 239.34 5342 45.19 )
: epartment -85
19 42-Rura1 Development Department - --914.83 287'.84.' ) 132.37 | ’ 46
43-Science and Technology » T
20 Department 51.78 2}6.22 ) 26.22 100
v 44—Sccon(1a1y;P1‘i}nal'y and Adult_ . s . '
21 . Education Department - 3044.26 696.75 _630.15 90
22 | 46-Tourism Department . . C 122 315 2.41 77
23 | 48-Urban Deyclc;pment Deépartmient » 129.60 4355 . 17.56 40
24 | 49-Water Resources Department ) » o 230.33 28.05 » 9.90’ 35
25 | 50-Minor Iirigation Department _ 27487 169.37 154.04 91

(147)
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26 | 51-Welfare Department 442.29 183.59 183.59 100
i " Total 8200.06 | 2148.41 1377.96 -
Capltal Section - Voted . ' _ . .
3- Building Construction And , ’ o .
1 Housmg Department ~153.78 113.“287 8.13 7
2 | 8-Civil Aviation Department- .1.00 ~1.00 1.00 ~100
3 | 9-Co-operative Department . 1 37.02 1952 | 212 | 11
4 | 12-Finance Depmtment '12.58 1064 | 1.46 14
5 -20-Health, Medical; Education And 3011 7 '7‘_5_33i 15.32
Family Welfare Department - 60
6 | 22-Home Department 102.52 102.24 27.20 - 27
36-Public Health And Engineeri ing g . )
7 Department 186.72 113.78 17.79 16
8 42—Rura1 Devclopnient Dcpartmg:nt 593.51 ‘ -120.21 : © 20.85 75
44-Secondary,Primary And Adult '
2 Education Department 36.66 12.11 1151 95
10} 49-Water Resources Department 66177 315.73 »3‘.25 1
Total | 1835.67 833.84 117.63
Revenue Section-Charged . . o :
1 | 13-Interest Payment 341827 § - 7523 87
‘ ' Total' | 341827 | . - 75.23

(148)
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Audit Report ( civil) for the year ended March 2004

= APPENDEX XXW‘

(Refer Paragraph ~2. 3 10, Pag 27)

Amount surrendered on the last day of March 2004

Revenue Section — Voted

-1 | 1- Agriculture Department 38.33
2" | 2-Animal Husbandry & Fisheries Department 121.38
3 3-Building Construction and Housing Department - 9.52
"~ | 4~ Cabinet Semetauat and Co- ordmatlon : :
4 0.87
Department -
5 6- Election | 23.03
6 | 7-Vigilance 0.68 .
7 8-Civil Aviation Department 0.49
8 | 9- Co-operative Department 6.29
9 | 10-Energy Department 1.33
“10 | 11-Excise and Prohibition Department 2.70
11" | 12-Finance Department - 12,31
- 12 | 15- Pension S 0.53.
13. | 16- National savings 0.55
14 | 17-Finance (Commercial Taxes) Depdrtment 10.70
15 18- Food Supply and Commerce Department 12.84
- 16 - | 19- Forest and Environment Department- 15.18
20- Health,:Medical Education and Famlly
717_ Welfare Department , _ ,148" 15
18 | 21- Higher Education Department 34.13
19 | 22-Home Department - 118.60.
20 | 23- Industries Department 11.46
21 | 24- Information and Public Relation Department 1.48
) 25- Institutional Finance and Programme 132
. Implementatlon Department: '
23 26- Labour, Employment and Trammg 2 4577 '
Department ]
24 | 27- Law Départment 25.57
25 | 29-Mines and Geology Department 1.17
26 | 30- Minorities Welfare Department 0.57
- 27 | 31- Parliamentary Affairs Depa1 tment 0.07
28 | 32-Legislature ' 2.80
.| 33~ Personnel and Adnnmsthve Retorms ;
29 5.85
Department : 5
30 | 35- Planning and Development Depd1 tment 6.34
31 36- Public Health and Engineering Department ' 18.89
32 | 37-Raj Bhasha Department - 0.54
33 | 38- Régistration Department _ 5.86
34 | 39-Relief and Rehabilitation Depdrtment 30.13
8.23

- 35

_40- Revenue and Land Reform Department

(149)
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36 | 41-Road Construction Department 35.79
37 | 42- Rural Development Department 155.47
38 | 44- Secondary, P11ma1y and Adult Education A
Department 66.60
39 | 45-Sugarcane Department 2.99
. 40 | 46- Tourism Department 0.73
" 41 | 47-Transport Department : 2.01
- 42 | 48-Urban Development Department 26.00
43 |- 49-Water Resources Department - 18.15
44 | 50-Minor Irrigation Department 15.33
45 | 52- Youth, Art and Culture Department . 4.69
Total 1930.42
Revenue Section -Charged
1 | 5- Secretariat of the Governor 0.18
2 13- Interest Payment 10.02
3 28- High Court of Bihar 5.48
4 32-Legislature : 0.02
5 34 Bihar Public Service Commission 3.14
, Total 18.84
Capital Section-Voted |
1 3- Building Construction and Housing Department 105.14
2 9- Co-operative Department 17.40
3 10-Energy Department 183.25
4 12- Finance Department 9.18
-5 19- Forest and Environment Department 0.60
6 20- Health, Medical Education and Fannly 10.02
Welfare Department . '
-7 22-Home Department 75.04
8 23-Industries Department 1.50
25- Institutional Finance and Pr ogramme
9 1.50
- | Implementation Department
10 | 36-Public Health Engineering Department 95.99
11 | 40- Revenue and Land Reforms Department 0.04
12 | 41- Road Construction Department 69.13
.13 | 42-Rural Development Department 90.37
14 44-Secondary, Primary and Adu}t Education 0.60
Department
15 | 45- Sugarcane Department 2.10
16 | 47-Transport Department 3.30
17- | 48- Urban Development Department 7.62
18 | 49-Water Resources Department 312.38
19 | 50- Minor Irrigation Department 62.77
20 | 52-Youth, Art and Culture Department 3.82
Total 1051.75
(D) Capital- Section-Charged :
1 14- Repayment of Debt 296.45
Total 296.45

:(1?50)



~ Surrender in excess of actual savings in Grants. -

' _A'lidi't Report (civil 5 foj‘ the )’é@l‘ ended March 2004

APPENDIX XXV

- ‘ (Refer : Paragraph —‘:2.3.11; Page 27)

Revenue Section-Voted

i 3- B‘mldil?g Construction ) 96.16 . | 897 9.52 ‘ 1.25 :
_ and Housing Department _ SO e
2 6- Blection | L 52.29 ©2226.| 2303° | 077
- | 17-Finance (Commercial B SR R ‘ .
3 Tax) Department -- o 28.26 . 675 . o 107 3.95
36-Public Health and . o | 1ee s :
4 _ | Engineering Department 12676 7 108 18.89 8.09
5 38-Registrat:ion Department 2462 . 2.10 '5.86 3.76
B 41-Road Constructions ' g P -
6 | Depseent oz | s | k5w | 823
-7 | 47-Transpott Department 6290 | 194 | 201 0.07
| Total .- ;- 564.60 |- 79.68 | 10580 26.12
Capital Section-Voted ' o
' 25-In§titufi$11al Finance and : - . : '
8 Programme Implementation .. 15 - 149 s 0.01

Dcpartmcnﬂ
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(Refer : Paragraph —2.3.11; Page 27)

~ APPENDIX XXVI

Injudicious re-appropriation under various Grants / ’A_ppropriations

(Rupees in crore ).

Rgvenue Voted
Grants

11 Excise and
Prohibition
Department

16.05

16.49

0.44

2.69

3.13-

15 Pension

2207.20

2267.20 -

0.53

60.53

Capital Voted
Grants

-60.00

10 Energy -

Department

138231

2792.23

1409.92

183.25

- 1593.17

50 " Minor
Irrigation
‘Department

95.58

175:22

79.64

62.77

14241

Capital Charged
Grants

14 Repayment
of Public Debt

3423.42

5652.98

2229.56 1| '

296.45

2526.01
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ALtdit Repor} (civil) for the year ended March-2004

o APPENDIX XXVII -

(Refef : Paragfaph ~2.3.12; Pagq 27)

i

' Rush of expenditure during March 2004

.| Apr-03 '1431.83 11.56. . 44339
|May-03 | "863.54 23.98 _887.52
Jun-03 -, 1497.04 4152 | 53856
| Total: 179241 77.06 ° 1869.47 13
A Tul03 74180, 50.68 | 79248
|iAug03 ) 104339 46.92 . 7 1090.31
Sep-03 - 1179.28 . 38.18 1237.46 .
Total: | . 296447 15578 - | 3120.25 22
[ Oet03 - 986.95 4827 1| . 103522
| Nov-03 -1 689.92" 5640 © T T 746.32
‘Dec-03 -1 716.14 6208 77822
Total: 2393.01 . 166.75 - 2559.76 18
| Jan-04 | 78036, 104.84 885.20
[Feb-04 | ) 82095 156.60 |- 9771.55
Mar-04 (P) |, - 2424.75' 44186 -~ | - 2866.60
| Mar-04 (S) | 11534.88, 446.29" 198118
Total: 560.94 1149.59 6710.53 47 34
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* APPENDIX XXVIII
(Refer : Paragraph - 2.3.13; Page 28)
Statement of unreconciled expenditure

~ Reconciliation in respect of following heads of accounts have not been done
- during -2003-04 : - . '

2202 . » 2777.63
2203 o 2530
2204 . 9.98
4202 5416
205 a 885
2210 o | - 388.02
4210 I 478
2055 g 825.11
2047 - 334
2058 T
2220 T L
4702 17522
2401 T slse
2d05 | 814
2501 ' 24.57
2404 3.63
2070 6426
2701 ’ 150.45
3054 202.04
5054 ‘ - 61.53
2211 | 146.24
2071 B 2268.83
2702 106.12
2810 115

(154) |



Loast o [ 174
2852 D S 9'.61
0 sse | 3908
o9 | 1619
= 1 ii;;f-zﬁ_245;}:, T “‘,-f,.'-{f"'_54:39," o
7 4711 S 8345
o -‘4‘,'21014'_1 o 12230
e T s - s
T wor o a6
w0t 30039
29 | 1612

RS



Appendices

APPENDIX - XXIX

(Refer : Paragraph —2.3.14 ; Page 28)
Statement of savings under plan schemes

Rupees in crore)

State Plan ’ 3000.97 © 254527 455.70

Central Plan- - 378 2.39 1.39

Centrally Sponsored ' 521.72 221.89 299.83
Total . ' 3526.47 2769.55 756.92

Entire savings of Rs one crore and above under State Plan

1. | Grant No. 3

4059 Capital Outlay On Public Works
60 Other Buildings

800 Other Expenditure :
0103 Facilities for Women Police
(Police Bhawan Constructiori
Corporation)

247 0.00 247

80 General
051 Construction
0104 Jail Department - Construction : _
and Repairs of Central / Divisional / 4.05 - 0.00 4.05
Sub-Jail Buildings (In the light of ' :
Recommendation of XI Finance

.| Commission

0105 Building Construction
Department - Construction of Judicial
buildings (In the light of XI Finance
Commission) ' '

1.48 - 0.00 1.48

0107  Protection of Archaeological
Succession - Renovation and
Construction of Museum and Art |
Buildings and Maintenance and 1.52 0.00 1.52
Protection - of Archaeological | -
Monuments (In the light of XI Finance
Commission) '

0108 Building  Construction : :
(Information and  Broadcasting 1.00 0.00 1.00
Department ‘ :

0110  Judicial Buildings (Building

Construction Department) L 297 ' 0.00 o297
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4216 Capltal Qutlay on Housing
' 01 Government Residential Buildings

700 Other Housing. E A oo 14
0101 Oth(,rHousmo S B A 0.00- - 233 .

0102 Judicial Re31dentlal Building

 Total | 17se | 000 17.56

2. ’GrantNo 8§
7 5053 Capital Qutlay On C1v11
- | Aviation " : IEEEEE S o
| 02 Aerorts S 00 | 0.00 1.00
.| 102 Aerodromes ‘ ' : )
1:0101. Aerodromes

_thal : | 106 ©0.00 1.00

3. | GrantNo.20 - : _
4210 Cap1ta1 Outlay on Medlcal and
.Public Health .

80 General o , o
‘800 Other Expendlture s 9.00 |- 0.00
-~-|"0102 - | Construetion - * of - under |. - R -
construction building of Referral
' Hospital | » :

'9.00

" Total- | e00 | 000 9.00

4. | GrantNo. 33

2053 D1str1ct Adm1n1strat10n

093 Dlsmct Establishments -

<0102 Admlnlstratlve Training Centre |
Bihar Pat ' : o :

Jharrama 1.00 . . 000 | 100
~Total - -~ | 160 | , 0.00 | 100

5. | Grant No. 36

4215 Capltal Outlay On Water Supply
and Sanitation '
01 Water; Supply o T o : .
102 -Rura_l Water Supply o 6.95 : 0.00 6.95
‘0107 PMs Rural uplift scheme — Rural | - » | :

-piped water supply scheme under

construction . :

CTotal - | 695 | - 0.00 695
6. ;| Grant Nof. 40 - . N
2029 Land Revenue

.800 Other Expenditure - o A :
0102 Cost of Acquiring Land for 200 -} 000 2.00.
Connectmg Road for Landless . o g

Total . | "2000 | 0.00 2.00

‘ .(157)
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~Grant No. 43

2203 Technical Education

112 En vmeerm g/ Techmcal Colleoes _

and Institutes

‘0101  Degree and Post-Graduate

Course

1.46

0.00

1.46

004 Research

0101 Bihar Council of Science and
Technology. Patna, Remote Sensing
Centre/Indira Gandhi Science Centre,
Planetarium, Patna

1.00

0.00 .

1.00

Totai _

2.46

0.00 .

2.46 -

Grant No. 44

2202 General Education
01 Elementary Education
107 Teachers Training

0101 Teachers Training

1.50

0.00

" Total

1.50

0.00

1.50

Grant No. 48

2217 Urban Development

80 General _

191 Assistance to Local Bodies
Corporations Urban Deve Authorities
0101 - Grants-in-aid to Improvement
Trust and Urban  Development
Authorities '

1:91

0.00

1.91

192 Municipalities and Nagar
Parishad ) )
0701  Grants-in-aid to Municipal
Corporation for Private Work

519

0.00

5.19

193 Nagar Panchayat and Notified
Area Committee
0701  Crants-in-aid to Mumclpal
Corporation for Private Work

4.49

0.00 -

4.49

Total

- 11.59

0.00

11.59

10.

Grant No. 49

4701 Capltal Outlay on Major and
Medium Irrigation

04 Medium Irrigation - Non-
Commercial

800 Other Expendlture

0120 North Bihar Irrigation Prolect
(NABARD Sponsored Project)

2.46

- 0.00

246 -

0121 South Bihar Irrigation Project

(NABARD Spensored Project)

13.73

O.QO

13.73

Total

16.19

-0.00

16.19

(158) -
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Audit Report ( civil) for the year ended March 2004

11. Grant No. 50

| 12."| Grant No. 51

2702 Mmor Irrigation -
02 Ground Water - ,
005 Investigation ' e . 7 -
0105 National Equldevelopment 144.57 0.00 144.57
Programme

4702 Cdpltal Outlay on Minor

-Irrigation .
102 Ground Water 135 . : _—
0103 Loans from NABARD for ’ ,0.00 ‘ 1.35
Completion of New / Incomplete B
Higher Irrigation Schemes

Total 14592 | . 000 145.92

2225 Welfare of SCs STs and OBCs
02 - Welfare of Scheduled Trlbes

2717 Educat1on

-2236 Nut;rmon

| 02 Distribution of Nutritious Food and : '
Beverages S - 7.70 0.00 7.70
101 Special Nutritious Programme : ' :
0802 Special Programme for
: D1str1but10n of. Food Grains to Under
Nutntlous ‘Pregnant / Post Dehvery
Women and Adolescent Girls

" Total S 770 0.00 7.70

T 1)
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e Entlre savmgsofRs one cmreaﬂdaboveunder C M ntrally Sp onsore d Scheme

'G'rant No. 1.

‘2401 Crop Husbandry o SRR
| 119" Horticulture and Veoetable Crops : - L
“1-0606. Scheme for the Development of if e 152 4
Medrclnal Plants N

SRV R R I/ |

2415 Aorlcultural Research and
‘Education - R N R
| 01 Crop Husbandry _ :‘ o 134 0 |-

1 004 Research T P R

: |- 000 L p L34
:' 0601 Dlara Area Development Scheme o TR _—

Total S ~ 286 000 2.86 7

3. ) GrantNo 3

4216 Caprtal Outlay on Housmg s
- 1.01 Government Res1dent1al Burldlnos L
700 Other Housing = :

s
o 0602 Judicial Res1dent1al Burldmos o

Total | 186 L o000 T 186

' 3.:? Grant No. 36 ) R ST
, 4215 Caprtal Outlayon Water Supplyand e e L
) Saiiitation - o : : B I DUl IS
01 Water Supply A : -
| 102- Rural Water Supply P R 173 T 000 LT3 |
'_’0603 Aecelerated Urban Water Supply B TR L T
| Scheme S ST L e e T

ol | oam | ew | am o

4. Grant No. 49

© .| 4711 Capital Outlay on Flood Control

Projects -~ ST N R N
01 Flood Control. SR P IRt PR Y P o

800 Other Expenditure o S I S B
| 0601 - Extension:-and Strengthenrng of |- Zgg b 888 ggg e
- | Embankment of Champaran *. =+ ' A R IR

| 0603 “Anti Erosion Work on River Other ' E Y N

than. Ganga (for Kosi River -in Nepal | - , DT - O
: Portlon) 100 per centCenlral Ass1stance B T T R

- . Total - - ol oe1s o[ 000 s 618

i VA ! S
e A

e




Audii Report (civil) for the yéar ended March 2004

6. | Grant No. 51

2235 Social Security and Welfare

01" Welfare of Scheduled Castes ‘ _
o 115 s '

277 Educauon 7 » 115

0.00
0602 "Hoste] for. G1rl Students - Major :
Construction Works .

| 0605  Hostel fqr Students -~ Major
Construction Works :

115 | 000 115

T

0613 Post Entiance Scholarship | 100 . 000 © 100

793 Special"Centra‘I Assistance for SCs
Component Plan - ,

0602  Special In?tegraled Schemeé for : R
- Harijans for Multipurpose Development - |-~ -5.00 - - 0.00 5.00
Special Control Assistance ' '

03 Weifare’of Backward Classes -

| 277 Education .. 500 _ 0.00 ] 5.00
0601 Post Entrance Scholarshlps L |
0602 Pre Matric Scholarshlps ‘ .55 | 000 - 1.55
0606 "~ Hostel for Students - Major | -
Construction Works 230 - 0.00 2'_30
0607 Hostel for birl Students” - Major g 7
_Construction-Works 115 ' 0.00 L15
2235 Socml Securxty and Welfare )
02 Social Welfare o ‘
103 Women Welfare S | 1024 0.00 10.24
1 0605 Girls Developmem Scheme Grants- |- ‘
in-aid
Total 2854 0:00 28.54
Total (CSS) o417 | oo |
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Large savings of Rs one crore and above under State Plan

- Savings

Grant No. 1

2401-Crop Husbandry

109 Extension and Training

0102 Area Development - Command
Level

27.53

13.88

13.65

001 Ayacut Development
0102-Agriculture extension service

9.62

6.52

3.10

Total

37.15

20.40

16.75

Grant No. 3

4059 Capital Outlay On Public Works
01 Office Buildings

051 Construction - General Pool
Accommodation

0101 Buildings

2.58

0.05

2.53

Total

2.58

0.05

2.53

Grant No. 10

2810 Non-Conventional Sources of
Energy

60 Others

600 Other Sources of Energy

0101 Non-Conventional Sources of
Energy Grants-in-aid

3.94

2.79

Total

3.94

1.15

2.79

Grant No. 20

2810 Non-Conventional Sources of
Energy

02 Rural Health Services - Allopathy
101 Health Sub-Centres

0101 Primary Health Centre

40.66

24.89

18.77

110 Hospitals and Dispensaries
0801 Allopathy

12.08

9.40

2.68

4210 Capital Outlay on Medical and
Public Health

80 General

800 Other Expenditure

0701 Other Expenditure

8.21

3.65

4.56

Total

60.95

37.94

23.01
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5, Grant No. 23 o

2851 Vlllage and Small Industrles
102 Small-Scale Industries -

0108 Establishment of District. lndustry 9.86 . 561" 4'25 :
,Centres g _'«‘ : , ,
| Total . - | 98 | 561 | 425
6. | GrantNo.26 . '
2230 Labour and Employment ;

102 Employment Service ~ . ) s : ' ‘
800 Other Expenditure = = - 52.47 4534 . 7.13
0102 National Old Age Pen3|on N
‘;Scheme i 7

 Total © | s247 |0 4533 | 7.3

I

7. | GrantNo. 27,

2014 Administration of Justice . - _ '
105 Civil and Session Courts co ). 855 s 2256 N 4.30
0701 Civil and Session Courts 1 - I

 Total ¢ 655 | 225 4.30

8. | GrantNo. 35"

'—:;2053 Di_strict'_Admihiétration ’ i
800 Other Expenditure 731 [~ 313 : A8

1 0102 Strengthening of - Pl’ahning'
Machinery |- - ' _ :
B o Total - - oL 731 | 313 4.18
9. | Grant No 36 L o |
| 4215 Capital Outlay On Water Supply S
and Sanitation : T .
01 ‘Water Supply e :
102 Rural Water Supply 28500 '14'66; 1034
-0103" Rural Piped - Water Supply
Scheme - ; o _ '
0105  PMs " Rural Uplift Scheme- TR
Construction of New Tube Wells in lieu 17.09. | = 10.45: ~ 6.64
of Old Tube Wells (A) General , - ‘
0106 PMs Rural Uplift Scheme-Water | -~ - .. " R ' o
Supply in- Prlmary M|ddle Schools ( ) . 570 C- 0120 5.58
General =~ ' R o
02 Sewerage‘ and Sanitation ,
. | 106 Sewerage Services ' S| :
0101 Rural Sanltatlon - Add State' 2.80 i-1-'73':' 1.07
-Share to- CSS T , )
' Total S 50.59 26.96 23.63

163y



Appendices

10.

Grant No. 40

2029 Land Revenue ,

102 Survey and Settlement Operation

0101 Revision and Surveys and
Settlement Operations

- 11.87

10.03

1.84

104 Management of Government

‘| Estates

0701 Expend|ture on Accounts of the
Recommendation of the XI Finance
Commission.’ :

5.02

3.64

1.38

Total

~ 16.89

13.67

3.22

11.

Grant No. 42

2501 Special Programmes for Rural
Development

01 Integrated Rural Development
Programme

800 Other Expenditure

0102  Swarn Jayanti Gram Swaraj
Yojana - Establishment

28.08

 23.20

- 4.88

01 National Programmes
0107 Indira‘Awas Yojana

65.51

51.61

13.90

0110 Complete Rural Employment
Scheme

99.74

85.59

14.15

2515 Other Rural Development
Programmes:

001 Direction and Administration ‘
0701 Grants to Panchayati Raj
Institutions

1108.97

0.07

108.90

4515 Capital Outlay on Other Rural
Development Programmes

103 Rural Development

0109 Implementation of Schemes on
the Recommendation of Members of
Legislative Assembly and Members of
Legislative Council

458.33

419.45

38.88

Total

760.63 .

579.92

180.71

12.

Grant No. 43

2203 Technlcal Education
105 Polytechnics ‘
0101  Diploma Course- World Bank

Subsidised = Polytechnic  Education

Strengthening Project

-+ 2.69

0.83

- 1.86

Total

2.69

0.83.

1.86
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13. Grant No 44

2202 General Educatlon

01 Elementary Education
102 Assistance to Non- Govemment

Primary Schools

_ 2571 |
1 0801 Government Prlmary and Middle |~ - . -
. Schools

24.34

1.37

800 Other Exbendlture

Under Minimuri Needs Programme

—— 7763
0102 Employment Oriented Scheme L ’

8117

35.16

0109 Bihar. Education Project

600

3.33

2.67

0111 Sarva Siksha Abhiyan -
04 - Adult Education - . . :
800 Other Expenditure

80.00

- 66.18

13.82

T 12.77

3.78

0102 Adult Education

12205 Art and "Cultur'e_’

105 Public Library ,
0701 Under Recommendation of "Xl

Finance’ Commission - Public Library |

(Grants-in- ald)

6.91

452

8.99

2.39

4202 Capital butlay on Education, :

‘| Sports, Arts and Culture -

01 General Education
201 Elementary Education

‘0701 - Building Construction-  of

Elementary Sehool

o540

15.88"

9.52

10801 Bulldlng Construction’ and:
Arrangement : of . Drinking. Water,

Lavatory for anary Schools -

27.21

23.78

3.43

! Total

1300.33

222.98

. 77.35

14.

‘Grant No. 46,

'3452 Tourism

01 Tourist Infrastructure

-101 Tourist Centre

0101 Computensatlon and Renovatlon

3.80

1.28

2.52

of Tourist Information Centre
' Total

. 3.80 - |-

2.52

15.

Grant No. 48

1.28

2217 Urban Development

80 General

1’191 ‘Assistance to Local Bodies -
Corporations Urban Development

Authorities

|.0701 ‘Grants-i -in-aid . to Mumctpal
Corporation for Private Work

11.13

7.40

3.73

800 Other Expenditure
0115 Grants-in-aid for Swarn Jayanti

Urban Employment Scheme

314

142

1.72

that

14.27

8.82 -

5.45
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16.

Grant No. 49

4701 Capital Outlay on Major and"' h
Medium Irrigation

| 04 Medium: Irrigation - Non-
.| Commercial :

800 Other Expenditure’
0117 South Blhar Irrlgatlon PrOJect
(AIBP)

. 94.66

| 0.16

94.50

4711 Capital Outlay on Flood Control
Projects :

01 Flood Control - :

001 Direction and Admmlstratlon

-1 0108 Anti Erosion Works on . River

Ganga

6.33

004

- 6.29

‘ Total

100.99

0.20

100.79

17.

Grant No. 50

2702 Minor Irrigation

02 Ground Water

005 Investigation

0101 Survey and Investigation

-3.85

2.66

103 Tubewells
0101 State Tube Wells

19.41

17.01

2.40

Total

23.26

19.67

3.59

18.

Grant No. 51

1 2225 Welfare of SCs, STs and OBCs, -

01 Welfare of Scheduled Castes :
277 Education
0101 Education

374

3.26

02 Welfare of Scheduled Tribes

102 Economic Development
0102 Central Assistance for STs

627

412

2.15

03 Welfare of Backward Classes
277 Education
0101 Education

201"

123

1.68

0107 Hostel' for St'udents Majo’r
Construction Works- ;

2.30

0:07

2.23

Total

' 15.22

5.90 -

9.32 -

- (166) -
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Lar'ge savings _of Rs one crore and above under Cenjtratly”Sponsored Scheme

1. GrantNo ‘ﬂ: '

2401 Crop Husbandry ,

00 : o . o
001 Dlrectlon and Administration - 6.12 T 24070 3.72
0602 Agricultural Marketing (Macro - Do :
mode 10: 90)

.| 2705 Command Area Development
| 001 Ayacut Development :
-1.0602 Area Development Command .
Level '

1052 | 092 | 960

Total | 1664 | - 332 13.32

2. | Grant No. 20

2210. Medical and Public Health .. . | .
01 Urban Health Serwces AIIopathy, _ : '
] 102 Unanl 513 |- 2.18 295
‘| 0602 Natlonal Malaria Eradlcatlon ' : o -
Programme Includlng Kalajar

| 2211 Family Welfare |
1 001 Direction and Administration

0603 .. Technical Advice and 7.99. : 6'41'_ 1.58
‘ Supervisio'n District Welfare Bureau
105 Compensatlon P | est 077 | 374
0601_Compensation , ' - ' o
' ~ Total o 1963 ~|. 11.36 8.27
3. | Grant No. 36 - ‘ |
| 4215 Capital Outlay on Water Supply
and Sanitatjon ' v
01 Water Supply : ’ ' ~
102 Rural Water Supply , 29.67 ‘ - 1262 17.05
0602 Central Rural Water Supply ' '
.Programme

Total | 2067 | 1282 | 17.05
4. | Grant No. 45 ' — :

2401 Crop Husbandry

.| 108 Commercial Crops - : , B .
0607 - National Development of 191 | 046 1.45.
Sugarcane’ Waste ‘Cropping System ' : .

-(Macro Management)

o

Totaﬂ o | 181 | o048 | 145
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Grant No. 49

4711 Capital Outlay on FIood Control
Projects . -

‘01 Flood Control

800 Other Expenditure

0610 Anti Erosion Work on Rlver
Ganga

3.68

0.02°

3.66

Total

368 .

0.02

3.66

Grant No. 51

2235 Social Security and Welfare
02 Social Welfare. S

102 Child Welfare -
0602 * Consolidated - Child
Development Scheme

149.45

57.72

91.73

0603 Externally Sponsored Scheme
(World ~  Bank) Sponsored
Consolidated  Child Development
Scheme ‘

69.33

45.80

23.53

1'03 Women Welfare -

- 5.57

1.07

450

0602 Indira Women Assistance Grant
' Total '

| 22435

104.59

119.76

Total (CSS) -

205.88

132.37

163.51

- (168)
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. /APPENDIX - XXX

. (Refer : Paragraphi;v3.4.7;' Page 61)

'Sahctioned strength'and men-in'-prition of teaching staff of colleges )

‘Govt. Ayurvedic College, Patna Professor 12 : 10 1
"Post Graduate Deptt., Got. TONA 1 NIL.
Ayurvedic College, Patna : ’
‘Rajkiya Ayodhya.Shivkumari - 127 10 NIL
Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya, P o
Begusarai .. . | , ‘ S
S.Y:N.A. Ayurvejda College - 12 ) 1, NIL .
Bhagalpur - .. ' : . _ )
D _de¢1~nmént-Tibt;i FCollegc, Patna 7 - 6 2
‘RB.T.S. Govt. Homoeopathic 13 - S 1
Medical College Muzaffarpur ‘ »
‘Govt. Ayurvedic ;C'ollege,‘Patna Reader 12 S 12 3
P.G. Deptt., Patna , NA 2. 1
RAS. . Aymvedic ~ College, | 2 - 12 1
Begusarai . ] :
‘S.Y.N.A. »Ayuf'vcdic " College, - “12 ' ) 1
‘Bbagalpur- -~ -~ .0 - {° ) o
Government Tibbi College, Patna _ 7 6 NIL

A RB.TS. ‘ Government 15 . 4 3
Homoeopathy. College, '

| Muzaffarpur : ’

' Govt.Ayufvedic{College, Patna Lecturer 21 28 28
P.G. Deptt,, Patna_ » NA - 3 3
RAS  Ayurvedic College, 21 48 14

Begusarai v
S.YN.A. Ayurvedic ~-College, 21 10 6
Bhagalpur ‘ ' B
Government Tibbi College, Patna 20 11 10
R.B.T.S. Government 15 24 © 20
Homoeopathy ! College,- )
Muzaffarpur

(169)




Appendices

- APPENDIX - XXXI |
(Refer : Paragraph —3.4.7; Page 61). -

~ Sanctioned strength and .men-i'n-position of Non-teach‘ingr staff of Colleges

Govt. Ayurvedic College, Patna Lab Technician | . 15 8 1
RBTS Muzaffarpur L S 2 I 1
Government Tibbi College, Patna " -l 4 -3 3
Govt. Ayurvedic College, Patna- Typist 13 3 3
RASA Begusarai’ 13 ) NIL NIL
SYNA Bhagalpur ' : 13 . NIL NIL
Government Tibbi College, Patna N 7 1 1
RBTS Muzaffarpur S - - Not specified 1 -1
Govt. Ayurvedic College, Patna ‘Museum Keeper 9. ) 4 3
RASA Begusarai EE ) 9 5 4
SYNA Bhagalpur - . 9 ‘ NIL NIL
RBTS Muzaffarpur S Not specified 1 1
Govt. Ayurvedic College, Patna - Peon 25 e 6 -6
P.G. Deptt., Patna .. i ’ "NA C 1 NIL
. | RASA Begusarai ' 25 - 29 19
‘| SYNA Bhagalpur _ . - - 25 9 4
Government Tibbi College, Patna 2 7 12 10
RBTS Muzaffarpur ‘ S Not specified 24 ~ 23
Govt. Ayurvedic College, Patna Sweeper .| " 6 7 2
P.G. Deptt., Patna : ' . : " N.A 1 NIL
RASA Begusarai ] B e 6 ) 6 1
SYNA Bhagalpur 6 - .3 2
Government Tibbi College, Patna - 8 7 5
RBTS Muzaffarpur- - ) | I . Not specified 4 3

),
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:  APPENDIX — XXXII
(Refer: Paragraph - 3.5.10 ; Page 72)

(MEGA GROWTH CEN TRES)

Statement of fund recelved and expendtture mcurred on establlshment of fzve mega growth centres as on 31. 03 2004

Bhagalpur Bihar Industrial 1111.44 424.45 “| 3000.00 50.00 392,77 442.77 434.08 Nil’ ‘Nil .‘ 25.0;0 1459.08 | (-)16.31 -Expenditure ,
) Area Development | ’ : - ) o o oo ) of Rs.16.31 .
Authority, o L ‘ o : : S o = o B ¢ .| lakhmet from |. .
Regional Officeat- | ™ . . o o . . ’ : i ) o . ’ ) own sources
Patna ' | . : : } ' . : i o e o .| of Authority

Begusarai Bihar Tndustrial 1078.00 392.535 . 2475.00 500.00 - |.697.75 )} 1197.75 | 913.94 5.20 Nil 24.73 | 943.87 | 253.88 -
. o .| Area Development AN . ' o o [ o g c : S . P

Authority,
Regional office at
Darbhanga

Darbhanga | -----do-— | so000 - f - | 41300 | 5000 14250 | 19250 | - T kT s 192.50

“Muzaffarpur Bihar Industrial 45632 | - .. | 331100 | 50.00 90.00 . | 14000 | - - - 9.64 | 964 | 13036
(Motipur) /| Area Development : . ' . .
Authority,
" Regional Office at
Muzaffa

Chapra —do-- *| 500.00 - 3511.00 50.00 90.00 14000 |~ . |- - 9.64 | 964 | 13036
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o (Refer : Paragraph - 3.5.11 ; Page 73).

Appendix-XXXIII

(Mini Growth C‘entres)r

(Rs in lakh) _

47.

1. 2. . . 3. 4. 5. . . 8. 9 10. 11. 12. 13.
1. Giddhain 600.00 100 165 265 114.88- 152.06 1076 | 3770 315.40 - 50.40
Bhojpur . B i B
2. | Aurangabad 600.00 [ - - 165 165 128.97 133.31 1.55 26.08 289.91 - 124.91
3. Khagaria 600.00 50 165 215 55.00 - - 5.82 60.82 154.18 -
4. "Nalanda - 600.00 - 165 165 - - - - - 165.00 -
5. Purnea 600.00 50 200 250 117.00 64.00 - - 181.00 69.00 -
6. Saharsa 600.00 50 . 142.50 192.50 - - - 192.50 -

(172)
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Appendix — XXXIV
(Refer: Paragraph ~ 5.6.1; Page 100)

Details of funds received under TLC

(Rs in lakh
SiwanPH-: | 50.00 4.09 79.09 0.58 345
1/ 10.08.01 . ' ] ) : -} .
Aurangabad | Nil Nil - Nil Nil 0.86 Nil | 156 | Nil Nil
‘PHAL, Ao ; ’ .
18.02.03 e : . :
~ Saran 257.97 128.99 0 ‘ 386.96 | 4674 - - | 340.22 262 Nil - . Nil
06.02.96 ) o ! 1 : o ’ :
Samastipur . | 78.00° 37.50 605 . 121.55 | 47.79 73.76 2.83 | Nit [ Nl
06.2.96 S S : R :
Nawada - | 77.21- “12.50 04.18 | 93.89 3123 62.66 2.99 Nil Nil
30.06.98 - A i .
Muzaffarpu . [ 99.97 361 |- - 113.58 | 47.96 "1 6562 - | 233 Nil Nl
rPHIL . 1 ’ : . . -
21.11.2002 |- ) ) . g :
Shekhpur | 49.25 | 2463 123 A 36.46 38.65 1.40 Nil . | Nil
al6.10.02 B R : .
Post literacy programme
Siwan PH-I | 15.00 7.50 130 - | 23.80 Nil 23.80 1.60 Nil . - Nil
12.10.01 S . ) i .
Kainue -~ [ 4495 | 8355 0.14 -53.64 1.16 - 52.48 1.50 Nil Nil
19.10.01 ] T N . :
Aurangabad | 48.00 . | 'Nil Nil - 48.00 0.64 - 4736. | 129 Nil Nil
17:02.03 ‘ : v _ o s
Supaul 1 60.63 1 3032 0.62 91.57 60.71 30.86 4.00 Nil ~ | Nl
07.07.03 - : :

(173) -



-7~ Appendix - XXXV

‘. (Refer: Paragraph — 5.6.2; Page 101) -

Details of materials purchased

* Appendices

1. |'86/02-03 Para 10 DSE, Purnea Non accountal of 6114.00 ,
, o - o Stationary purchased |- C
2. 281/02-03 Para 6 DMEDO, Pitria -do- e 86723.00 -
| 3.~ - | 264/03-04 Para 17. - | Zila Saksharta Samiti, Uniform music 38874.00
Jamui instrument and aports |
: S s " |-material
4. 172/03-04 Para 12 District Literacy | Physical verification not | -
I B | Committee Banka done o L
5. 272/03-04 Para 3 .~ = .| District Literacy . Short accountal of 16811.00
- ‘| Committee Begusarai materials o
‘Para 11° -do- 7 Sk Non accountal of
' ' - , materials -
6. |265/03-04 Para s District Literacy Loss due to improper- - | 57665.10
: Committee Bhagalpur maintenance thaft of .~
o o " - | stock materials ] S
Para 8 (ii) District Literacy Thaft of stock materials | 31884.75
| g Committee Bhiagalpur L o
7. | 226/03-04 Para 3 Zila Saksharta Samiti, . | Non accountal of ' 1750.00
: B -Nalanda . purchased materials
8.0 | 110/03-04 Para 9. District Literacy . Physical verification not
Ce Committee Patna done - Tl
9. 278/03-04 Para 5 District Literacy * | Non accountal of 2253.00
o e ‘| Committée Ararid purchased materials £
10. | 220/03-04 Para8 . | District Literacy Irregular maintenance of
) T Committee Kishanganj stock register e
11. | 193/03-04 Para 5 . District Literacy Non accountal of stock”  [.40000.00 -
' - : Committee Khagaria ‘materials | : o
Para 6- -do- -do- . 6401.00
12. | '188/03-04 Para 4 District Literacy Short accountal 18060.00
o Committee Arra N : '
Para 17 -do- Non accountal 6547.00

T




